
1̂ '

‘X tirlh iU  O ' ' ' / , '  »\Jt^:V'-*^2®-" 

il'i A^:"!. y/.'j,','W ■■' Mu

■ f iA.i v̂' ^^V^v,,^■^t' '  V i V ' t V  ' ' » ••
i ;̂ / ' ^ 'i'i'-i'.’ •■■*’'''*’/' ‘*'-.y\'-

IV' ''; ,/
•,'vv : 'l^ '^ ^ ■ '
' ii>^.' ii’ i I ' l  I .' ' . ' ■  'V '- ''■'. ■•'■I'''i-;'r>r.:''yj- ; ■ '.•■;■■ *■ ■':

'! . ■ '»  ̂ : . ‘ ’ i- , >• ' • . ■ • * • • I‘'f ■' '• . ■’ #V',f*?!'!'̂ '.')

£•', . '-’ .J;..' •. f:* ' .•

iVfK

m o - i \

v.»:j
S,>.-3

.Ŝ x-i&'i-, 'J'l;



• ̂ », ..... « W«w< w - \» •'» <>S» • w » w*\/̂ *v. 4s/*\/l̂ *\̂ » - ' . W *••' ' < ' *\/*̂ \̂/ .

N A T I O N A L  A R C H I V E S  L I B R A R Y

'<rn^ i n s n r
Government o f India

?rf
New Delhi

«TTfTRl̂  Call No. _ 3 3 l i ^ _______

31^Tf^¥« Acc. No.

I

;>■<

■¥.

ya
yty.



ERRATA
SI. No. Page Para Line For Read

1. 7 5 1st line from the top Other than other
2. 11 8 5 th line from the top officer officers
3 . 12 8 8th line from the 

bottom.
5552 5 5 .5 2

4 . 26 27(ii) 8th line from the top 1971 1972
5 . 40 44(c) 5th line from the 

bottom.
Rs.2 9 Rs. 29,489

6. 41 46(a) 14th line from the 
bottom.

benefits benefit

7 . 41 46(a) 4 th line from the 
bottom.

perquisites perquisite

8. 50 51(a) 13th line from the 
bottom.

delete the word 
‘each’ .

9 . 52 52(b) 2nd line from the top in awaited is awaited
10, 57 56(ii) 14th line from the 

top.
rebate to rebate o f

11. 58 57(ii) 21st line from the 
bottom.

in crorers o f  Rs. in crores'of I

12. 76 70(c) 11th line from the 
top

in the net wealth in the tax on 
net wealth

13, 86 84 19th line from the 
top.

Rs. 1,33,0000 Rs. 1,33,000

14. 88 87 8th line from the top (a)(i) (i)



REPORT

O F  T H E

COMPTROLLER

AND

a u d it o r  g e n e r a l

O F  I N D I A

, '  / / 4 ^ ^  7 * ' T  \

r!r

f o r  t h e  y e a r

1970-71

V f
- . ■ - • -

U N I O N  G O V E R N M E N T  ( C I V I L )

REVENUE RECEIPTS >



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks 

Chapter I General 

Chapter II Customs

Chapter III Union Excise 

Chapter IV Income-tax 

Chapter V Other Direct Taxes 

Chapter VI Other Revenue Receipts

Reference to

ragraph Page

(iii)

1 - 8 1-13

9-19 14-20

20-41 21-37

42-66 38-71

67-89 72-92

90-97 93-101

( i )



PREFATORY REMARKS

This report presents mainly the results of audit of the seven major revenue 
heads, namely. Customs, Union Excise, Corporation Tax, Income-tax, 
Wealth-tax, Gift-Tax and Estate Duty. The report has been arranged in 
the following order :

(/) Chapter I sets out the revenue position and the main heads of revenue, 
classifying them broadly under tax revenues and non-tax revenues. 
The variations between the Budget estimates and the actuals in 
respect of major heads of revenue are discussed in this Chapter.

(//) Chapters II to V mention points of interest which came to notice 
in the audit of Customs, Union Excise, Income-tax and other Direct 
taxes receipts.

(Hi) Chapter VI deals with other revenue receipts.

The points brought out in this report are those which have come to 
notice during the course of test audit. They are not intended to convey 
or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on the working 
of the Departments concerned.

( iii )



CHAPTER I 

GENERAL

Revenue Position and M ain H eads of R evenue

The total revenue receipts of the Government of India for the year 1970-71 
amounted to Rs. 4097.33 crores as against the anticipated revenue of 
Rs. 4033.88 crores showing an excess of Rs. 63.45 crores over the Budget 
estimates. The total revenue realised during the year has registered an 
increase of Rs. 408.63 crores over that of 1969-70. O f the total receipts of 
Rs. 4097.33 crores, Rs. 3199.46 crores represented receipts under “ Tax 
Revenues” , the balance from “ Non-Tax Revenues” .

2. An analysis of the actuals by major heads for the year 1970-71 and 
four preceding years is given below :—

(In crores of rupees)

Major heads 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 Increase
or

■( decrease
with refe-
rence to
1966-67

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Tax Revenues

I. Customs 585.37 513.35 446.50 423.31 524.02 (—)61.35
II. Union Excise

Duties T033.77 1148.25 1320.67 1524.31 1758.55 724.78
III. Corporation

Tax 330.80 310,51 299.77 353,39 370.52 39.72
IV. Taxes on In-

come other
than Corpora-

tion Tax 306.63 325.89 378.47 448.45 473.17 166.54
V. Estate Duty 6.26 6.37 6.74 6.94 7.86 1.60

VI. Taxes on Wealth 10.73 10.70 1 1 . 1 1 15;62 15.31 4.58
VII. Expenditure Tax 0.08 (-)O .O l (— )0.09

VIII. Gift Tax. 1.75 1.30 1.51 2 . 0 2 2.45 0.70
X. State Excise

Duties 2.49 3.74 4.26 4.61 5.27 2.78
XII. Sales Tax 15.97 19.07 23.21 24.45 28.47 12.50

XIII. Other Taxes and
Duties 5.19 5.51 8.18 10.51 11.15 5.96

Other items 1.55 1 . 6 8 1.95 2.48 2,70 1.15

Total (T ax Revenues) 2300.59 2346.37 2502.37 2816.09 3199.46 898.87



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Non-Tax Revenues

XIV. Stamps . 5.73 6.15 7.33 6.82 7.13 1.40

XVI. Interest. 377.48 425.38 514.58 594.79 588.77 211.29

XX. Supplies and 
Disposals 7.39 6.73 6.00 5.93 6.50 (—)0.89

XXI. Miscellaneous 
Departments . 2.16 1.92 1.71 2.50 2.70 0.54

XXV. Agriculture 1.80 2.66 2.66 1.92 4.41 2.61

XXIX. Industries 4.12 2.96 2.22 2.74 3.95 ( - )0 .1 7

XXX. Broadcasting . 6.99 13.40 12.06 16.71 15.64 8.65

XXXII. Miscellaneous 
Social and De­
velopmental 
Organisations . 6.42 7.96 8.31 8.41 10.33 3.91

XXXVII. Public Works 5.62 6.24 6.14 6.74 8.22 2.60

XLI. Lighthouses and 
Lightships 1.50 1.46 1.39 1.36 1.26 ( - )0 .2 4

X m . Aviation. 3.33 3.93 4.10 5.69 6.18 2.85

XLIV. Overseas Com­
munications ser­
vice 3.51 3.85 5.07 5.45 5.38 1.87

XLV. Currency and 
Coinage . 65.11 76.39 82.35 92.84 97.09 31.98

XLVIA. Kolar Gold 
Mines 2.61 2.21 2.51 1.81 1.73 (—)0.88

XLVIll. Contributions 
and Recoveries 
towards Pensions 
and other Re­
tirement Benefits 1.09 1.19 2.54 2.09 1.93 0.84

L. Opium 5.03 4.63 5.78 7.66 9.09 4.06

LI. Forest . 2.03 2.46 2.67 2.73 3.32 1.29

LII. Miscellaneous . 16.25 21.98 20.86 29.38 44.79 28.54

Llll. Contribution
from Railways. 30.76 30.30 28.36 28.10 26.36 (—)4.40

LIV. Contribution 
from Posts and 
Telegraphs 5.55 2.64 2.81 2,68 2.68

LVIII. Dividends etc. 
from Commer­
cial and other 
Undertakings . 7.86 10.13 13.04 21.82 16.59 8.73



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

LX. Extraordinary 
Receipts . 5.50 6.26 36.24 9.32 7.47 1. 97

LXIA. Receipts con-
nected with the
National Emer­
gency 2.73 1.87 2.89 •• ( - ) 2 . 73

Other items 7.07 9.33 10.30 14.99 26.35 19. 28

Total (Non-Tax 
Revenues) 572.09 654.94 781.75 872.61 897.87 325,.78

Total : Gross Revenue ’ 2872.68 3001.31 3284.12 3688.70 4097.33 1224 .65

Deduct-States' Share :

Income Tax 137.10 174.52 194.51 293.18 359.09 221 .99

Estate Duty 4.54 6.58 5.54 6.98 6.30 1 .76

Net Revenue . 2731.04 2820.21 3084.07 3388.54 3731.94 1000 .90

3. Variation between the Budget estimates and the actuals :

The variation of Rs. 63.45 crores between the Budget estimates and 
the actuals was made up of an excess of Rs. 72.41 crores in Tax revenues 
and a shortfall of Rs. 8.96 crores in Non-Tax revenues. The comparative 
figures for the five years ending with 1970-71 are shown below .

(In crores o f rupees)

Year Budget
estimates

Actuals Variation Percentage

A— Tax Revenues

1966- 67 .
1967- 68 .
1968- 69 .
1969- 70 .
1970- 71 .

B—Non-Tax Revenues

1966- 67 .
1967- 68 .
1968- 69 .
1969- 70 .
1970- 71 .

S/5 CAG;71— 2.

2290.66 2300.59 9.93 0.43
2533.34 2346.37 (—)186.97 (—)7.38
2518.68 2502.37 (—)16.31 (—)0.65
2707.38 2816.09 108.71 4.02
3127.05 3199.46 72.41 2.32

568,74 572.09 3.35 0.59
612.91 654.94 42.03 6.86
678.77 781.75 102.98 15.17
806.51 872,61 66.10 8.20
906.83 897.87 ( - )8 .9 6 (~ )0 .99



The actual variation between the Budget estimates and the actuals under 
the principal heads o f  tax revenues o f  Custom s, U n ion  Excise, C orporation  
T ax  and Taxes on  In com e other than C orpora tion  T ax was as given below :

(In crores o f rupees)

4. R e a so n s  f o r  v a r ia tio n  b e tw e e n  th e B u d g e t  e s t im a te s  a n d  th e  a c tu a ls

{T a x  R e v e n u e s) :

Budget
estimates

Actuals Variation Percentage

I. Customs . . . . 465.00 524.02 59.02 12.69
11. Union Excise Duties 1812.75 1758.55 (—)54.20 ( - )2 .9 9

III. Corporation Tax .
IV. Taxes on Income other than

342.00 370.52 28.52 8.34

Corporation Tax . 436.75 473.17 36.42 8.34

I. Customs.

The m argin o f  difference between the Budget estimates and the actuals
fo i 1970-71 had considerably  increased when com pared  with the previous 
year’s figures. The difference between the Budget estimates and the actuals
for  the p eriod  from  1966-67 to 1970-71 is given below  :—

(In crores of rupees)
Year Budget

estimates
Actuals Variation Percentage

1966-67 ........................................ 560.20 585.37 25.17 4.49
1967-68 ........................................ 640.13 513.35 (—)126.78 (—)19.8I
1968-69 ........................................ 539.27 446.50 (—)92.77 (—)17.20
1969-70 ........................................ 435.20 423.31 (— )11.89 (—)2.73
1970-71 ........................................ 465.00 524.02 59.02 12.69

The M inistry stated that the increase in collections was m ainly due to 
unanticipated im port o f  gold  valued at Rs. 2 2 .6 2  crores (w hich was assessable 
to duty at 100 per cent ad valorem  for  paym ent to  the International M onetary 
Fund to meet the obligations on  account o f  upward revision in m em bers’ 
quota, 25 p ercen t o f  which is payable in gold. The rest o f  the increase in 
collections was due to unanticipated im ports o f  H .S .D . Oil and increase 
m im ports o f  industrial fuel oil,chem icais, drugs and m edicines, iron and 
steel and other raw materials due to increased dem and and shortage in 
indigenous supply. The increased collections were partly olf-set by reduced 
im ports o f  machinery.



Tr. Union Excise Duties.
T he total B udget estim ates under the head “ I l-U n io n  E xcise D uties 

were R s. 1 ,8 12 .75  cro re s ; against this the actuals cam e to  R s. 1 ,7 5 8 .5 5  

crores, sh ow in g  a shortfall o f  R s. 5 4 .2 0  crores. This w ork ed  ou t to  2 .9 9  
per cent. T h e figures fo r  the B udget estim ates and the actuals fo r  the years

1966-67 to  1970-71 were as under :
(In crores o f  rupees)

'bTear Budget
estimates

Actuals Variation Percentage

1966-67 . 1020.36 1033.77 13.41 1.31

1967-68 . 1205.48 1148.25 (—)57.23 ( - )4 .7 5

1968-69 . 1286.08 1320.67 34.59 2.69

1969-70 . 1521.27 1524.31 3.04 0.20

1970-71 . 1812.75 1758.55 (—)54.20 (—)2.99

T h e M inistry  stated that the shortfall in receipts w as due to  lesser realisa­
tion s under (i) fertilisers, (ii) tyres and tubes and (iii) steel p rodu cts . T h e 
shortfall under fertilisers w as due to  the reason  that p ro d u ctio n  and c o n ­
su m ption  o f  fertilisers in  1970-71 d id  n o t p ick  up as anticipated . A s  regards 
tyres, the grow th  in p rod u ction  d id  n o t co m e  up to  the expectation  due to  
strikes and la bou r unrest in som e m a jor  p rod u cin g  factories. T h e p rod u ction  
o f  iron  and steel p rodu cts  during  1970-71 suffered a set-back  ow in g  to 

la bou r unrest.

Til. Corporation Tax and IV. Taxes on Income etc.
T he actuals fo r  the year 1970-71 under the heads ‘ C o rp o ra tio n  T a x ’ 

and ‘ T axes o n  In com e  oth er than C o rp o ra tio n  T a x ’ exceeded  the B udget 
estim ates. T he figures fo r  the p eriod  from  1966-67 to  1970-71 under the

Budget estimates Actuals
(In

Variation
crores o f  rupees) 

Percentage 
o f variation

Year
III

Cor­
pora­
tion
Tax

IV
Taxes

on
Income

etc.*

A B A B A B

1966-67 . 372.07 292.90 330.80 306.63 (-141 .27 13.73 (-11 1 .09 4.69

1 . 350.00 290.00 310.51 325.89 (_ )39 .4 9 35.89 (— 111.28 12.38

. 320.35 319.65 299.77 378.47 (—120.58 58.82 (-1 6 .4 2 18.40

1969-70 326.20 362.30 353.39 448.45 27.19 86.15 8.34 23.78

1970-71 . 342.00 436.75 370.52 473.17 28.52 36.42* 8.34 8.34

*— Gross figures have been taken.
‘ A ’— I n d i c a t e s  figures under “ Ill-Corporalion Tax .
■B-Indicates figures under “ IV-Taxes on Income'’ mclud.ng share assigned to States.



The details o f  variations under the various minor heads for the years J969-70 and 1970-71 are indicated in the following statement

(In lakhs o f  rupees)

1969-70 1970-71

111. Corporation Tax

(0  Ordinary Collections 
(iV) Excess Profits Tax . 

(m ) Super Profits Tax 
(/v) Business Profits Tax. 
(v) Surtax 

(r;) Miscellaneous .

Total

IV. Taxes on Income other than 
Corporation Tax.

(0  Ordinary Collections % .
(h) Surcharge (Union) .

( /« )  Surcharge (Special) . 
liv) Additional Surcharge (Union)
(v) Excess Profits Tax .

(r;) Business Profits Tax.
(v/V) Super Tax 

(w77) Miscellaneous .

Share o f  net proceeds assigned to 
States ..........................................

Total . . . .

Budget Actuals Increase Percent- Budget Actuals Increase Percent-
estimates ( + ) age o f estimates ( + ) age o f

Shortfall variation Shortfall variation
( - ) (■- )

3,10,30 3,41,56 31,26 10.07 3,25,50 3,58,24 32,74 10.06
( - )  2 ( - )  2 . . 2 2

50 2 2  1[ - )  28 (—)56.00 1 , 0 0 39 ( - ) 61 (— )61.66
5 5

15,66 1 0 , 7 6  1( - )  4,30 (—)28.66 15,66 1 1 , 6 8 (— ) 3,32 (— )22.13
40 93 53 132.50 50 14 ( - ) 36 (— )72.00

3,26,20 3,53,39 27,19 8.34 3,42,00 3,70,52 28,52 8.34

3,39,21 4,17,97 78,76 23.22 4,06,50 4,43,65 37,15 9.1412,59 17,88 5,29 42.02 16,25 17,18 93 5.725,00 6,40 1,40 28.00 8,00 6,43 (— ) 1,57 (— )19.63
2,00 33 (— ) 1,67 

2  2
(—)83.50 2 ,0 0 39 ( - ) 1,61 (— )80.50

1 2 . .
2.18 2,18 i,s 6 1,803,50 3,65 ■ 15 4.29 4,66 3,72 ( - ) '28 (— ) 7.66

( - ) 1 , 84,57 (—)2,93,18 (—)1,08,61 58.84 (— )3,48,30 (— )3,59,09 ( - ) 10,79 3.10
1,77,73 1,55,27 (: - )  22,46 (—)12.64 88,45 1,14,08 25,63 28.98

ov

%The actuals against Ordinary Collections include receipts under minor head “ Receipts in England’'.



The actuals for the year 1970-71 under the heads “ V-Estate Duty” and 
“VIII-Gift-Tax” were more than the Budget estimates, whereas under 
“ VI-Taxes on Wealth” , the actuals were less than the Budget estimates. 
The figures for the period from 1966-67 to 1970-71 are given below :—

(In crores o f  rupees)

5. Variation between the Budget estimates and the actuals {Other than

Tax Revenues).

Year Budget Actuals Variation Percentage
estimates

1 2 3 4 5

Estate Duty*
1966-67 .......................................... 8.10 6.26 ( - ) 1 .8 4 (— )22.72
1967-68 .......................................... 7.25 6.37 (— )0.88 (— )12.28
1968-69 .......................................... 7.50 6.74 ( - ) 0 .7 6 (— )10.13
1969-70 .......................................... 7.50 6.94 (— )0.56 ( - )  7.47
1970-71 .......................................... 7.50 7.86 0.36 4.80

The Ministry stated that the increase in receipts during 1970-71 was due
to detection of new cases, completion of more arrear assessments and con-
certed etforts made for the realisation of arrear demands, provisional demands
and regular demands.

1 2 3 4 5
Wealth Ta.x.
1966-67 .......................................... 14.00 10.73 ( - ) 3 .2 7 (— )23.36
1967-68 , . . . . 12.50 10.70 ( - ) 1 .8 0 (— )14.40
1968-69 .......................................... 11.00 11.11 0.11 1.00
1969-70 .......................................... 12.00 15.62 3.62 30.17
1970-71 .......................................... 18.00 15.31 ( - ) 2 .6 9 (— )14.94

The Ministry stated that the decrease in receipts during 1970-71 was 
due to stay of collections by High Courts in respect of Weatlh-tax on agricul­
tural land.

1 2 3 4 5
Gift Tax 
1966-67 1.29 1.75 0.46 35.66
1967-68 1.50 1.30 (— )0.20 (— )13.33
1968-69 1.75 1.51 ( - ) 0 .2 4 (— )13.71
1969-70 1.50 2.02 0.52 34.67
1970-71 1.50 2.45 0.95 63.33

The Ministry stated that the increase in* collections during 1970-71 was 
due to the levy of Wealth-tax on agricultural land for and from the assess-

*Gross figures have been taken.



8

ment year 1970-71; a very large number o f gifts relating to agricultural land 
were made by the assessees and some of them also made advance payments 
o f Gift-tax.

6. Variation between the Budget estimates and the actuals of Non-Tax revenues.

The variations between the Budget estimates and the actuals for the year
1970-71 under some of the heads o f Non-Tax revenues and the reasons there­
for are indicated below :—

(In crores o f  rupees)

M ajor Head Budget
estimates

Actuals Variations Reasons for variation

] . Interest 6 , 1 1 .2 7 5 ,8 8 .7 7 (— )2 2 .5 0 Mainly due to lesser interest 
receipts from the State 
Governments.

2 . Agriculture 2.00 4 .4 1 2 .41 Mainly due to larger receipts 
under the minor head ‘ Misce­
llaneous.’

3 . Industries . 2.88 3 .9 5 1 .0 7 Mainly due to larger fees on 
account o f  the Guarantees 
given by the Government 
and receipts under Cotton 
Textile Control Order.

4 . Misc. Social 
& Develop­
mental Or­
ganisations.

' 8 .1 3 10 .3 3 2.20 Mainly due to (i) larger receipts 
o f  the Atom ic Energy De­
partment and (ii) larger re­
ceipts under the head ‘ Misce­
llaneous’ .

5 . Miscellaneous 3 3 .9 9 4 4 .7 9 10 .8 0 Mainly due to larger receipts 
under the minor heads (i) 
Receipts on account o f  dis­
placed persons and (ii) ‘ Mis­
cellaneous’ .

6. Dividends 
etc. from 
Commercial 
and Other 
Undertakings.

13 .86 16 .5 9 2 .7 3 Mainly due to dividends dec­
lared by Minerals and Metals 
Trading Corporation, India 
Tourism Development Cor­
poration, State Farms Cor­
poration and Singareni C o­
llieries, and larger dividend 
received from the State Trad­
ing Corporation and Cochin 
Refineries etc.

7 . Contribution 
from Rail­
ways.

2 8 .7 9 2 6 .3 6 ( - ) 2 .4 3 Mainly due to (i) lesser receipts 
under the minor head 
Contribution in lieu o f  Rail­
way Passenger Fare and (ii) 
larger interest payments to 
general revenues and (Hi) 
lower capital at charge than 
estimated.



7 . Cost o f  Collection.

The expenditure during the year 1970-71 incurred in collecting the principal items o f  tax receipts together with the corresponding figures 

for the preceding three years is shown below :—
(In crores o f  rupees)

1967-68 1968-69 1 96 9 -7 0 1970-71

ncdUb ui ixLvciiuc
Gross Expenditure 
collections on

collections

Gross
collections

Expenditure
on
collections

Gross
collections

Expenditure
on
collections

Gross
collections

Expenditure
on
collections

I. Customs . 5 1 3 .3 5 5 .6 1 4 4 6 .5 0 6 .7 8 4 2 3 .3 1 7 .8 3 5 2 4 .0 2 8.66

11. Union Excise 1148 .25 1 2 .2 8 1 3 2 0 .6 7 1 2 .8 4 152 4 .31 1 2 .7 8 1 7 5 8 .5 5 1 4 .3 4

111. Corporation Tax 310 .51 2 .3 4 2 9 9 .7 7 2.68 3 5 3 .3 9 3 .1 5 3 7 0 .5 2 2 .3 6

IV. Taxes on Incom e etc. 3 2 5 .8 9 9 .3 6 3 7 8 .4 7 1 0 .7 2 4 4 8 .4 5 1 2 .6 2 4 7 3 .1 7 1 6 .5 3
VO

Note :—  *(/) The figures o f  gross collections under Custom s represent the net revenue after deducting refunds and drawbacks from  the gross 
amounts.

( //)  Self-removal procedure was introduced by the Central Excise Department in June, 1968  and all com m odities except unmanu­
factured tobacco (other than that lying in warehouses o f  cigarette manufacturing com panies) are covered by this scheme.



8. Tax Credit Certificates.

The Finance Act, 1965 introduced a new chapter in the Income-tax Act, 
1961 containing provisions for the grant o f  Tax Credit Certificates for the 
following purposes :—

(a) for providing an incentive to individuals and Hindu Undivided 
Families for investing in newly floated equity shares o f  certain com­
panies;

(b) for facilitating the shifting o f industrial undertakings o f public com­
panies from urban areas to new areas;

(c) for enabling expansion o f industry (to companies engaged in im­
portant industries);

(d) for stimulating exports; and

(e) for encouraging the production o f certain goods liable to Central 
Excise Duty.

Under thp powers given by the appropriate provisions o f  the Income- 
tax Act, the Government o f  India framed the following schemes for the above 
purposes. Excepting the Scheme framed for the purpose mentioned in (b) 
above, all the schemes have ceased to be operative from the dates mentioned 
below :

(1) Tax Credit Certificates (Equity Shares) Scheme, 1965 was introduced 
with effect from 1st March, 1966. The scheme was not applicable 
where prospectus or statement in lieu o f prospectus had been issued 
to the public after 31-3-1970.

10 .

(2) Tax Credit Certificates (Corporation Tax) Scheme, 1965 was intro­
duced with effect from 1st November, 1966. The Scheme was not 
operative from the assessment year 1971-72.

(3) Tax Credit Certificates (Export) Scheme, 1965, was introduced 
with effect from 1st Oct., 1965. The scheme was withdrawn Irom 
June, 1966.

(4) Tax Credit Certificates (Excise Duty on Excess Clearance) Scheme, 
1965 was introduced with effect from 1st December, 1965. The 
Scheme was withdrawn from April, 1970.



The only Scheme now in operation is the Tax Credit Certificates (Shifting 
onndustnal Undertaking) Scheme, 1967 (with effect from 1st September!

The following=^ table gives the figures o f  total number o f  certificates issued/ 
produced before the Income-tax Officer under various Tax Credit Schemes

to 1^70 71 ‘ he years 1967-68
o 1970-71, (as furnished provisionally by the Ministry). The figures for
he earher years [ ,* .  fron, 1965-66 ,o 1,67.68 („p .o  3 l l l9 6 7 ) )

1967 3 i 968

11

♦Please see pages 12 and 13 
S/5CAG/71— 3.



12

1967-68 1968-69

Particulars T.C.C.
Export
Scheme

T.C.C.
Equity
Shares
Scheme

T.C.C.
Corpn.
Tax
Scheme

T.C.C.
Excise
duty
on

excess
clear­
ance
Scheme

T C P
Shifting 
of Ind­
ustrial 
under­
takings 
Scheme

A B C D E A B C

1. No. of Tax 
credit certifi­
cates issued.

♦ ♦ * 39 . * * *

2. Amount in­
volved in 1 
above.

* ♦ ♦ 119.71 * * *

3. No. of Tax 
credit certifica­
tes produced 
before I.T.Os.

31,600 1654 59 ♦ NIL 6451 1975 300

4. Amount invol- 
ed in 3 above.

553.40 2.62 8.11 * NIL 90.51 70.75 194.87

5. No. o f tax 
credit certifica­
tes adjusted/ 
refunded dur­
ing the year.

27,204 185 38 * NIL 3050 534 55

6. Amount invol­
ved in 5 above.

506.76 0.69 5.31 68.87 NIL 5552 21.56 121.98

‘A ’ indicates figures under T.C.C. Export Scheme.
‘B' indicates figures under T.C.C. Equity Shares Scheme.
‘C’ indicates figures under T.C.C. Corporation Tax Scheme.
‘D ’ indicates figures under T.C.C. Excise Duty on Excess Clearance Scheme. 
‘E’ indicates figures under T.C.C. Shifting of Industrial Undertakings Scheme, 

indicates figures not available.



13

1969-70
(Rupees in Lakhs) 

1970-71

D E A B C D E A B C D E

53 * * * * 50 ♦ * * * * ♦

241.24 * * * % 292.74 ♦ * ♦ 4: * *

* NIL 4031 3101 121 * NIL 2135 3324 278 * 10

* NIL 45.03 82.67 374.28 NIL 34.70 8.59 851.17 * 1000

* NIL 1933 1109 102 * NIL 904 1240 242 * 10

125.01 NIL 25.04 13.81 346.05 367.08 NIL 25.57 4.63 776.40 269.02 lOOO



CHAPTER II 

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

^ j  receipts from Customs Revenue during the years 1969-70
and 1970-71 are given below ;—

Customs Imports 
Customs Exports 
Additional duties 
Cess on Exports 
Miscellaneous .
Gross Revenue .
Deduct—Refunds and Drawback 
Net Revenue

1969-70
Rs.

3,26,96,91,588
73,59,61,016
44,58,06,759

1,97,14,203
6,70,91,478

1970-71
Rs.

4,23,13,11,539
61,57,18.939
58,54,38,587

6,02,57,599
12,06,21,448

4,53,82,65,044
30,51,66,670

5,61,33,48,112
37,31,84,533

4,23,30,98,374 5,24,01,63,579

It will be seen from the figures given above, that the revenue has shown
an all round increase except in respect of exports where the fall in revenue 
IS of Rs. 12.03 Crores. The figures representing refunds and drawback 
have registered an increase over the previous year of Rs. 6.80 Crores.

10. Test audit of the records in various Customs Stations revealed under­
assessments and losses of revenue amounting to Rs. 27.95 lakhs. Over­
assessments amounting to Rs. 8.78 lakhs were also noticed during the 
audit.

A few instances of the irregularities mentioned above are given in the 
following paras

11. Incorrect assessment to duty.

(i) ‘Air-filters’ amplified as ‘Electromatic Air filters'— industrial appli­
ances other than airconditioning— imported by a public sector undertaking 
in February, 1968 were assessed to duty at 27.5 per cent ad valorem under 
Tariff Item 72(c). In July, 1968, on scrutiny of the assessment documents. 
Audit pointed out that the assessment under Tariff item 72(c) did not appear 
to be correct and that a re-examination would appear to be necessary to see

14



if the 'goods could be covered under Tariff item 77 on the basis of a ruling 
by the Board in 1961, in which case a further sum of Rs. 59,045 would be 
recoverable as duty. The Custom House stated in reply in July, 1969 that 
in its opinion. Tariff item 77 would not be.applicable and that a further clari­
fication on the issue had been called for from the party. After examination 
of the issue with reference to the documents furnished by the party, the Custom 
House, in November, 1970, came to the conclusion that the item was assess­
able under Tariff item 73 at 60 per cent ad valorem in w'hich case further 
duty realisable would amount to Rs. 85,287. However, this amount could 
not be realised, as by the time the correct classification was determined by 
the Custom House, the time limit for recovery of additional demand had 
expired and the public sector undertaking concerned also did not honour 
a request for voluntary payment. Thus, there has been a loss of revenue 
of Rs. 85,287.

(ii) Opera glasses imported in a major port were assessed to Customs 
duty as ‘Optical appliances’ at 20 per cent ad valorem.

It was, however, seen from the invoices and the literature accompanying 
them that the value of each individual Opera glass was less than Rs. 4 and 
that they were not really intended for use as ‘optical appliances’. Accordingly, 
Audit felt that they could be assessed appropriately as toys at 100 per cent 
ad valorem. The Custom House accepted the Audit’s view and ordered 
a review by its Internal Audit Department of similar under-assessments. As 
a result of revising the assessments made as pointed out in both Internal 
and statutory audit, a total demand of Rs. 1,49,871 was issued of which a 
sum of Rs. 63,243 was recovered; of the balance Rs. 77,994 is pending re­
covery; Rs. 8,634 could not be recovered , being time-barred.

(iii) A  consignment of ‘Rescor Melton Metallo Plastic Laminates 
Slits type X ir  imported in March, 1966 was assessed to duty in a major 
Custom House under item 66(a), Indian Customs Tariff read with item 
27(bb) of Central Excise Tariff as “ Aluminium Foil’ ’ . A  doubt was felt 
in audit regarding correct classification of the goods. Accordingly, the 
relevant literature was called for in April, 1966. The Custom House failed 
to furnish the literature but, instead, sent a chemical test report in January, 
1967, which indicated that the article was composed of 54 per cent plastic 
and 41 per cent aluminium. It was suggested in audit that the goods were 
more appropriately classifiable under item 87, Indian Customs Tariff read 
with item 15A of Central Excise Tariff. The Custom House, however, 
did not agree with the audit view and continued to assess subsequent importa­
tions as “ Aluminium Foil’ ’ only. Thereupon the question of correct class!-

15



fication of the goods was taken up by audit with the Central Board of Excise 
and Customs in May, 1968. The Board agreed on 8th July, 1969 that the 
goods which were a composite product of plastic and aluminium and used 
for inter-weaving with dacron to give a glittering appearance to fabrics 
were correctly classifiable under item 87, Indian Customs Tariff read with 
item 15A(2) of Central Excise Tariff.

. As a result of incorrect assessments, there was a total short levy of duties 
amounting to Rs. 11,26.255 for the period 20th August 1965 to 25th February 
1969 in 18 cases, out of which demands had been issued by the Custom House 
for Rs. 80,462. The Custom House did not agree to enforce even the demand 
for Rs. 80,462 on grounds of ‘established practice’. ^

12. Short levy o f  Customs duty due to adoption o f  erroneous weight.

In a Custom House, the net weight as compared with the gross weight 
of a consignment of Floor Plates cut to shape and size and falling under 
Item 72(3) of the Indian Customs Tariff appeared to audit to be abnormally 
low in comparison to those of another consignment of identical description 
imported from the same source. As the assessable value of the consign­
ment was computed with reference to the net weight only, the discrepancy 
indicated a short levy of about Rs. 11,572. On verification the Custom 
House admitted the objection and recovered the amount.

13. Vnder-assessnient due to application o f  lower rates than those prescribed.

(i) A consignment of one power transformer of 2000 K.V.A. and 132 
K.V. on the High Tension side imported in October, 1963 was assessed to 
duty at the rate of 10 per cent ad valorem plus surcharge at 10 per cent on 
the basic duty under item 72(39) of the Indian Customs Tariff, instead of 
at the rate of 15 percent ad valorem plus 10 per cent surcharge under Tariff 
Item 72, read with notification dated 1st March, 1963, though the latter rate 
was applicable up to 23rd November 1963. On the mistake being pointed 
out in Audit, the Custom House admitted that there had been a short levy 
to the extent of Rs. 19,268 in this regard, which has been recovered.

(ii) In a Custom House, a consignment of a mobile crane. Type MKV  
621. imported in March, 1963 was assessed to duty @  20 per cent ad valorem 
plus 10 per cent surcharge plus countervailing duty @  12.5 per cent of the 
landed cost. Under foot-note to item 75 of the Indian Customs Tariff read 
with item 34(4) of the Central Excise Tariff, it should have^been charged @  30 
per cent ad valorem plus 10 per cent surcharge plus countervailing duty at 
12.5 pei cent of the landed cost plus special excise duty @  20 per cent of

16



countervailing duty chargeable . On being pointed out by Audit, the Cus­
tom House admitted the objection for an amount of Rs. 29,355 short-levied 
initially.

(iii) A consignment of 1200 spin pot motors imported at a major Custom 
House in January 1965 was assessed to duty under item 72(14) (a) (i) Indian 
Customs Tariff read with 73(21) ibid at 15 per cent ad valorem plus 15 per 
cent countervailing duty. Electric motors are classified for purpose of 
assessment on the basis of Brake Horse Power. Motors of less than 0.25  
Brake Horse Power arc assessable to duty under item 72(14) (a) (iv) Indian 
Customs Tariff at the higher rate of 35 per cent ad valorem. The motors 
in question were assessed at the lower rate of 15 per cent, the motors being 
treated as of more than one quarter Brake Horse Power rating. The speci­
fications of the motors as supplied by the manufacturer indicated an input 
of 200 watts, which after making allowance for all losses in the motor itself 
would have been equivalent to an output of less than one quarter Brake 
Horse Power. The department arranged for testing of the motors twice. 
Although the test reports indicated that it was possible to load the motors 
upto an output of 0.25 Brake Horse Power, the lower assessment was con­
sidered as correct. Subsequently after a reference was made to other Custom 
Houses and after the matter was raised in audit, the department initiated action 
for recovery of the short assessment already made. The short levy in one 
case noticed in audit amounted to Rs. 49,567. The Custom House arranged 
for a scrutiny of similar cases and short collections amounting to Rs. 68,316 
have been recovered.

14. Non-levy o f  additional duty.

(i) Two consignments of A.S.C. 32 Fire Brigade Trucks-Fire Engine, 
imported by a department of the Government of India in a major Custom 
House in December, 1967 were assessed to customs duty under item 72(a) 
Indian Customs Tariff at 27.5 per cent ad valorem without the levy of addi­
tional duty of Rs. 2,500 or 12.5 per cent ad valorem, whichever was higher, 
with special excise duty payable on the chassis portion of the Fire Engine 
under item 34(4) of the Central Excise Tariff. When this was pointed out 
by Audit in July, 1968, the Custom House recovered the resultant short 
levy of Rs. 1,25,873 from the department by book adjustment in December, 
1970. The Ministry have stated that the mistake was due to a bona fide 
error of assessment due to over-sight.

(ii) Section 2A of the Indian Tariff' Act, 1934 provides for levy of counter­
vailing duty on imported articles* at the rates applicable, if the goods were 
produced or manufactured in India. This amendment came into effect

17



from 2nd February, 1963. On a reference, the Ministry of Law opined on 
12th August, 1966 that the duty referred in Section 2A of the Indian Tariff 
Act included not only the duties leviable under the Central Excise Act 1944 
but such levies imposed under the various State Enactments as for 
alcohol intended for home consumption, manufactured or produced 
in India. The Government of India, however, made this position clear 
by an exemption notification issued on 7th October, 1967. Subsequently 
in November 1967, instructions were issued that less charge demands need 
not be issued for the period prior to 7th October 1967. The non levy of 
duty on such imports resulted in loss of duty of Rs. 3.47 lakhs for the period 
from February 1963 to 6th October, 1967 in respect of 168 consignments 
imported. Of this, a sum of Rs. 1.50 lakhs pertained to the period from 
September 1966, after the Law Ministry has given its opinion, to 6th October, 
1967. The total loss of revenue is still to be worked out.

(iii) Sacramental wine imported through the major Custom Houses was 
being assessed to duty under Tariff Item 22(3) (b) of the Indian Customs 
Tariff. By Notification 106 dated 1st October, 1960 sacramental wine was 
exempted from payment of so much of the Customs duty as was in excess 
of Rs. 2.10 per litre.

Additional duty under Section 2A of the Indian Tariff Act, 1934 introduced 
with effect from 2nd February 1963 was, however, not levied on the imported 
sacramental wine. When this was pointed out, a major Custom House 
contended that the exemption notification covered the additional duty.

Section 2A of the Indian Tariff Act was introduced later than the Noti­
fication exempting the sacramental wine from Customs duty and therefore, 
the exemption cannot be said to cover the additional duty. The non-levy 
of additional duty has thus resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 81,200 in 
respect of a few imports in "two Custom Houses, for which demands are 
reported to have been issued.

It might well have been the intention that this ceiling of Rs. 2.10 per litre 
should remain even after the additional duty was levied. Had this been 
made clear in the notification itself, the non-levy would not have been open 
to objection. If the intention is as stated above, the relevant notification 
should be amended to cover at least future cases.

15. Excess levy due 1o application o f  wrong rate o f  duty.

Trailers are assessable as motor vehicles. However, a special concession 
has been given by the Government of India by a notification issued on 30th 
June 1960 by wliich the rate of duty applicable to Trailers would come to

18



6 per cent ad valorem instead of 15 per cent. This concession 
was lost sight of, while assessing a consignment of Trailers imported in 
October, 1968 by a Central Government department. On Audit pointing 
out the mistake, a refund of Rs. 57,600 has been made in May, 1971.

Other Topics of Interest.

16. Erroneous levy o f  cess on export o f  Ground nut Kernels after abolition 
o f  the cess.

In certain ports, under a Collectorate of Central Excise, cess of 33 paise 
per quintal was continued to be levied on export of Ground nut Kernels 
under Indian Oil Seeds Committee Act, 1946, even after the Government of 
India, Ministry of Finance clarified in June, 1968 that the cess was no longer 
leviable with effect from 1st April, 1966, there being no legislative sanction 
for the levy from that date. On this fact being pointed out in Audit in April, 
1969, the Custom House admitted the objection in March, 1970 and informed 
that refund action had already been initiated. The Custom House was asked 
to review similar cases and take action for refund of erroneously collected 
cess. It has been reported that there were no shipments of these goods 
during the period from 1st April, 1966 to 5th January, 1968 and that for 
the period 6th January, 1968 to 21st March, 1969 erroneous levy was collec­
ted in 212 cases involving Rs. 60,925, even after issue of Ministry’s letter dated 
7th June, 1968.

19

17. Fraudulent drawal o f  drawback payments from  treasury.

Customs drawback claims are paid by the treasury on the basis of pay 
orders issued by the Assistant Collector of Customs without linking the pay­
ments with original credits. A customs department issued drawback pay­
ment orders on loose cyclostyled forms.

Sixteen fake drawback payment orders were presented at the treasury 
during the period from 12th May, 1970 to 22nd July, 1970 by forging signatures 
of the Assistant Collector of Customs who had been working in that post 
upto 26th May, 1970. The forged payment orders were duly passed by the 
treasury and payments totalling Rs. 1,19,312 were obtained from the Bank.

The payment which was facilitated by lack of printed and machine num­
bered forms, could have been detected during the reconciliation of depart­
mental and accounts figures. It, however, escaped notice of the department, 

'although the reconciliation wa*s done and the certificate to that effect was 
S/5CAG/71—4.



recorded for May, 1970, when three fraudulent bills involving a suni of Rs. 
14,251 were encashed from the treasury. The para was sent to the Ministry 
in December, 1971; reply is awaited.

18. Remissions and abandonments o f  Customs Revenue*

(i) The total amount of Customs revenue remitted, written off, or aban­
doned during the year 1970-71 is Rs. 15,35,045. The corresponding amounts 
during the preceding three years are as follows

20

1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70

Rs.
19,93,573
30,03,930
25,98,305

(ii) During the year 1970-71 a total of 318 exemptions were issued 
under Section 25(2) of the Customs Act, 1962 by the Central Government 
having revenue effect of Rs. 83,52,540 Of these in 51 cases involving exemp­
tions in each case exceeding Rs. 10,000 the revenue forgone amounted to 
Rs. 54,24,482.

19. Arrears o f  Customs duty*

The total amount of customs duty remaining unrealised for the period 
upto 31st March, 1971 was Rs. 55.86 lakhs on 31st October, 1971, as against 
Rs. 50.06 lakhs for the corresponding period in the previous year. Out 
of this, Rs. 49.79 lakhs have been outstanding for more than one year.

In addition, the department has requested for voluntary payments of 
customs duty amounting to Rs. 13.13 lakhs in cases where demands have 
become time-barred. This amount is pending realisation.

♦Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance.



CHAPTER TH 

UNION EXCISE DUTIES

20 The receipts under Union excise duties during the year 1970-7! 
Us n sa  7? crores. The receipts for the last live years along with 

the corresponding number of commodities on which excise duty was 

leviable are given below

Year

1966- 67
1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70
1970- 71

Receipts 
under 
Union 
Excise 
duties 
(crores 

o f rupees)

1033.77
1148.25
1320.67
1524.31
1758.55

Number 
o f com­
modities 
on which 

duties 
were 

leviable

69 

69 
76 
81 
91

Out of Rupees 1758.55 crores relating to 1970-71 the following commo-

dities accounted for Rs. 1300 crores.
' (Rs. in crores)

139.80 
38.52
78.18 

147.83 
173.19
121.31 
231.75

33.19 
54.89 
88.77 
33.29 
73.48 
45.38
69.31 
30.16

Sugar including Khandsari 
Tos • * *
Un-manufactured Tobacco 
Cigarettes 
Motor Spirit .
Kerosene ■ • • ^
Refined Diesel Oil and Vap. O 
Furnace Oil .
Tyres and Tubes 
Rayon Yarn .
Colton Yarn .
Cotton Fabrics

13. Cement • •
14. Iron and Steel_Products
15. Aluminium

2 .
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10. 
11. 

12

With effect from August, 1969 the system of assessment and collection 
under ‘Self Removal Procedure’ was extended to all commodities ot lei lai 

nmanu? lured totacco. The commodities coming under the centra 

I ™  levy for the ftrst t.me in the Finance Act, 
iho normal proMdllfe ill IHC lirsl ih S U ""- tanfsonamly f™m June,

21



2 2

‘Self Removal Procedure’ was extended to these commodities. Similarly 
commodities coming under the central excise levy for the first time 
in the Finance Act, 1971 were brought under Self Removal Procedure subse­
quently from 1st October, 1971.

Salient features

The scope for excise taxation was widened by the Budget of 1970 to net 
an additional revenue of Rs. 135 crores. The Finance Act, 1970 also conver­
ted the specific rates of duty in the cases of Aluminium (tariff item 27) and 
Rayon or Art Silk Fabrics (tariff item 22) to ad valorem basis.

21. Results o f  Test Audit in general

A  test audit of the records maintained in the offices of the Chief Accounts 
Officers, Range Offices of the Central Excise Collectorates and the basic 
records of the licensees revealed the following types of irregularities involving 
under-assessment/loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 2,45.07 lakhs.

Under assessment 

(0  Adoption of incorrect assessable value
(li) Defects in tariff valuation.....................................
(;7i)' Incorrect assessments......................................
(/v) Loss of revenue due to time bar and other considerations 
(v) Other reasons . . . . . . . .

Amount (in lakhs 
of rupees)

41.48 

■ 110.42

57.10 

7 .70 

28.37

Some instances of the types of defects/irregularities are detailed 
below :—

Assessable Value

22. Short levies due to non-inclusion o f  profit element in assessable value.

The value of goods assessable to central excise duty on ad valorem 
basis is required to be determined in accordance with section 4 of the Central 
Excises and Salt Act. According to this, the assessable value should be the 
wholesale price of the goods prevailing at the place of manufacture and 
at the time of removal of the goods. The Central Board of Excise and 
Customs have issued instructions in September, 1963 stating that where 
the goods manufactured are used internally by the manufacturer himself, 
consequently having no wholesale price, the cost price with a suitable addi­
tion on account of margin of profit should be adopted for the purposes



of assessment. In the following cases this requirement was not complied 
with :—

(i) A  factory in one Collectorate, producing caustic soda, was manu­
facturing its own metal containers (drums) for packing the chemical. 
Metal containers, which came under excise levy from 1st March, 
1970, are assessable at 10 per cent ad valorem. The assessable value

f  approved by the department did not include the margin of profit 
relatable to the metal containers.

On this omission being pointed out in audit, the department 
issued show cause notice to the licensee as to why a demand for 
Rs. 36,846 (being the differential duty due for the clearances made 
from 1st March, 1970 to 4th May, 1971) should not be raised due 
to addition of 10 per cent to the cost of manufacture towards the 
profit element.

(ii) The assessable value of resins manufactured by a Plywood Factory 
in one Collectorate and used by them internally for further manu­
facture of plywood was being determined on the basis of cost price 
excluding profit element. Suitable addition towards margin of 
profit as contemplated in the orders of the Board was made in 
the case of the above factory only with effect from 1st April, 1967. 
The margin of profit so added was 10 per cent. No demand for 
differential duty on this account was raised for earlier periods and 
this resulted in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 37,543. The 
Ministry have stated that action to raise demands will be taken on 
readjudication of the representation filed by the party against the 
approval of prices.

23. Under-assessments in contract prices.

In determining value for assessment under the Central Excises Act, indi­
vidual contract prices can form the basis for the purpose of assessment 
provided no wholesale market exists for goods of like kind and quality.

A glass factory in a Collectorate manufacturing milk bottles was 
supplying them to two State Governments on the basis of contracts entered 
into with them. These bottles were made according to Indian Standard 
Specifications in terms of the contracts and were embossed with the emblem 
of “Ashoka Pillar” with the name of the respective Governments inscribed 
in a circle. These special bottles were, however, sold to Government con­
cerned at contract prices which were higher than the prices of ordinary bottles 
of similar sizes sold in the open market. However, the excise duty was 
levied, on the supplies on the basis o>f the declared wholesale prices of the

23



ordinary bottles resulting in short levy of duty of Rs. 53,018 during the 
period from 27th January, 1966 to 21st July, 1967 in respect of supplies 
made to the two Governments. The amount has been held to be time- 
barred by a decision of the High Court. Further, scrutiny of bills of one 
of the State Governments revealed that excise duty was being recovered 
by the manufacturer on the basis of the contract prices from the State Govern­
ment.

24. Short levy o f  duty due to adoption o f  lower prices o f  levy sugar.

The prices of levy sugar of 1969-70 season for a Sugar Factory were 
fixed by the Government of India on 20th February, 1970. Comparatively, 
these prices were lower than those fixed for the previous season. On a 
writ petition filed by the licensee the High Court issued an interim order 
on 18th March, 1970 staying the operation of the^aid order of the Govern­
ment of India.

24

From 18th March, 1970 the factory was selling levy sugar of 1969-70 
season at the higher prices which had been fixed for the previous season. 
Central excise duty was, however, paid to Government on the basis of lower 
value fixed in Government of India order dated 20th February, 1970, resulting 
in short assessipent of duty for Rs. 1,07,899 for the period from 18th March, 
1970 to 8th June, 1970. The Ministry confirming the facts have replied 
that the matter was being examined in consultation with the Ministry of 
Food and Agriculture and the Ministry of Law.

25. Under-assessment due to lower assessable value.

Woollen fabrics are assessable to central excise duty on an ad valorem 
basis. A  factory manufacturing woollen fabrics was increasing their ex­
factory price by a certain percentage to cover commission paid to their 
selling agents as well as packing and forwarding expenses. The commission 
collected for payment to the selling agents, who only booked the orders for 
the manufacturers and did not handle the goods, is not admissible for deduc­
tions in calculating the assessable value. The forwarding charges too are 
required to be included in the assessable value for levy of duty. On this 
being pointed out, the department raised demands for Rs. 52,589 in March- 
April, 1968 in respect of clearances from 9th April, 1964 to 11th November, 
1967. A sum of Rs. 166 was recovered in November, 1968. The balance 
of demand of Rs. 52,423 is reported to be not enforceable, being time- 
barred.



26. Revenue forgone due to adoption o f  incorrect prices.

Under section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, the value for 
the purpose of assessment should be the wholesale cash price for delivery 
at the place of manufacture or the nearest wholesale market and where 
such price is not ascertainable, the price at which the article is sold or is 
capable of being sold by the manufacturer at such a place or at any other 
place nearest thereto.

It was noticed that in a footwear factory under a Collectorate a few 
varieties of footwear were assessed at a wholesale price declared by the 
factory, although those varieties had no wholesale market and were sold 
only through the retail shops of the company. In the absence of any whole­
sale price those varieties should have been assessed at the price at which 
they were actually sold. If they had been so assessed, then an additional 
revenue of Rs. 4,91,690 would have accrued to the Government for the 
period from August, 1967 to July, 1969.

27. Under-assessment due to non-inclusion o f  packing charges.

(i) Under Section 4 of the Central Excises Act assessable value is deter­
mined by taking the wholesale cash price which in cases of commodities 
delivered in a packed condition is inclusive of packing charges. The Central 
Board of Excise and Customs have also reiterated in 1968 and 1970 that 
only where a commodity is delivered without packing, there would be a case 
of non-inclusion of packing charges and not otherwise. In case of com­
modities for which statutory price control exists, the composite price fixed 
for article including its packing material is to be deemed to be the assses- 
sable value.

In the case of three factories manufacturing cement in a Collectorate 
it was noticed that though cement was delivered mostly in packed condition 
and there were no bulk clearances of cement without packing, the packing 
charges were not included in the assessable value. The revenue lost to 
Government on this account was Rs. 32,84,622 during March, 1969 to 
March, 1971.

(ii) In one Collectorate, a licensee was clearing fertiliser in bulk, as well 
as, in bags. For clearances in bulk, the cost of packing was excluded from 
the assessable value on the ground that no packing charges were actually 
incurred. This was objected to in audit for the following reasons :—

{a) The Fertiliser Control Order prescribed delivery of fertiliser only 
in packed condition.

25



(b) Major portion of the clearances was only in packed condition.

(c) The clearances in bulk were not sold to customers but were intended 
f for preparing mixtures in the licensee’s depots and were ultimately

cleared in packed condition only.

The under-assessment due to exclusion of packing charges for a period 
of thirteen months from March, 1969 to March, 1970 has been Rs. 15,650. 
The Ministry have stated that a demand for the amount has been raised 
on 24th October, 1970. Realisation is pending (February, 1971).

(iii) In a Collectorate, packing and delivery charges of Urea Formaldehyde 
Resin, assessable to central excise duty on ad valorem basis, were excluded 
from the assessable value although packing was necessary before the goods 
could be delivered to customers. The assessable values were thus fixed 
lower. The matter having been pointed out in audit in June, 1969, show- 
cause notices were issued by the department in June, 1970 and March, 1971 
for realisation of central excise duty amounting to Rs. 36,468. Particulars 
of realisation of the amount of duty are awaited.

Tariff Value
28. Under-assessment due to incorrect adoption o f  tariff values.

Government of India had fixed tariff values for assessment of central 
excise duty for the Telecommunication wires and cables of certain 
specifications assessable to central excise duty on ad valorem basis. A  factory 
in a Central Excise Collectorate was manufacturing Telecommunication 
cables in “ QUADS” for which tariff values had not been fixed. In the 
absence of tariff values, such cables were assessable on the basis of whole­
sale prices under section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944. These 
were, however, assessed by the department on the basis of values fixed by 
the Government of India for such wires in “ PAIRS” as a result of which 
there had been an under-assessment of excise duty to the extent of 
Rs. 4,88,005 for the period from January, 1968 to September, 1970.

26

29. Less realisation o f  duty due to delay in revising tariff value.

Extruded shapes and sections of aluminium are assessable to central 
excise duty @  20 per cent ad valorem. The Government of India by issue of 
notification dated 21st January, 1967 fixed tariff values for these products 
at Rs. 8,000 p.m.t. for extruded hollow sections including pipes and tubes 
and at Rs. 6,500 for other extruded shapes and sections. When it was 
noticed in audit that the wholesale prices of some of these products were 
much higher, it was brought to notice of the department in December, 1967.



The Economic Adviser had also reported in November, 1968 that the whole­
sale prices of collapsible tubes were in range of Rs. 39,500 p.m.t. and that 
of rigid containers ranged between Rs. 30,400 to Rs. 46,800 p.m.t. Based 
on this the tariff values were revised by notification dated 2Ist January, 
1969 fixing a tariff value of Rs. 39,500 p.m.t. for collapsible tubes and 
excluding rigid containers from the scope of tariff values.

As the tariff values for collapsible tubes and rigid containers fixed by 
notification of January, 1967 were low, there was less realisation of duty 
of Rs. 1,05,54,381 for the period from 21st January, 1967 to 20th January, 
1969 in respect of some of these products. The Ministry have stated that 
it was possible that in other aluminium extruded shapes there might have 
been gain in revenue, though the extent of which was not ascertained.

Incorrect Assessments

30. Loss o f  rexemie due to irregular extension o f  exemption.

(i) By a notification issued in May, 1963 intermediate petroleum pro­
ducts falling under tariff item No. IIA were exempt from the whole of 
excise duty, if used as fuel within the refinery in the production of other 
finished products. A refinery was using a petroleum product known as 
“ Reduced Crude" as fuel without payment of duty from September, 1969 
onwards.

Based on analytical tests, the product "Reduced Crude" was classified 
in January, 1970 under tariff item 10-Furnace Oil. However, the exemp­
tion under Notification of May, 1963 was continued to be extended for the 
internal burning of this product as fuel. As the exemption granted under 
notification of May, 1963 was confined to petroleum products falling under 
tariff item 11-Aonly and as the “ Reduced Crude” was classified as fur­
nace oil under tariff item 10 as per its physical/chemical properties, it 
fell outside the purview of notification of May, 1963 from the beginning. The 
extension of the exemption was thus irregular resulting in a loss of revenue 
to the extent of Rs. 38,53,996 for the period from September, 1969 to 
November, 1970. Para,was sent in August, 1971, reply is awaited.

(ii) The Government of India had issued notifications from time to 
time granting full or partial exemptions from levy of central excise duty in 
respect of “ Straw Board" which was defined as board made wholly or pre­
dominantly from partially cooked unbleached straw, bagasse or grasses 
or a mixture of these, provided, inter alia, that the quantity ol any other 
material used should not exceed one third in weight of the total weight of 
the. ingredients.
S/5 CAG/71—5.

27



28
la the process of manufacture of board a factory used, in addition to 

straw, bagasse or grasses, other materials in quantities which exceeded in 
weight one-third of the total weight of the ingredients. The board thus 
manufactured in the factory, did not conform to the definition of straw 
board. It was, however, assessed to duty at the concessional rate pres­
cribed for straw board instead of at the higher rate applicable to paper 
board not otherwise specified. Irregular extension of the concession to 
such board, resulted in a short-levy of duty amounting to Rs. 1,53,161 during 
the period from July, 1969 to August, 1970.

The Ministry have replied that show cause notice was issued to the party 
in February, 70.

(iii) By a notification issued on 1st March, 1969 glass shells designed 
for use in the manufacture of electric lighting bulbs were exempt from the 
whole of excise duty leviable thereon. Glass shells are assessable to duty 
under tariff item 23-A and electric bulbs are assessable to duty under tariff 
item 32. Since the glass shells have been exempted from duty with effect 
from 1st March, 1969, glass shells issued for the purpose of manufacture 
of electric bulbs prior to this date should pay duty. Thus, duty was reco­
verable on glass shells fitted to electric bulbs which were in process of manu­
facture on 28th February, 1969, and also on loose glass shells lying in the 
bulb manufacturing department on 1st March, 1969, as well as, those which 
were already fitted to bulbs and lying in packed condition on 1st March,
1969. It was noticed that in four Collectorates, duty ol Rs. 36,066 was not 
levied on such glass shells. The Ministry have replied that, of this Rs. 3,363 
has been recovered and action has been taken to recover the balance.

31. Loss o f  revenue due to incorrect classification.

(i) Under a notification issued in February, 1960, ‘Special Boiling Point 
Spirits’ having certain specified boiling point ranges were allowed the con­
cessional rate of excise duty of Rs. 45 per kilo litre as against the tariff rate 
of Rs. 455 per kilo litre. An oil installation was clearing a few mineral oils 
at the concessional rates applicable to special boiling point spirits. Chemi­
cal test of these mineral oils conducted during January, 1966 to March, 1966, 
revealed that the boiling points ihereof did not fall in any of the ranges pres­
cribed under the notificalion of February, 1960. They did not therelore
qualify for the concessional rate of duty. When this was pointed Otlt, Atltlil 
was informed that the samples were under re-test tmd that results were stil
awaitet|,ij^rt ..jpecember, 1970, however, the department inlormed Audit 
thaf th«sfeHiwpt?s’ttt-4uestion were not sent for re-test and that the informa-
*< ' ^

•'.w.-X-



tion given earlier was incorrect. Demands for differential duty in respect 
of the clearances made already at concessional rates could not also be 
issued as the demands had by then become time-barred. Consequently 
the department suffered loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1 1 .0 3  '^khs on 
the clearances made during the period from January, 1966 to March, 1966. 
The para was sent to Ministry in November, 1971. Reply is awaited.

(ii) Two sorts 5 f cotton fabrics known as “ shoe fabric” manufactured 
in a textile mill were being assessed to duty at the specific rates applicable 
to fabrics falling under tariff item 19-1(2). It was learnt that t h e  

fabrics were being utilised as Mining cloth’ for shoes. Since another ‘ lining 
doth’ viz., “ Buckram cloth” used for shirt collar and pant hips was classi­
fied under tariff item 19-1(1) and levied duty on a d  v a l o r e m  basis, the de­
partment was requested in May, 1970 to examine if these ‘shoe fabrics, 
should not also be treated as “Buckram cloth .

After further examination, the department re-classihed Ae fabric as 
“ Duck” and “ Canvas” fabrics respectively under tariff item, 19- 1(1) 
attracting levy of duty on an a d  v a l o r e m  basis. Demands for Rs. 1,69 ,830  
were raised in respect of the two types of “ shoe fabrics” for the period from 
1st March, 1969 to 31st October, 1970 and the amount was realised in 
February 1971 The department has also been requested to review the 
assessments of fents cleared from the Mills, during this period as the deman­
ded amounts did not cover differential duty on fents of such fabrics.

(iii) Steel furniture manufactured with the aid of power is leviable to 
central excise duty from 1st March, 1968 under tariff item 4 0 .

A licensee, in a Collectorate. was manufacturing certain steel articles 
and they were initially being levied to duty. In July, 1968 the Board c ar  ̂
fied on a reference received from the Collector, that they were essentia y 
storage bins and would not be classifiable as steel furniture and conse- 
auentlv they were allowed clearance from August, 1968 duty free and a sum 
of Rs '9 734 was refunded in July, 1969 being the duty recovered on clear­
ances from March, 1968 to July, 1968. The classification is incorrect since 
the articles were meant for furnishing places of business and were also being 
I t v  the manufacturer as steel furniture. The State High Court has also 

held (July. 1968) that these articles are taxable under the sales tax aw as 
steel riiriiiuire.

i ,.i.><ininrp8 of these articles from March,
The duty forgone in respect ol cleilUlhCcs 

1968 to May, 1970 was Rs. 1,0 8 ,7 7 7 .

29

kVV



3 2 . Loss o f  revenue due to incorrect assessment.

Under a notification issued by Government in March, 1963 as subse­
quently amended, ready-mixed oil paints, are assessable to duty by volume 
at the rate of 50 paise per litre. This variety of paints cleared by a manu­
facturer during the period from 15th May, 1967  ̂to 5th October, 1968 was, 
however, charged to duty on weight basis at the rate of Rs. 1 4 .3 0  per quintal, 
the rate prescribed for stiff paints. This resulted in under-assessment of 
duty amounting to Rs. 15 ,222. When subsequently the error came to the 
notice of the department, a differential demand for the above amount was 
raised against the assessee in January, 1969. As the demand was time- 
barred under Rule 10 of the Central Excise Rules, the Collector set it aside. 
The incorrect basis of assessment has resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 15,2 2 2 .

3 3 . Application o f  incorrect rates o f  duty.

By a notification issued by the Government of India in August, 1966 
Iron or Steel products manufactured out of old and used re-rollable scrap 
were eligible for a set-off of duty to the extent of Rs. 97 per metric tonne. 
Accordingly, the effective rates of duty of flats and strips made from such 
scrap became Rs. 28 and Rs. 78 per metric tonne respectively. In the 
following cases these effective rates were not adopted correctly.

(i) In the case of two licensees in two different Collectorates the set-off 
allowed on the manufacture of flats was at Rs. 125 per metric tonne instead of 
Rs. 97 per metric tonne. On this fact being pointed out in audit demands were 
raised by the department in one case in July, 1969 for Rs. 9 ,9 75  covering the 
period from December, 1968 to April, 1969 and in another case in June, 
1971 for Rs. 35,247 for the period June, 1968 to May, 1971. Particulars 
of realisation of the amounts are awaited.

(ii) In the case of a manufacturer of steel strips the rate of duty adopted 
was Rs. 50 as against the correct rate of Rs. 78 leviable. When this was 
pointed in audit in February, 1970 a demand for Rs. 18,620 was raised in 
June, 1970.

(iii) In the case of a licensee manufacturing flats out of old used re-rollable 
scrap, the department erroneously permitted duty-free clearance of 
7 4 8 .1 2 8  tonnes of flats during the period 5th November, 1966 to 7th August, 
1967. On the error coming to notice, a demand for Rs. 20,948 was raised 
on 21st August, 1968, but it could be enforced only to the extent of Rs. 6 ,9 1 6 . 
The balance amount of Rs. 14,032 could not be recovered as the demand 
was time-barred under Rule 10 of the Central Excise Rules. The Ministry 
have replied that the original incorrect assessment arose as a result of

30



misinterpretation of the notification and that the vigilance aspect of the 
matter was under examination.

3 4 . I n c o r r e c t  a d o p t i o n  o f  w e i g h t .

Extruded collapsible tubes of aluminium are assessable to duty 
a d  v a l o r e m ;  Government of India have, however, fixed a tariff value ot 
Rs. 39 ,500  per tonne.

A factory manufactured aluminium collapsible tubes of various sizes 
and cleared them after painting in various designs according to the speci­
fications of the customers. Excise duty on the tubes was, however, collec­
ted on the basis of their weight before painting. As the tubes were actually 
cleared after painting, duty thereon was leviable on the basis of the weight 
of finished tubes at the time of clearance. Levy of duty on the basis o 
weight of tubes in their pre-painted state, resulted in adoption of lower weight 
and consequently under-assessment of duty to the extent of Rs. ^92 ,0  

during the period from January, 1966 to February, 1970. The Ministry 
have stated that a demand for the period from 2 0th June, 1969 to 28th 
February, 1970 had been raised.

Loss of revenue due to Time-Bar and other Considerations

3 5 . N o n - l e v y  o f  d u t y .

(i) The concession of total exemption from payment of central excise 
duty (basic and additional) originally allowed by an order of the Board 
in July, 1967 to J.P.4 Fuel falling under tariff item 6 was extended to
certain other excisable products such as benzene, toluene and raw naphtha
falling under the same tariff item by another order of the Board in 
February, 1969, if they were produced and utilised within the speci ic 
refinery premises for flushing of tank wagons and tank trucks, subject to 
certain quantitative limits and conditions prescribed therein. No such 
exemption was available for the said product if used for flushing ot 
pipe-lines. In a refinery situated in a collectorate however, no duty was
levied or, where levied and collected, the same was refunded in respect oI 
J P. 4  fuel, benzene, toluene and raw-naphtha produced and used oi 
flushing of pipelines. The total loss of revenue on this account worked 
out to Rs. 2 ,71,980 during certain periods between November, 1966 to 
February, 1969. The Ministry have stated that the refunds on J.P. 4  
oil and raw naphtha were allowed by the Collector on appeal. In respect o 
benzene and toluene the matter is stated to be under examination
(February, 1972).

31



(ii) Excise duty on Zinc is cumulative from the unwrought stage to 
manufactured products like plates, sheets etc. Thus when duty paid 
zinc unwrought is rolled into plates or sheets, differential duty is 
recoverable.

A factory manufacturing dry-cell batteries was supplying zinc to another 
factory for being rolled into sheets to be used in the batteries. On enquiry 
from the battery manufacturer it was learnt that duty was not paid on the 
sheets by them. The matter was taken up with the department by Audit 
in March, 1968 , and the department recovered an amount of Rs. 54 ,830  

on this account in August, 1971 from the rollers of zinc into sheets.

3 6 . G r a n t  o f  I r r e g u l a r  e x e m p t i o n .

(i) “ Cement, all varieties” are excisable. Cement is a material for unit­
ing other materials or articles. All varieties of cement having a particular 
composition and being capable of setting fall under the category ‘cement’ . 
A variety of cement commonly known as “ sagol” was not assessed to cen­
tral excise duty since 1962 in one Central Excise Collectorate, although no 
exemption from duty to this variety of cement existed. Subsequently, in
1967, demands for duty were issued by the department on the clearances 
of ‘sagol’ . While the demands were pending realisation, the Board, in June
1968 , issued executive instructions to say that ‘sagol’ was.not to be charged 
to duty. A notification exempting ‘sagol’ from excise duty was, however, 
issued in January, 1970. As sagol was all along excisable and this was exemp­
ted from duty only by issue of notification in January, 1970 , there was 
loss of revenue due to withdrawal of demands issued earlier, as also due to 
non-realisation of duty. Loss of revenue on these counts upto date of issue 
of notification was Rs. 3,8 2 ,044  in respect of four units in the collectorate. 
Ministry have replied that had full facts been in the knowledge of Govern­
ment from the beginning the commodity would have been exempted 
from duty.

(ii) With the introduction of a sub-item, ‘not otherwise specified’ under 
the tariff item 15-A ‘Plastics-All sorts’ by the Finance Act, 1962, synthetic 
resins became assessable to central excise duty with effect from 2 4th April, 
1962. Accordingly, phenol formaldehyde resin manufactured by a licensee 
was subjected to central excise duty. Subsequently on the basis of chemi­
cal test reports, a Collector of Central Excise held that the product was not 
excisable. The clearances of this resin were allowed duty free from the 
factory with effect from 2 0th May, 1963 . Refund of duty already collected 
to the extent of Rs. 4 4 ,085  was also given to the licensee.

32



Later on, it was noticed that such resins in other collectorates were being 
assessed to duty. The Collector having a doubt about his earlier decision 
referred the matter to the Board in November, 1963 . The Board decided 
in January, 1964 (3 0th January 1964) that the product was correctly 
chargeable to duty. Consequently demands for duty were raised in respect 
of past clearances from 2 4th April, 1962 but when the licensee filed a writ m 
High Court against these demands, the case was compromised outside the 
court and the demands were restricted from 3 0th January, 1964 onwards 
only. This resulted in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 6 1 ,5 9 8 .

Other topics of interest

3 7 . (1) L o s s  o f  e x c i s e  d u t y  o n  A l u n i i m u i n  e x p o r t e d  u n d e r  B o n d .

Aluminium in any crude form or manufactures could be exported out 
of India (other than Nepal) either under claim for rebate of duty under 
Rule 12 of the Central Excise Rules 1944 or without payment of duty by 
executing a bond under Rule 13 . Effective from 17th May, 1969 , rebate 
of duty paid on export of aluminium was fixed at certain rates which were 
lower than the duty payable in respect of these products. However, if the 
exports are made under Rule 13, the exporter of aluminium is eligible 
for a concession equal to the duty payable.

In respect of exports by one such manufacturer from 17th May, 1969 

to 3 1st January, 1970 , the differential duty amounted to Rs. 2 ,3 7 ,3 2 4 .

For claims under Rule 12 the exporter has already paid the duty and 
asks for a refund less than the duty paid whereas under Rule 13 he, in fact, 
pays no duty but only executes a bond to pay duty if not exported. In 
both instanessit should be fair if a minimum charge is made tor 
administrative expenses on a non-discriminatory basis.

(II) Irregular utilisation o f  proforma credit allowed under Rule 56A.

Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules lays down a special procedure for 
granting set off of duty already paid on the raw materials or component 
parts used in the manufacture of specified finished excisable goods subject 
to the conditions specified therein. A licensee in one collectorate engaged 
in the manufacture of cotton thread (falling under tariff item, 18A) was 
purchasing duty-paid yarn for use in the manufacture of thread and had been 
availing of the special procedure. The duty already paid on the yarn brought 
from outside was credited to a proforma account and the duty payable on 
the finished excisable goods viz.' thread, was adjusted by debit m this pro-



forma account. During the process of conversion of yarn into thread, 
there is generally a processing loss of about 9 .1  percent. As the rates of duty 
on yarn and thread are the same there was an excess credit in the proforma 
account representing the processing loss.' Under the rules such credit can­
not be refunded. However, in this case the licensee was utilising the excess 
credit towards payment of duty on thread manufactured from yarn of his 
own spinning mill on which no duty was paid. This irregular procedure 
has resulted m loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 5 ,9 2 ,4 0 5  (approximate­
ly) during the period from April, 1964 to March, 1970. When this was 
pointed out in audit the department has ordered realisation of the duty in 
respect of adjustment made in the proforma account from 1st January, 
1969 and has further decided not to permit such adjustment in future.

(III) E v a s i o n  o f  d u t y .

(i) A manufacturer engaged in the manufacture of printing inks falling
under tariff item 14 did not pay duty on the clearances of this product. 
The department issued a demand in February, 1969 for duty in respect of 
clearances made during the period from April, 1968 to January, 1969. On 
enquiry by audit in July, 1969 as to why the clearance of printing inks prior 
to April, 1968, had not been subjected to the levy of duty the department 
issued a further demand for Rs. 34 .855  for such clearance, in May, 1970. 
^ 7̂1)°*̂ '̂°'̂  demands has been paid by the party so far (September,

(ii) Steel Furniture falling under Tarifl' Item 40  assessable to central excise 
duty at 10 per cent iv/form was exempt from payment of central excise 
duty Lipto a value of Rs. 50,000 in a financial year provided the total duty­
free clearances in the preceding financial year had not exceeded Rs. 2 lakhs.
It was noticed that a factory which was allowed exemption on the basis of 
these orders was manufacturing articles of furniture made of “ stainless steel” 
the value of which, along with that of other articles of steel furniture not 
disclosed by the manufacturer, exceeded the above exemption limits. The 
non-levy of central excise duty on articles of furniture in excess of the per­
missible limit worked out to Rs. 20 ,513. On this being pointed out the 
depaitment issued a show' cause notice to the licensee demanding duty. 
Particulars of realisation of duly are awaited.

(IV) N o n - l e v y  o f  a d d i t i o n a l  e .x c i .v e  d u t y .

Section 7 of the Sugar Export Promotion Act, 1958 provides for levy 
of additional excise duty when the sugar delivered by any owner falls

34



short of the export quota fixed for him at the rate of Rs. 5 5 .5 5  per quintal 
of short fall.

The despatch of 679 quintals of sugar by a sugar factory was not accep­
ted by the Export Agency against the export quota as the sugar was des­
patched after the last date fixed by the Agency for completing the quota. 
The factory’s request for condonation of the delay in the despatch of sugar 
was rejected by the Government as well as by the Agency. This short 
fall of 679  quintals in the export quota was therefore liable for an addi­
tional excise duty of Rs. 37 ,718  but no demand for the recovery of addi­
tional excise duty was raised by the Department (till January, 1971). The 
Ministry have replied that the Export Agency advised the Inspector in charge 
of the factory of the shortfall in July, 1969 and that the Inspector should have 
raised the demand immediately on receipt of the information. The Inspec­
tor failed to do so because he entered into correspondence with the factory 
to ascertain, if their explanation for despatch of a part of the export quota 
was accepted by the Export Agency. The demand was, however, raised in 
February, 1971 but is yet to be realised.
(V) F r a u d u l e n t  m a n i p u l a t i o n  o f  d u t y  c r e d i t s  m a d e  t h r o u g h  T r e a s u r y  C h a l l a n s .

Central excise duty is allowed to be paid in advance into treasury, against 
which duty due on excisable goods cleared by the manufacturer is adjusted 
in a personal ledger account. In the course of audit of one such account 
it was noticed that the amounts shown as credited by the manufacturer 
differed from the amounts shown in the treasury accounts. When the 
discrepancies were reported, the department made a detailed investi­
gation. It transpired that a sum of Rs. 4 6 ,695Jwas short deposited into 
the treasury for the period from 1st March, 1969 to 31st August, 1970 . 
This short realisation was, however, made good by the manufacturer subse­
quently in three instalments during February to April, 1971. The amount 
of short credit for the month of September, 1970 could not be worked out 
as the connected records were reported to be in the custody of police.

The m o d u s - o p e r a n d i  adopted by the licensee, according to the depart- 
' ment, was that the amounts shown in w'ords and figures in the licensee s 

copies of challans were altered to a higher figure and these increased figures 
were taken as credits in the personal ledger accounts.

It is further reported by the department that the reconciliation of trea­
sury receipts with the department figures was in arrears in the Collectorate. 
The Ministry have replied that a show cause memo was issued to the party 
for recovery of Rs. 3 ,6 7 0  being the short-levy for September, 1970.
S/5CAG/71— 6

35



3 8 . Loss o f  revenue due to operation o f  time-bar*.

The total amount of revenue foregone by Government due to non-issue 
of demands before the prescribed time limit in respect of assessments during 
1970-71 was Rs. 2 ,2 6 ,7 4 ,6 4 6  as detailed below:

36

No. of Loss of
cases revenue

involved
Rs.

8 4 ,96,736
39 2,21,77,910

(а) Demands not issued due to operation of time-bar
(б) Demands withdrawn due to operation of time-bar .

3 9 . Arrears o f  Union Excise duties.*
The total amount of demands outstanding without recovery on 3 1st 

March, 1971 in respect of Union Excise duties was Rs. 5 2 2 9 .3 4  lakhs as given 
below:—

Pending Pending Total
for more for not

Commodity than one more than
year a year

(In lakhs of Rupees)
Unmanufactured tobacco 424.71 92.17 516.88
Motor Spirit . . . . . 113.27 30.25 143.52
Refined Diesel Oil and Vaporising Oil 84.19 4.49 88.68
Diesel Oil N.O.S. . . . . 179.13 101.88 281.01
Paper . . . . . . 104.09 11.74 115.83
Rayon Yarn . . . . 324.69 9.93 334.62
Cotton Fabrics . . . . 427.59 72.23 499.82
Iron or Steel Products 401.52 433.60 835.12
Tin-plates . . ‘ . 17.62 — 17.62
Refrigerating and Air-conditioning machinery 70.28 9.64 79.92
Artificial or Synthetic Resins and Plastic materials 390.87 190.42 581.29
All other commodities 1013.59 721.44 1735.03

3551.55 1677.79 5229.34

4 0 . Remissions and abandonment o f  claims to revenue.*

The total amount remitted, abandoned or written off during 1970-71 
was Rs. 2 3 ,6 9 ,9 7 6 . The reasons for remission and writes off are as follows : 

I. Remissions of revenue due to loss by:
No. of Amount
cases

Rs.
( a ) F ir e ...................................... 41 19,25,112
( b )  Flood...................................... 22 9,418
(c) Theft...................................... 6 2,400
( d )  Other reasons . . . . 1 979

‘ Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.



37

Rs.
390 54,515

427 47,498

12 2,029

1,146 3,06,397

112 21,628

II. Abandonment or writes off on account of Amount

(а) Assessees having died leaving behind no assets .

(б) Assessees being u n tra ce a b le ............................................

(c) Assessees having left India . . • • •

id) Assessees being alive but incapable of payment of
duty . • ■ ■ ...........................................

(e) Other r e a s o n s ............................• '

41. Frauds and evasions*

The following statement gives the position relating to the 
cases prosecuted for offences under the Central Excise Law %
evasions together with the amount of penalties imposed and the

goods confiscated :

(1) Total number of offences under the Central Excise Law prosecu
in c o u r t s ........................................... '

(2) Total number of cases resulting in convictions . • • •

(3) Total value of goods s e i z e d .....................................................
(4) Total value of goods c o n f i s c a t e d ...........................................
(51 Total amount of penalties imposed . ■ • •
(6) Total amount of duty assessed to be paid in respect of confiscated

goods . • • ■ ' ‘ ’ .
(7) Total amount of fine adjudged in lieu of confiscation .
(8) Total amount settled in composition . • - •
(9) Total value of goods destroyed after confiscation . • •

(10) Total value of goods sold after confiscation

♦ Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.

18
9

Rs.

1,87,18,185
38,09,459

7,48,448

19,93,504
6,21,208

53,801
46,662
65,106



CHAPTER IV

CORPORATION TAX AND TAXES ON INCOME OTHER THAN 
CORPORATION TAX

42. 0 ) The total proceeds from both Corporation Tax and Taxes on 
ncome other than Corporation Tax (exclnding the portion of Income-tax

to Rs Z  m  ‘ f”  'h ' year 1970-71 amounted

.97^71 are as“ : : L s  '
(In crores of rupees)

. 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71
^%oceeds)"“ '̂ ® Corporation Tax (Gross
Deduct share of net proceeds assigned to States

ac. NetAdd Corporation Tax

378.47 448.45 473.17
194.51 293.18 359.09

183.96 155.27 114.08
■ 299.77 353.39 370.52

483.73 508.66 484.60

d u rL  1970 71 ^  Corporation Tax
H compared with the receipts

u mg 1969-70. The collections of Corporation Tax during the same period 
registered an increase of Rs. 17.13 crores.

71 number of assessees in the books of the department as on
3 s March 1971 was 30.12,570.^1 As compared to the previous year ending

1st March, 1970 there was a rise of 1,02,229 cases. The figures 
status-wise are ;

As on As on
31st March, 31st March,

Individuals
1970 1971

Hindu Undivided Family 
Firms

23,65,765 24,25,769
1,49,775 1,51,695

Companies
3,50,879 3,87,433

Others
27.734 28,221
16,188 19,452

29,10,341 .30,12,570

♦ Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.

38



39

(iii) Category-wise number of assessees is indicated in the following 
table :—

Business cases having income over Rs. 25,000
Business cases having income over Rs. 15,000 but not exceeding

Rs. 25,000 ..............................................................
Business cases having income over Rs. 7,500 but not exceeding

Rs. 15,000 ..............................................................
All other cases except those mentioned in category below and

refund cases..............................................................
Government salary cases and non-Government salary cases 

below Rs. 18,000 . . .
T otal

As on 
3Ist March, 

1970

As on 
31st March, 

1971

1,61,485 1,77,553

1,60,009 1,68,187

3,67,233 3,86,517

12,22,767 12,64,091

9,98,847@ 10,16,222£
29,10,341 30,12,570

43. Results o f  test-audit in general.

(i) During the period from 1st September, 1970 to 31st August, 1971 
test-audit of the documents of the Income-tax Offices revealed total under­
assessment of tax of Rs. 923.76 lakhs in 15,986 cases and over-assess­
ment of tax of Rs. 277.56 lakhs in 6,227 cases. Besides these, various 
defects in following the prescribed procedure also came to the notice of 
Audit.

Of the total 15,986 cases of under-assessment, short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 7 4 2 .2 2  lakhs was noticed in 1031 cases alone. The remaining 14,955 
cases accounted for under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1 8 1 .5 4  lakhs.

(ii) The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 923.76 lakhs is due to mistakes 
categorised broadly under the following heads :

1. Avoidable mistakes involving considerable revenues
2. Incorrect assessment of income as salaries
3. Incorrect computation of income from business
4 . Mistakes in computing depreciation and development 

rebate
5. Incorrect levy of tax on capital gains . . . .
6. Irregular exemptions or excess reliefs given
7. Incorrect computation o f  tax payable by companies .
8. Income escaping a ssessm en t.......................................................
9 . Non-lcvy/incorrcct levy o f  penal interest . . . .

10. Other l a p s e s ...........................................................................

No. of Amount
items (in lakhs of

rupees)
2,678 75.38

187 2.24
1,777 129.52

942 118.53
108 9.62
705 49.18

67 153.51
1,480 47.01
2,493 67.05
5,549 271.72

15,986 923.76

♦Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.
@Includes ‘No demand’ .salary cases numbering 3,95,354. 

fincludes ‘No demand' salary cases numbering 3,69,765.



Some instances of the mistakes under the heads mentioned are given 
in the following paragraphs :

44. Avoidable mistakes involving considerable revenues.

(a) On total income of Rs. 2,19,289 of an assessee for the assessment 
year 1965-66 (completed on 30th March, 1970) tax of Rs. 77,538 was. levied 
instead of Rs. 1,41,923 due to the following mistakes :

(i) Non-levy of tax on the first Rs. 1 lakh of income.

(ii) Non-levy of surcharge on the earned income in excess of Rs. 1 lakh.

Taking into account the consequent increase in the amount of interest 
leviable for belated submission of return of income, the total short-levy 
of tax was Rs. 64,385. Accepting the mistake, the Ministry have intimated 
that the assessment has been rectified and additional demand for the amount 
created.

(b) For the assessment year 1965-66 (completed on 30th March, 1970) 
the total income of an assessee was arrived at a loss of Rs. 24,02,614. In 
arriving at this loss, Rs. 23,50,528 already debited in the accounts of the 
assessee towards payment of interest on borrowed capital was again deducted 
by the Income-tax Officer. The double deduction of the expenditure to­
gether with two other minor mistakes in computation of income accounted 
for net excess computation of loss of Rs. 21,81,203 carried forward for ad­
justment against future years’ profits. The Ministry have accepted all the 
mistakes. Report regarding the net reduction in carried-forward loss is 
awaited.

(c) A  company was assessed for the assessment year 1965-66 (assessment 
completed in July, 1968) on total income of Rs. 4,321. The income was 
arrived at after deducting Rs. 1,17,147 as allowable expenses from the amount 
of Rs. 2,21,468 representing profits and inadmissible expenses added back. 
The net amount of income correctly worked out to Rs. 1,04,321 instead 
of Rs. 4,321. The mistake in computation of income resulted in short- 
assessment of income of Rs. 1,00,000 involving tax of Rs. 50,000. While 
accepting the mistake, the Ministry have stated that the additional demand 
of tax to be raised would be Rs. 23,489. However, the additional demand 
to be created on rectification of the assessment would amount to Rs. 29,489.

(d) A company incurred expenditure of Rs. 2,71,229 on staff gratuity 
and bonus relating to the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 in the previous year 
relevant to the assessment year 1965-66. Of this Rs. 1,00,000 was debited 
to a reserve account created for the purpose and the balance Rs. 1,71,229

40



was debited to the Profit and Loss account of the company for the period 
ending 31-3-1965. While completing the assessment for 1965-66 in 
1970, the Income-tax Officer allowed the total expenditure of Rs. 2,71,2^9 
as a deduction overlooking the fact that Rs. 1,71,229 were already charged 
to the Profit and Loss account of the company for 1965-66 as a business 
expense. The further dedhction of Rs. 1,71,229 made by the Income-tax 
Officer resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,71,229 with conse­
quent short-levy of tax of Rs. 85,615. The mistake has been accepted by 
the Ministry and out of the additional demand of Rs. 85,615 created, collec­

tion of Rs. 51,078 is yet to be made.

45. Incorrect assessment o f  income as salaries.

Under the Income-tax Act, pension received or receivable by a person 
is chargeable to tax under the head ‘salaries’ only when it is due from or paid 
or allowed by his employer or a former employer. Accordingly political 
pensions received by an assessee are chargeable to tax as income from other 
sources’ and not as ‘salaries’ . The incorrect assessment of political pension 
in a case as salary resulted in under-charge of tax of Rs. 18,211 for two assess­
ment years 1962-63 and 1963-64. While accepting the mistake the Ministry 
have stated that the assessment for the assessment year 1962-63 (tax involved 
Rs. 5,655) could not be rectified due to time-bar and the assessment for the 
assessment year 1963-64 is being rectified.

46. Incorrect compulation o f  income from  business.

(a) Any expenditure incurred after 29-2-1964 by a company which results 
directly or indirectly in the provision of any benefits or amenity or perquisite 
whether convertible into money or not, to an employee (having income over 
Rs. 7500 per annum) in excess of one-fifth of the salary payable to the em­
ployee is not allowable as a business expense. From 1st April, 1969 tie 
restriction towards allowable expenditure was extended to all categories 
of employers limiting such expenditure to one-fifth of salary or Rs. , 
per month whichever is less in respect of each employee.

Under executive instructions issued by the Central Boaid of Direct 
Taxes in November, 1966 and October, 1969 bonus, commission or any 
other cash allowance paid as employee's regular salary was directed to e 
treated as part of employee’s remuneration and not as perquisites. When 
it was pointed out by audit in December. 1970 that the executive instructions 
were contrary to Law. the Central Board of Direct Taxes withdrew in June, 
1971 their circular instructions with immediate effect.

41



It was found in sixteen cases for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1970-71 
income of Rs. 7,55,686 was short-assessed to tax due to the Board’s executive 
instructions. The short-levy of tax involved in the sixteen cases was 
Rs. 4,82,184 (including sur-tax in two cases).

(b) While computing income, the Income-tax Officer usually proceeds 
from net profit as per the Profit and Loss account as the starting point and 
adds back the amount of depreciation charged to the Profit and Loss account. 
The amount of depreciation admissible under the Income-tax Act is there­
after allowed as deduction.

A company in its annual accounts for the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 
debited depreciation on fixed assets and on township assets separately. 
The Income-tax Officer while computing the taxable income in December, 
1969 added the depreciation relating to fixed assets but did not add back 
the depreciation relating to township assets. However, while computing 
the income for the two years depreciation on all assets including township 
assets as admissible under the rules was allowed. The excess allowance of 
depreciation amounting to Rs. 2,82,346 resulted in under-charge of tax of 
Rs. 1,55,287. The Ministry in their reply stated that the assessments have 
been rectified. Report regarding additional demand raised and collected 
is awaited.

(c) In the assessments of a company, the Income-tax Officer followed the 
practice of disallovving the provision for labour bonus made by the company 
in its accounts and allowing the actual payment of bonus as a business 
expense.

The company made provision of Rs. 8,99,832 for labour bonus and ac­
tually paid Rs. 8,14,925 on this account in the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 1965-66. While making the assessment in January, 1970, 
the Income-tax Officer incorrectly allowed the provision of Rs. 8,99,832 as 
a business expense and disallowed the actual expenditure of Rs. 8,14,925 
incurred by the company. As a result the income of the assessee was under­
assessed by Rs. 1,69,814 with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,10,379. 
The Ministry have accepted the mistake.

(d) A firm created bonus reserve as required under the Bonus Act, 1965, 
in addition to payment of bonus during the year. Under the Bonus Act, 
where the allocable surplus exceeds the amount of maximum bonus payable 
to the employees, the excess subject to the prescribed limit, is carried forward

42



for being utilised for payment of bonus in subsequent years. In addition 
to the expenditure incurred towards payment of bonus during the assessment 
years 1966-67 to 1969-70, the Income-tax Officer incorrectly allowed reserve 
of Rs. 1,18,282 created by the assessee towards bonus for future years as 
a business expenditure. This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 79,7 
in the hands of the firm and its partners. The Ministry have accepted e 
mistake and reported that the assessment of the firm was rectified raising 
additional demand of Rs. 22,349 which has also been collected. Report 
regarding action taken in the cases of the partners is awaited from the Ministry 

(February, 1972).
(e) Expenditure in the nature of capital expenditure or personal expenses 

is not allowed as a business expense in the computation of income.

A firm sent one of its partners abroad for joining a full time degree course 
in Chemical Engineering after entering into agreement with him according 
to which the firm was to defray all expenses on to and fro Journey, stay abroad 
and other expenses. During the previous years relevant to the assessment 
years 1967-68 and 1968-69 the firm spent Rs. 50,030 on this account and the 
expenditure was allowed as a business expenditure by the department. As 
the expenditure incurred for enabling the partner to secure a degree in Chemi­
cal Engineering is of the nature of personal expenditure, it is not allowable 
as a business expense of the firm. The incorrect deduction resulted in short- 
levy of tax of Rs. 39,388 in the hands of the firm and its partners in the two 
years. While accepting the mistake the Ministry have intimated that the

assessments are being revised.

47. Mistakes in computing depreciation and development lebate.

During the period tinder review incorrect grant of depreciation and deve­
lopment rebate was found in 942 cases involving short-levy of tax ot

Rs. 118.53 lakhs.
(a) Where an assessee had acquired any capital asset from a countiy 

outside India for the purposes of his business on deferred payment terms
or against a foreign loan before the date of devaluation of the rupee \L.,
6th June, 1966, the additional rupee liability incurred by him in meeting 
the instalments of the cost of the asset or of the foreign loan, falling due 
for payment after the date of devaluation, is allowed to be added to the 
original actual cost of the asset for the purpose of calculating the deprecia­

tion allowance.
A non-resident company had no foreign liability outstanding on the 

date of devaluation. However, the assessee claimed depreciation ol
S/5CAG/71—7.

43



Rs. 16,3 3 ,3 0 5  for the assessment year 19 68 -69  after enhancing the written 
down value of the assets by the fall in the value of the rupee in relation to 
the pound sterling consequent upon the devaluation of rupee and the claim 
was allowed by the Income-tax Officer. As no foreign liability was out­
standing, the incorrect enhancement in the written down value resulted in 
excess allowance of depreciation by Rs. 11,0 3 ,1 5 8  for the assessment years
1 9 67 -68  and 19 68 -69  resulting in total short-levy of tax of Rs. 7 ,8 1 ,9 4 2 . 
The Ministry have accepted the mistake. Out of the demand of Rs. 7 ,8 1 ,942  

a sum of Rs. 2 ,5 3 ,6 1 4  remains to be collected.

44

(b) In the assessments for the years 1 9 59 -60  to 19 61 -62  and 1963 -64  to
1 9 65 -66  of a company the total amount of depreciation allowed on the 
various assets including initial depreciation was not limited to the cost of 
the assets; and some.of the assets included were sold away but the depart­
ment considered only part of the sale proceeds on estimate basis as 
profits chargeable to tax. The correct procedure should be to treat the 
entire sale proceeds to the extent of the cost of the assets as profits and 
the balance as capital gains, as the value of the assets was completely 
written down. The mistakes led to total short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,28 ,113  

of which a sum of Rs. 8 3 ,9 4 2  relating to the assessment years upto 1961-62  
proved to be loss of revenue due to rectification having become time-barred. 
The Ministry have accepted the mistakes. Report regarding rectification 
and recovery of the tax for the assessment years 1 9 63 -64  to 19 65 -66  is 
awaited.

(c) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Rules, 1962 , extra shift 
depreciation is not admissible in respect of some items of machinery specified 
therein. Contrary to the Rules, the extra shift allowance was allowed in 
the following cases :

(i) A company engaged in the business of generation and distribution 
of electricity claimed extra shift allowance of Rs. 5 .5 5  crores on hydro­
electric unit and on certain electrical and other machinery for the assess­
ment years 1 9 67 -68  and 19 68 -69  and it was allowed in full by the depart­
ment. The assets were not entitled for extra shift allowance and the 
incorrect grant of allowance led to excess carry forward of loss at the end 
of the assessment year 19 68 -69  for adjustment against future years’ profits. 
The Ministry have stated in reply that the incorrect* extra shift allowance 
amounted to Rs. 13,4 2 ,2 9 7  in respect of barrages for the two assessment 
years 19 67 -68  and 1968-6 9 . The amount of allowance incorrectly granted 
in relation to other machinery is being ascertained.



*(ii) In the assessments for the years 1961-62  to 1966-67  of two com­
panies, extra shift allowance was incorrectly granted on stationary electrical 
plant, wirings and fittings of electrical installations, though such assets 
were not entitled for the extra allowance. This led to total short-levy of 
tax of Rs. 7 1 ,3 6 6  in the two cases. The department has rectified the assess­
ments and raised additional demand of tax of Rs. 7 1 ,3 6 6 . The Ministry 
have accepted the mistakes in both the cases. Out of the additional de­
mand of Rs. 7 1 ,3 6 6  raised in the two cases, a sum of Rs. 11,483 remains to
be collected.

(d) In the case of an assessee engaged in the business of manufacture
of steel furniture and refrigerator components, body-building for
buses etc., depreciation on plant and machinery was allowed for the 
assessment years 1961 -62  to 1966-67  at the rate of 10 per cent instead 
ofat the general rate o f 7 per cent, as a separate special rate of deprecia­
tion is not prescribed for this type of industry. The excess allowance
led to short-levy of tax of Rs. 7 ,0 8 ,0 0 0 . Though as a precautionary
measure the assessments have been revised and additional demand
has been raised, the Ministry have stated that the rate originally applied is 
correct. However, in the absence of a special rate for the industry in 
question, only the general rate of 7 per cent is applicable.

(e) Grant of development rebate on new plant and machinery owned 
by an assessee and used for the purposes of business, is subject to the 
following conditions, besides others .

(1) If assets in respect of which development rebate is allowed are 
sold or transferred within a period of eight years from the en 
of the previous year in which they were installed, the develop­
ment rebate already granted has to be withdrawn.

12  ̂ The development rebate reserve required to be created at the 
time of grant of the rebate must not be utilized for distribution
as profits or dividends for a period of eight years next follow­
ing. Infringement of this condition results in withdrawa 
the development rebate already granted.

('i'l In the case of a company for the assessment year 19 63 -64  (assessment 
o i  . 1  anuary. 1967)! development rebate of Rs. 2 ,0 1 .197 , was a owe

„ plant and ntaeltinery. Thottgh tbe plan.
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1964 -65  the develop 
ment rebate allowed to the assessee was not withdrawn resulting

45



levy of tax of Rs. 1,0 0 ,5 9 9 . The Ministry have intimated that the assessment 
was rectified and the additional demand of Rs. 1,0 0 ,5 9 9  recovered.

fii) In the case of a company, the entire development rebate reserve of 
Rs. 3 6 ,0 7 ,9 4 9  created for the assessment years 1960-61 to 19 66 -67  was trans­
ferred to General Reserve Account and dividends were declared therefrom 
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1968-6 9 . The 
reserve having thus been utilised for distribution of dividends within the pro­
hibited period of eight years, the development rebate of Rs.. 4 6 ,5 2 ,2 8 8  already 
allowed had to be withdrawn , and charged to tax. The omission led to total 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 3 2 ,3 7 ,543  for the assessment years 1960-61 to 1 9 66 -67  

(including super profits tax and surtax). Ministry’s reply to the para­
graph forwarded in October, 1971 is awaited (February, 1972).

4 8 . I n c o r r e c t  l e v y  o f  t a x  o n  c a p i t a !  g a i n s .

(a) An assessee sold certain lands during the previous year relevant to 
the assessment year 19 6 3 -6 4  for Rs. 2 ,9 9 ,6 1 4 . Capital gains on such sales 
were assessed by the department at twenty percent of the sale price (/.c. 
Rs. 5 9 ,9 2 3 ) on the ground that the original cost of the land was not known. 
From the wealth-tax records of the assessee, it was found that the original 
cost of the land was Rs. 2 1 ,9 0 0  only and on this basis the long-term capital 
gains correctly worked out to Rs. 2 ,7 7 ,7 1 4  as against Rs. 59 ,923  arrived at 
by the department. The under-assessment of capital gains of Rs. 2 ,17,791 

accounted for short-levy of tax of Rs. 5 4 ,4 4 7 . The Ministry have accepted 
the mistake.

46

(b) In a case, on longterm capital gains of Rs. 13,59 ,991  derived from 
sale of stores for the assessment years 1 9 66 -67  and 1967-6 8 , tax was levied 
incorrectly by taking the average rate without including surcharges thereon. 
The mistake accounted for short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,5 3 ,9 0 5  for the two assess­
ment years. Consequently there was also short-levy of interest of Rs. 3 ,7 0 9  

for belated filing of return of income for the assessment year 1966 -67  and 
excess payment of interest of Rs. 8 ,1 9 6  by Government on advance tax paid 
by the assessee for the assessment year 1967-6 8 . The Ministry have accepted 
the mistake and stated that additional demand of Rs. 1,6 6 ,4 7 6  has been 
raised.

4 9 . I r r e g u l a r  e x e m p t i o n s  o r  e x c e s s  r e l i e f s  g i v e n .

(a) Where any property is held under Trust wholly for charitable or 
religious purposes, income from such property is exempt from tax to the 
extent it is applied for such purposes in India. Any income from such



property accumulated for application to such purposes in India in excess 
of twenty five percent of the income or Rs. 10 ,000  whichever is higher, 
is chargeable to tax. The restrictions as regards accumulation of income 
do not apply for the period during which such accumulations are invested 
in Government securities.

In the case of a Trust, income in excess of twenty five percent was held 
as exempt for assessment years 1965 -66  to 19 67 -68  even though the money 
set apart was not invested in Government securities. In consequence the 
accumulated income in excess of twenty five percent of the income, or 
Rs. 10 ,000  whichever is higher had to be assessed to tax. The omission to 
do so resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 7 7 ,2 1 0  for the three years. The 
Ministry have accepted the mistake but have stated that the Board had 
since condoned the delay in making the required investment and that the 
assessee had made the required investment in Government securities.

(b) The income-tax assessments of five shareholders of a company for the 
assessment year 19 64 -65  were completed in April, 1968 allowing relief provi­
sionally at 82  percent in respect of dividends received by then! from the 
company, out of its profits attributable to a new industrial undertaking 
subject to revision after the completion of the assessment of the company. 
The income-tax assessment of the company for the assessment year 1964 -65  

was subsequently completed in March, 1969 in the same ward, on the basis 
of which the relief allowable in the hands of the shareholders worked out 
to 38 percent only. Omission to revise the assessments of the shareholders 
withdrawing the excess relief already allowed resulted in short-levy of tax 
of Rs. 8 2 ,6 9 1 . The department has since revised the assessments of all 
the five shareholders. The Ministry have replied that the Appellate Assistant 
Commissioner has reduced the income drastically and that this order is being 
contested by the department before the Appellate Tribunal. The only 
fault, according to the Ministry, that had occurred was the failure of the 
Income-tax Officer to record in the assessment file, the reasons for delaying 
consequential action in the cases of the shareholders.

5 0 . I n c o r r e c t  c o m p u t a t i o n  o f  t a x  p a y a b l e  b y  c o m p a n i e s .

* (a) The Finance Acts 1964  and 1965 provided for levy of concessional 
rates of tax on companies in which- the public are substantially interested. 
One of the conditions entitling a company to be treated as one in which 
the public are substantially interested is that five or less persons should 
not hold its shares carrying more than 50  per cent of its total voting powei 
at any time during the relevant previous year. But a company wholly engage

47



in the manufacture or processing of goods can be treated as one in which 
the public are substantially interested, even if five or less persons hold shares 
carrying more than 50  percent but not more than 60  percent of the total 
voting power. The word ‘wholly’ was substituted by ‘mainly’ from assess­
ment year 1 9 6 6 -6 7 .

In the case of a manufacturing company, five persons held more than 
50  percent though not more than 60  'percent of the company’s total shares. 
During the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1964 -65  and
19 65-6 6 , the company had, besides income from manufacture, .income 
from insurance commission and sales commission. As the assessee was 
not a wholly manufacturing company it was not entitled, prior to the assess­
ment year 19 66-6 7 , to be treated as company in which the public were 
substantially interested. But the department incorrectly treated the company 
as one in which the public were substantially interested and levied conces­
sional rates of tax for the two assessment years and this resulted in short- 
levy of tax of Rs. 5 ,4 7 ,9 0 6 . The Ministry have accepted the mistake for 
both the years.

(b) As a measure of encouragement for setting up industries in the 
priority sector, companies engaged in such industries are allowed rebate 
of tax at a higher rate under the Finance Acts 196 4  and 19 65 . Two companies 
in which the public were not substantially interested but which derived income 
from manufacture of radio receivers, condensers, loud-speakers and radio 
parts, which industries were not listed in the Schedules to the two Finance 
Acts as priority industries, were incorrectly allowed tax rebate at the 
rates of 2 6  percent and 35 percent for the two assessment years 1964 -65  and
1 9 6 5 -6 6  instead of at the rates of 2 0  and 30  percent respectively resulting 
in short-levy of tax of Rs. 2 ,19,5 9 8 . The Ministry justified the grant of 
higher tax rebate for the two years on the ground that the articles manu­
factured by them fell in the category o f ‘electronic communication equipment’ 
and ‘basic components such as valves, transistors etc.’, mentioned in the 
Schedules to the Finance Acts. It was pointed out to the Ministry in 
November, 1971 that the articles manufactured by the two companies were 
not specifically mentioned in the Schedules to Finance Acts and that they 
cannot also be brought under any item specified therein. Further according 
to the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act 1951, ‘radio receivers’ 
fall under the category of ‘telecommunication’ while ‘electronic equipment 
falls under ‘electrical equipment’ and as industries engaged in telecommu­
nication are not listed in the Finance Acts, the two assessees were not to 
be treated as engaged in ‘priority industries’.

48



(c) Under the Finance Acts, 1965 to 1968  companies in which the public 
are substantially interested are liable for additional tax at 7 .5  percent of 
the amount of equity dividends declared or distributed by it during the 
previous year. In the assessments for the years 1965 -66  to 19 68 -69  of eight 
companies assessed in different wards, this additional levy was not made 
with reference to the equity dividends declared or distributed by them. 
The short-levy of tax involved was Rs. 10, 17,3 9 3 . The Ministry have accepted 
the mistakes in seven cases with tax effect of Rs. 9 ,5 2 ,2 1 1 . In the remain­
ing one case Ministry’s reply is awaited (Febuary, 1972).

(d) Under the Finance Act, 1964 the value of any bonus or bonus shares 
issued to shareholders by a company is taxed in the hands of the company 
at a fixed rate by way of reduction in the super-tax rebate admissible to 
it.

An Indian company issued to its equity shareholders bonus shares 
amounting to Rs. 2 3 ,4 3 ,7 5 0  during the previous year relevant to the asses- 
ment year 1964-6 5 . The omission to levy tax on the issue of bonus shares 
resulted in under-charge of tax of Rs. 2 ,9 2 ,9 6 9  with consequent short-levy 
of penal interest of Rs. 5 0 ,487  for the assessment year 19 64 -65  (assessment 
completed in March, 1969). While accepting the mistake the Ministry 
have reported that additional demand of Rs. 3 ,4 3 ,4 5 6  has been raised.

(e) As per the Finance Acts 1964 and 1965 , a non-manufacturing company 
is entitled to rebate from super-tax/lncome-tax at 30 percent if it is a company 
in which the public are substantially interested and at 20 percent if otherwise. 
In the case of a non-manufacturing company in which the public were not 
substantially interested, the rebate was allowed at the rate of 30  percent 
instead of 2 0  percent for the assessment years 19 64 -65  and 1965-6 6 . 
This resulted in under-charge of tax of Rs. 1,0 6 ,9 0 2 . The Ministry have 
accepted the mistake. Report regarding recovery of the additional tax 
involved is awaited.

(f) A company, resident in India, derived dividend income of 
Rs. 12,9 9 ,9 0 0  (free of income-tax) from shares held in a foreign company for 
the assessment year 1961-6 2 . The income was grossed up to Rs. 2 1 ,66 ,500  

as if tax was deductible thereon at source by the amount of tax shown on 
the dividend warrants v i z . ,  8 ,6 6 ,6 0 0 . Relief on account of double taxation 
was allowed on Rs. 2 1 ,6 6 ,5 0 0 . As the company was not liable to pay any 
income-tax on the said dividend income from a foreign company, it was 
not eligible for the double income-tax relief on the said income. The omis­
sion to assess the net amount of tax-free dividend income of Rs. 12,9 9 ,900

49



actually received by the assessee without allowing any D.I.T. relief, resulted 
in short-levy of tax of Rs. 4 ,7 6 ,6 3 0 . Even on the basis adopted by the depart­
ment, it was noticed that the D.I.T. relief of Rs. 3 3 ,69 ,017  allowed in 
September 1968, on foreign income of Rs. 8 3 ,99 ,925  for the assessment 
year 1961-62 was not revised though the income was reduced to Rs. 7 6 ,0 9 ,399  
as per appellate orders of December 1969 . This resulted in short-kvy of 
tax of Rs. 3 ,16,2 1 0 . The Ministry in their reply, while holding drat the 
double income-tax relief was allowed on the basis of tax actually paid at 
4 0  percent in the foreign country, stated that Audit had looked into the case 
before the relief order was revised giving effect to the appellate decision 
reducing the assessed income.

5 1 . I n c o m e  e s c a p i n g  a s s e s s m e n t .

(a) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, as clarified by judicial 
decisions distribution by a company to its shareholders of a right having 
monetary value is to be treated as dividend even though there is no actual 
distribution of the money and such dividend is chargeable to tax. The right 
to subscribe to the shares of a company at a price lower than that quoted 
in the market is a right having monetary value liable to tax.

An assessee which held shares in a company, was offered by virtue ot 
its shareholding 1,26 ,303  additional shares of face value of Rs. 10 each in 
the company at Rs. 14 per share while the market price was Rs. 3 2 .1 2  each. 
This right to subscribe to the shares was renounced by the assessee in favour 
of its own shareholders by a resolution in February, 1962. Thus the share­
holders of the assessee acquired in February, 1962 the right to purchase 
the shares of the company at Rs. 1 8 .1 2  per share less than the market price 
each. The shareholders were therefore liable to be taxed on the monetary 
advantage derived by them in the acquisition of the shares calculated at 
the rate of Rs. 1 8 .1 2  per share. The omission to tax the monetary advantage 
derived by two shareholders who acquired 70 ,500  shares resulted in under­
assessment of income of Rs. 12,77 ,460  involving short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 4 ,92 ,087  for the assessment years 1962-63 and 1963-6 4 . The Ministry 
have accepted the under-charge of tax.

(b) If any moneys kept outside India form part of trading transactions, 
the profit that arises on devaluation of currency is a revenue receipt.

A company whose business was that of exporting manganese ore and 
bauxites derived profit of Rs. 4 ,42 ,064  during the assessment year 1967-6 8 , due 
to devaluation of the rupee in June, 1966, on moneys kept outode India for 
the purposes of conducting its trade activities. The profit was credited by the

50



assessee to the Profit and Loss Appropriation Account for the relevant 
previous year. The omission to include these profits while computing income 
led to short-levy of tax of Rs. 2 ,8 5 ,4 1 0  for the assessment years 1967-68 
to 1970-7 1 . The Ministry have accepted the mistake. Report regarding 
rectification and recovery is awaited.

(c) Any sum paid by an assessee as an employer by way of contribution 
towards an approved gratuity fund created for the exclusive benefit of his 
employees under an irrevocable trust is exempt from tax. However, income 
of such approved gratuity funds is not exempt from tax. In a case, the income 
receivable by the trustees of the Fund by way of interest from investments 
aggregating Rs. 1,2 9 ,8 6 4  for the assessment years 1967-68  to 1969-70  

was incorrectly treated as exempt, resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 4 3 ,8 6 8 . 
The Ministry have accepted the mistake. The assessments have been rectified 
and the additional demand of Rs. 4 3 ,8 6 8  also collected. Income realised 
by the Trust from its investments if added to the Corpus of the Trust 
may in equity deserve exemption but the law has not provided for such 
an exemption.

51

5 2 . N o n - l e v y ! i n c o r r e c t  l e v y  o f  p e n a l  i n t e r e s t .

(a) During the period under review, omission to levy or incorrect levy 
of penal interest was noticed in 2 ,4 9 3  cases involving revenue of Rs. 67 .05  
lakhs as indicated below ;

Am ount
N o . o f (in lakhs o f
cases rupees)

(0 F or short/non-payment o f  advance tax . 963 38.01

H i ) F or delay in submission o f  return o f  incom e . 965 16.67

m F or non-paym ent o f  tax by the d ue dates 565 12.37

Total 2.493 67.05

(b) Every new assessee who pays advance tax on self-estimate or every 
other assessee who pays advance-tax in accordance with his own estimate 
as against the demand issued by the department is liable for payment of 
statutory interest at the prescribed rates if the tax paid falls short of 75 per­
cent of the tax determined on the basis of regular assessment.

In the case of three assessees, such interest amounting to Rs. 1,57 ,656  

was not levied for the assessment years 1963-6 4 , 1964-65  and 1966-67 . 
While accepting the omission in two cases, the Ministry have reported that 
in one case the assessment could no( be rectified resulting in loss of revenue 
S/5 C A G / 71— 8



of Rs. 30,358 and in the other case interest of Rs. 1,08,930 has since been 
charged. Report in respect of the third case in awaited (February, 1972).

5 3 . O t h e r  l a p s e s

(a) If an assessee fails without reasonable cause to furnish the return 
of income within the time allowed or without reasonable cause fails to comply 
with the notices issued by the Income-tax Officer under the Act, penalty at 
prescribed rates is leviable on the assessee. Further, the order imposing 
a penalty should be passed before the expiry of two years from the date of 
completion of the proceedings in the course of which the proceedings for the 
imposition of penalty have been commenced.

An assessee failed to comply with the notices issued by the 
Income-tax Officer for the assessment years 19 63 -64  and 1964-65  an 
also either failed to furnish the returns of income or without cause 
failed to furnish the returns within the time allowed for the assessment years 
19 63 -64  to 1967-6 8 . Although the Income-tax Officer initiated proceedings 
for levy of penalty on the dates of completion of the assessments, no penalty 
was actually imposed within the period prescribed under the Act. The 
omission led to loss of revenue of Rs. 7 ,30 ,623  by way of minimum penalty 
imposable for the assessment years 19 63 -64  to 1967-6 8 . The Ministry 
have replied that an aggregate of over Rs. 4 4  lakhs remained due from the 
company which has been defunct for some years and levy of penalty o 
Rs. 7 lakhs would have added to the infrucluous demand.

(b) Where refund of tax becomes due to an assessee as a result of an 
order passed in appeal and the refund is not granted within six months o 
such order, the Central Government has to pay to the assessee simple mteies 
at the prescribed rate on the amount of refund due for the period of delay 
beyond the said six months.

In a case, refunds due to an assessee as a result of appellate orders passed 
between May, 1964 to November, 1964 , relating to the assessment years 
1952-53 to 1956-57  were determined in April, 1968 after a lapse of more 
three years. As a result, the Central Government had to pay to the assessee 
Rs 78 834  by way of interest. This payment of interest could have been 
avoided, had the refund been made within the prescribed time limit in the 
Act In reply, the Ministry have stated that interest was paid for the use 
of the assessee’s money by Government and such payment has not exceeded 
what the Government would have had to pay at the prevailing borrowed rate.

52



53

5 4 . O v e r - a s s e s s m e n t .

(a) O v e r - c h a r g e  o f  t a x  d u e  t o  i n c o r r e c t  a p p l i c a t i o n  o f  r a t e s  o f  t a x .

An assessee was allowed rebate from super-tax/income-tax at 2 0  percent 
for the assessment years 1 9 6 4 -6 5  and 1 9 6 5 -6 6  (assessments completed in 
March, 19 70) presumably treating it as a company other than a manufac­
turing company. Internal Audit of the department pointed out in August, 
1970  that it was a manufacturing company and that the omission to allow 
rebate at the rate of 3 0  per cent led to over-charge of tax of Rs. 7 3 ,18 8 . 
It was, however, noticed in November, 19 70  that the company was a priority 
industry and as such was entitled to rebate at 2 6  percent for the assessment 
year 1 9 6 4 -6 5  and at 3 5  percent for the assessment year 1965-6 6 . The omission 
to allow rebate at the rates applicable to priority industries resulted in over­
assessment of tax of Rs. 9 3 ,9 8 6  for the two years in addition to the over­
assessment pointed out by the Internal Audit. While accepting the over­
charge, the Ministry stated that before the original assessment was made. 
the assessee had neither put forward a claim to be treated as a priority 
industry nor was there any information on record which could have led 
the Income-tax Ojhcer to infer that the assessee was engaged in a priority 
industry.

(b) O v e r - a s s e s s m e n t  o f  t a x  d u e  t o  i n c o r r e c t  a d j u s t m e n t  o f  c a r r y  f o r w a r d  

d e p r e c i a t i o n  e t c .

Where an assessee has business loss, unabsorbed depreciation and un­
absorbed development rebate to carry forward to subsequent assessment 
years for set-off against the income of those years, the set-off is to be made 
in the following order :

First, current depreciation ; 
next, carried forward losses of earlier years; 
next, unabsorbed depreciation of earlier years; 
next, development rebate of earlier years; 
next, current development rebate.
For the assessment years 1 9 5 4 -5 5  to 1 9 5 9 -6 0  and 19 62 -63  and 

a company had business loss, unabsorbed depreciation and unabsorbca 
development rebate to be carried forward for set-off against ^
the subsequent years. However, the department did not set-off ese e 
against the assessed income of the company for the assessment years 
to 1 9 6 6 -6 7  in the manner set out above. The mistake resiilte m ovcr 
charge of tax of Rs. 4 ,0 8 ,7 7 2  (including over-charge of interest Rs. 1,J5 1 )



for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-6 7 . While accepting the mistake, 
the Ministry have intimated that the assessments have been rectified and 
that the over-charge of tax has reduced the tax demands.

( c )  O m i s s i o n  t o  g i v e  c r e d i t  f o r  t a x  a l r e a d y  p a i d .

Under the Income-tax Act, any sum paid by an assessee by way of tax 
deducted at source under sections 192 to 194 and as advance tax under sec­
tion 210 is treated as a payment of tax in respect of the income of the pre­
vious year for an assessment for the assessment year next following the 
financial year in which it was payable and credit therefor is given to the 
assessee under the regular assessment. Similarly, any sum paid by an 
assessee on self-assessment under Section 140A/ provisional assessment 
under Section 141 is deemed to have been paid towards the provisional 
assessment or the regular assessment as the case may be.

During test-check, it was noticed that in 77 cases tax collected at source, 
tax paid by way of advance tax, on provisional assessment and on self-assess­
ment were either not given credit or given short credit in the regular assess­
ments leading to over-charge of tax of Rs. 2 ,83 ,2 9 7 . In thirty six cases 
involving tax of Rs. 1,78 ,817  the Ministry have accepted tjie omission. In 
the remaining 41 cases. Ministry’s reply is awaited (February, 1972). 
i d )  O v e r - c h a r g e  o f  t a x  d u e  t o  i n c o r r e c t  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  o f  s t a t u s .

Where shares in a company carrying not less than 50 per cent of the 
voting power are held by Government, such a company is treated as one 
in which public are -substantially interested.

In a case though the entire paid-up shares of a company were held by 
overnment, the Income-tax Officer incorrectly treated the assessee as one 

in which the public were not substantially interested for the assessment 
years 1964-65 and 1967-68 and levied taxes accordingly. The incorrect 
determination of status of the assessee led to total over-charge of tax of 
Rs. 74,821 for the two years. The Ministry have accepted the mistake for both 
the years. The rectification for the year 1964-65 involving tax of Rs, 5,641 
is time-barred and for the year 1967-68 the assessment has since been recti­
fied and the tax refundable was Rs. 69 ,180.
{ e )  O v e r - c h a r g e  o f  i n t e r e s t  f o r  s h o r t  p a y m e n t ! n o n - p a y m e n t  o f  a d v a n c e  t a x .

(i) The assessment of a Road Transport Corporation for the yeai 
J 9 6 3 -6 4  made in the last week of March, 1968 and revised in February, 1970 re­
vealed over-assessment of tax of Rs. 3 ,36 ,787  due to the following mistakes:

(1) Interest for non-payment of advance tax is payable upto the date ol 
regular assessment i . e .  2 5th March, 1968. The rate of interest is

54



4  percent npto March, 1965 6 percent from 1st April 1965 to Sep­
tember, 1967 and 9 percent thereafter. While revising the assess­
ment in February, 1970  to give effect to appellate orders, interest 
for non-payment of advance tax was charged at the uniform rate 
of 9 percent for the period from April 1963 to February, 1970 . The 
excess levy of interest was Rs. 3 ,4 4 ,9 7 8 .

(2) Special surcharge of Rs. 2 7 ,7 0 4  on unearned income was not levied.

(3) Additional surcharge was levied in excess by Rs. 9 1 0  due to mis­
take in calculation.

(4 ) A sum of Rs. 3 1 ,7 4 7  being the tax deducted at source from interest 
on investments was not taken into account while calculating the 
amount on which interest for non-payment of advance-tax was 
calculated.

The Ministry have stated in reply that the assessment has been rectified 
and the over-charge of tax adjusted.

(ii) An assessee who has not been assessed by way of regular assessment 
is required to file an estimate of his income and to pay tax thereon in the 
previous year itself. Failure to do so makes him liable for penal interest 
at the prescribed rate. While working out the advance-tax payable, the tax 
deductible at source is reduced from the tax chargeable on the estimated 
income. In the case of an assessee who has salary income only, the tax 
is deductible at source and hence no advance-tax is payable by him. Such 
an assessee is not liable for any penal interest for non-payment of advance 
tax.

In the cases of six assessees having salary income only and assessed in 
the same ward, it was noticed that penal interest of Rs. 62,711 for non-pay­
ment of advance tax was charged for the assessment years 1962-63  to 1968-6 9 . 
This resulted in over-charge of tax to the same extent. The Ministry have 
accepted the mistake in all the six cases and refunded the tax over-charged.

55

5 5 . P r o c e d u r a l  d e f e c t s .

I n o r d i n a t e  d e l a y  i n  i s s u e  o f  n o t i c e  o f  d e m a n d .

Where any tax, interest, penalty, fine or any other sum is payable in 
consequence of an order passed under the Income-tax Act, the Income-tax 
Officer serves upon the assessee a notice of demand specifying the sum to 
be payable within thirty five days of the service of the notice ot demand.



(i) In a case the department rectified the assessment for the assessment 
year 1 9 6 3 -6 4  in March 1 9 6 9 , withdrawing the development rebate originally 
allowed and raised additional demand of tax of Rs. 14,7 3 ,7 2 7 . However 
no demand notice was served on the assessee upto May, 1970 when the 
omission was pointed out in Audit. On further verification it was found 
that the demand notice was served on the assessee only on 9-12-1971  and that 
the assessee had not made any payment till end of December 19 71 . The 
case was referred to the Ministry in November 1971 and their reply is await­
ed (February, 1972).

(ii) In another case, the assessment of a company for the year 1964 -65  

was rectified on 2 5 th November 1969 and the demand notice for Rs. 9 ,4 9 ,1 9 9  

was prepared on the same date. The notice was, howeyer, signed by the 
Income-tax Officer after a delay of about ten months, on 2 1 -9 -1 9 7 0  and was 
served on the assessee on 2 4 -9-1 9 7 0 . The tax has not been paid by the 
assessee so far (January, 1972).

5 6 . O t h e r  t o p i c s  o f  i n t e r e s t .

Development rebate is not allowed as a deduction while computing 
income from business unless an amount equal to seventy five percent of the 
development rebate to be actually allowed is debited to the Profit and Loss 
account of the relevant previous year and credited to a reserve accoun . 
According to a Supreme Court judgment, the entries in the account books 
are not an idle formality and the transfer to the reserve fund should be 
made at the time of making up the Profit and Loss account of the year 
for which development rebate is allowed.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their circular of October, 19 65 , 
relaxed the above provisions of the Act. According to the Board where 

is acuall'made a, .he prescribed ra,e of -en.y-five f^rcent of 
the developmeht rebate allowable according to the “  s 
computation but the amount so provided is found by the Income-tax O fe r  
at the time of assessment to fall short because the developmen leba e 
actually allowable according to the Income-tax 0«h“ fs  computa.mn .s 
larger than that computed by the assessee, the Income-tax Officer may 
done the genuine deflciencies subject to the same betng 
assessee through creation of additional adequate reserve in-the subsequent 
years’ books within the time allowed by the department.

These instructions of the Board are contrary to the 
Act. Pursuant to the Board’s instructions, m five cases relating

56



commissioners’ charges, development rebate of Rs. 5 5 .4 8  lakhs was allow­
ed during the assessment years 1 9 6 5 -6 6  to 19 67-6 8 . The revenue involved 
in these five cases is Rs. 2 7 .2 6  lakhs. Brief details of the cases are given 
below :

57

(i) In the assessments of four companies for the assessment year
19 67-6 8 , development rebate of Rs. 1,4 7 ,7 2 3  was allowed on the assess- 
ees’jundertaking to make up the deficiency in the accounts for the sub­
sequent year which were open. The revenue involved in these four 
cases was Rs. 8 3 ,7 7 0 . The Ministry’s reply to the paragraph forwarded 
in November, 1971  is awaited [February, 1972].

(ii) A company engaged in the production of iron and steel created deve­
lopment rebate reserve of Rs. 4 . 6 0  crores in its accounts for the 
assessment years 1 9 6 5 -6 6  to 1 9 67 -68  and the reserve entitled the 
company to obtain development rebate to Rs. 6 .1 3  crores. The 
company before completion of the regular assessments for the 
three years filed revised claim of development rebate of Rs. 6 .6 7  

crores including therein the claim for development rebate on rolling 
mill rollers on the plea that the rollers were similar to those fixed 
in sugar works. In November, 19 68 , the Central Board of Direct 
Taxes issued instructions that rollers installed in sugar works cons­
tituted plant, and development rebate would be admissible in res­
pect of the actual cost of the rollers. As the original reserve created 
by the assessee was not sufficient to cover the development rebate 
claimed on rolling mill rollers the assessee created additional reserve 
for Rs. 71 lakhs in the accounts for 19 6 8 -6 9  relevant to the assess­
ment year 1969-7 0 . The development rebate allowed was Rs. 54  

lakhs with a revenue effect of Rs. 2 6 .4 2  lakhs for the three assess­
ment years 1 9 6 5 -6 6  to 1967-6 8 . The Ministry have accepted the 
mistake and have directed the department to take rectificatory 
action.

5 7 . A r r e a r s  o f  t a x  d e m a n d s *

(a) (i) The total effective demand of tax outstanding on 3 1 st March, 
1971 was Rs. 6 0 9 .4 5  crores (which excludes a demand of Rs. 129 .32  

crores, the collection of which had not fallen due on 3 1 st March, 19 71).
♦ Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



Of this, net effective arrears representing recoverable demands was Rs. 3 9 9 .82

crores. The balance of Rs. 2 0 9 .6 3  crores comprised the tollowmg:
(in crores o f  Rs)

1 . Reduction  expected on  account o f .
(a) D .I.T . relief
(b ) Appellate relief ^
(c) Protective assessments r

2 . Inecoverbale dues which w ill be 
written-of ultimately:
(a) from  persons who have left inoia.
(b ) from  companies in liquidation.
(c) from  cases pending before 

certificate officers.

3 . Am ount o f  advance tax included 
in the net effective arrears 
relating to the demand included 
in the gross demand.

4  Am ount o f  tax stayed by appellate 
authorities'High Courts/Supreme 
Court as on  31- 3-1971  included m  
the net effective arrears.

58

7.49

7 7-82

12.16
9 .62

34.84

85.31

56.62

4 .66

63.04

209.63

(ii) The figures of Corporation tax, income-tax and interest comprised 
in the gross arrears of Rs. 7 3 8 .7 7  crores and the years to which they relate
are shown below : crorers o f  Rs.)

Interest Total

(i) Arrears o f  1960-61  
earlier years

, (ii) 1 96 1 -6 2  to  1 96 8 -6 9  .
(iii) 1 9 6 9 -7 0

(iv) 1970 -71  .

and

C orporation
Tax

4 .6 5

6 6 .2 8

4 0 .5 4

6 3 .4 2

1 7 4 .8 9

Incom e
Tax

5 0 .3 7

2 0 7 .8 0

9 9 .5 3

1 4 7 .2 9

5 0 4 .9 9

1.51

2 2 .8 9

1 3 .8 0

2 0 .6 9

5 8 .8 9

5 6 .5 3

2 9 6 .9 7

153 .87

2 3 1 .4 0

7 3 8 .7 7

(iii) The table below shows the number of assessees from whom gross 
arrearŝ  of Rs. 7 3 8 .7 7  crores are due, classified on the basis of assessed
income :—
A rrear demand

Un to Rs. 1 lakh in each case . • •
Over Rs. 1 lakh up to Rs. 5 lakhs m  each ^ s c  
Over Rs. 5 lakhs up to Rs. 10 lakhs in each case 
Over Rs. 10 lakhs up to Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 
Over Rs. 25  lakhs in each case .

Total . ■ • •

N o. o f Total
assessees arrears

(in crores o f
rupees)

20 ,05,302 4 0 7 .3 6
4,601 9 6 .6 5

775 54 .01
474 7 1 .1 7
202 1 09 .5 8

20 ,11,354 7 3 8 .7 7



(iv) The table below shows the number of eases and the
income-tax stayed on appeals and revision pet.tions as on 30 June,

3 0th June, 1971. rupees)
N o o f cases in which Amount o f tax 

tax was stayed „
30-6-70  30-6-71 30-6-70  30-6-71

59

(a) Before .......................................................
(b) Before Tribunals . • • -
(c) Before High Courts
(d) Before Supreme Court . •
(e) Revision petitions before Commi- 

ssioners o f  Income Tax .

(b) Appeals pending on 3 0th June, 1971.*

7,130
1,127

603
29

178

7,693 5,386
1,019 1,635

445 3,125
24 37

193 135

Income-tax
appeals

with
Appellate
Assistant
Commis-

3,847
1,126
1.898

59

297

Income-tax
revision
petitions
with

Commis­
sioners

g g;r„T ins.ha.«. iatlas

(c) Kii'appeais/terhioa jetilions inslitattd in eariitr
years • ’ ' *

sioners

2 ,47,723 7,933

1,16,317 3,524

68,054 2,337

Year-wise break-up of appeal cases and 
Appellate Assistant Coi^isstoners and m
S c S  wSr SerSce fo tSfy'efr o^ftstitution are indicated below:-spectively 

Year of institution

1954-55
1956 -57
1958-  59
1959-  60
1960-  61
1961-  62
1962-  63
1963-  64
1964-  65
1965-  66
1966-  67
1967-  68
1968-  69
1969-  70
1970-  71
1971-  72

Anneals with Appellate Revision petitions with 
Assistant Commissioners Corarmsstoners o f

30-6-1970  30-6-1971

Income-tax
30-6-1970  30-6-1971

1 1

7
14
55
80

181
519
948

2,916
10,105
36,242

1 ,24,708
72,977

5
37
73
93

281
502

1,593
5,364

15,675
40,429

1,16,317

3
10
20
18
53
90

132
143
266
462

1,433
4,646
2,236

3
7

16
13
44
71
81
74

121
187
558

1,161
3,524
2,072

Total
2 ,48,754  1,80 ,371©  9,513

7,933

by the Ministry.
@  D oes not include appeals filed between 1-4-71  to 30- -

S /5C A G /71— 9



60
5 8 . A r r e a r s  o f  a s s e s s m e n t s  *

(a)(i) The number of assessments outstanding with Income-tax Officers 
without completion on 3 1st March, 1971 was 1 2 .3 9  lakhs. The 
position of pendency of assessments for the last three years is as follows:—

Year

1966 - 67  and earlier years
1967 - 68 .
1968 -  69 .
1969- 70  ,
1970 - 71 .

As on 
31 -3-1969  

3 ,58,362  
3 ,58,599  
8 ,67,696

A s on As on 
31-3 -1970  31 -3-1971

1 ,47,773

1 ,34,461

2 ,91 ,309
7 ,48 ,2 6 4

22,725

95,681

1 ,27 ,934
2 ,65,296
7 ,27,193

T o t a l  . 15,84,657 13,21,807 12,38,829
t

The pendency of outstanding cases has thus been registering 

(ii) Category-wise break-up of pendihg cases is as follows :—

a decline.

As on 
31-3-1970

As on 
31-3-1971

ra) Business cases having income over Rs. 25,000 . 1,67,423 1,67,189
(6 )  Business cases having income over Rs. 15,000 but not 

exceeding Rs. 25,000 . . . . . . . 1,41,929 1,31,221
(c) Business cases having income over Rs. 7,500 but not 

exceeding Rs. 15,000 . . . . . . . 2,69,468 2,50,272
{c l) All other cases except tljose mentioned in category (e) below 

and refund ca ses ........................................................... 5,42,856 5,17,877
(e) Small income scheme cases. Government salary cases and 

non-Government salary cases below Rs. 18,000 2,00,131 1,72,270

T o t a l 13,21,807 12,38,829

(hi) The status-wise break-up of the pending cases is as given below

Status

No. of 
assessments 
pending on 

31-3-1971
{ a ) Individual..........................................................
( b )  H.U.F...........................................■ .
(c) C o m p a n ie s ..........................................
{ d )  F i r m s ..........................................................
(e) O th e r s ..........................................  . .

9,52,749
74,428
25,075

1,71,462
15,115

T o t a l 12,38,829
..... .... - . _

•The figures are as lurnished by the Ministry.



(iv) The number of assessments completed out of the arrear assessments 
and out of current assessments during the past five years is given below ;

T . ___ __ NO» of

61

No. of 
asses­
sments 

for
disposal

Percentage assess-
Financial Year Out'of 

current
Out of 
arrears

Total ments 
pending 
at the 
end of 

the year

1 2 3 4 5 - 6 7

1966-67 . . 47,65,607 13,32,672 10,85,422 24,18,094 50.7 23,47,513

1967-68 . . 48,86,204 13,31,493 12,25,061 25,56,554 52.3 23,29,650

1968-69 . . 49,99,237 16,73,474- 17,41,106 34,14,580 68.3 15,84,657

1969-70 . , 48,79,697 21,34,814 14,23,076 35,57,890 72.9 13,21,807

1970-71 . . 47.30,992 22,48,534 12,43,629 34,92,163 73.8 12,38,829

(The percentage in Col. 6 represents cases disposed o f  to to ta l num her o f  assessments 

for disposal).

(v) Category-wise break-up of the total number of assessments complet­
ed during the years 1969 -70  and 1970-71 is given below .

1969-70 1970-71

. 2,29.640 2,42,522(a) Business cases having income over Rs. 25,000

Business cases having income over Rs. 15,000 but not exceeding(6)
Rs. 25,000

. 2,13,026 2,21,817

(c) Business cases having income over Rs. 7,500 but not exceeding  ̂ 4,93,821

id)

Rs. 15,000 ..........................................

All other cases except those in categories (c) and (f) and refund
cases

(e)

17,95,308 16,79,708

Small income scheme cases, Government salary cases and non- ,9 5

r.nvprnment salary cases below Rs. 18,000 . • • . . >Government salary 

(/) N.A. cases .

35,57,890 34.92,163



62
(vi) The number of assess ments completed and demand raised month- 

wise during 1 9 69 -70  and 1 9 7 0 -7 1  are as below :—
1969-70 1970-71

Month

April .
May .
June .
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March

T o t a l

No. of Demand No. of Demand
assess- raised assess- raised
ments (Rs. in ments (Rs. in

completed crores) completed crores)
59,458 13.96 59,688 17.39
75,230 15.60 75,078 12.97

1,15,000 15.15 1,17,916 14.89
2,25,780 26.05 2,06,447 29.18
2,86,461 35.30 . 2,71,013 36.99
3,22,196 43.96 3,06,022 47.21
3,13,436 44.05 3,03,343 49.60
3,22,047 43.56 3,54,274 72.43
3,51,584 58.10 3,88,274 68.87
4,43,259 73.23 4,22,521 88.35
4,75,759 92.95 4,50,298 114.28
5,67,680 245.10 5,37,289 219.56
35,57,890 707.01 34,92,163 771.72

(b) Pendency o f  E xcess Profits Tax and Business Profits Tax assess­
m ents*

The Public Accounts Committee, while noting that the pending fifty- 
six cases as on 3 0th September, 1969 were not likely to be cleared even by 
31st March 1970  /.e. 14 months after the original target date fixed by the 
Board, recommended in their 100th Report [1969-70] that they would like 
Government to take steps for the clearance of the arrears by 31st December 
1970 at the latest. The position of pendency of assessments on the 31st 
March 1971, furnished by the Ministry is given below ;-

Excess Business 
Profits Profits 

Tax Tax

(1) Total number o f  cases pending for disposal by way o f
final assessments on  1-4 -1970  . . . . . .  52  4

(2 ) Total number o f  cases out o f  ( 1) in which provisional assess­
ments have been made . . . . . .

(3J Number o f  cases in which re-assessment proceedings, if any, 
started during the period 1-4-1970  to 31-3-1971 (Excess Pro­
fits Tax Act, 1940 i.e. number o f  cases added during the
period)  ............................................ 5

(4 ) Total number out o f  ( 1) and (3) disposed o f  during the period
from  1-4-1970  to 31-3 - 1 9 7 1 ......................................................  33

<5) Total number pending on 31-3-1971 . . . . .  24  4

(6) The amount o f  tax (approximate) involved in (5) . Rs. 17,31,000

The Excess Profits Tax Act 1940 and the Business Profits Tax Act, 
1947 have ceased to be in force in the years 1947 and 1950 respectively.

♦Figures arc as furnished by the Ministry.



59. Outstanding cases in which penal su p er-tax lin con re-ta x js  leviable f o r  

fa ilu re  to distribute the statutory percentage o f  dividends.

(o) No. of cases pending on 1st April, 1970 . • • •

{b) N o. o f cases added during 1970-71 ....................................

(c) No. of cases disposed of during 1970-71....................................
(rf) No. of cases pending on 31st March, 1971 . • • •

(e) Approximate amount of additional tax involved

Assessment year-wise details of the eases pending on 31st March, 1971 
together with the amount o f  tax involved are shown below .

63

3,307

4,564

6,063

1,808

Rs. 149.98 lakhs.

Assessment
Year

1954- 55
1955- 56
1956- 57
1957- 58
1958- 59
1959- 60
1960- 61
1961- 62
1962- 63
1963- 64
1964- 65
1965- 66
1966- 67
1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70
1970- 71

Total

No. of 
cases

1
5

14
12
14
16
17
16
1
7
8

14
147
391
366
364
415

1,808

Amount of 
tax

(Rs. in 000)

10
255
558
788
857
783
994

1,149
4

192
240
260

2,138
1.865 
1,244 
1,795
1.866

14,998

60. Revenue demands written-off by the department during the year

1970-71*.
(a) A demand of Rs. 5 0 0 . 16 lakhs in 13,662 cases was written off by the

Revemfe department during the year 1970-7 1 . Of this a sm ^
♦Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



lakhs relates to 115 company assessees and Rs. 4 3 7 .1 9  lakhs to 13 ,547  non­
company assessees.

(Rupees in lakhs)

64

I. Assessees having died leaving 
behind no assets or have gone 
into liquidation or becom e in­
solvent :

(a) Assessees having died leav­
ing behind no assets

(b) Assessees having gone into 
liquidation

(c) Assessees having become 
insolvent

Total

II. Assessees being untraceable .

III. Assessees having left India

IV. For other reasons : .

(ii) Am ount being petty etc. .

(iii) Am ount written o ff as a 
result o f  settlement with 
assessees

(iv) Demands rendered unen­
forceable by subsequent 
development such as dup­
licate demands, demands 
wrongly made, demands 
b.ing protective etc.

T o t a l  IV .

(v) Am ount written o ff on 
grounds o f  equity or as a 
matter o f  international 
courtesy or where the 
time, labour and expenses 
involving in legal remedies 
for realisations are consi­
dered disproportionate to 
the amount o f  recovery .

G r a n d  T o t a l  .

Companies Non-Com panies Total

N o. Am ount N o. Am ount N o. Am ount
2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs.

259 6 0 .6 3 259 6 0 .6 3

55 3 7 .5 6 •• 55 3 7 .5 6

1 47 2 2 .6 2 48 2 2 .6 2

56 3 7 .5 6 306 8 3 .2 5 362 120 .81

24 0 .9 2 6876 5 5 .2 0 6900 5 6 .1 2

7 2 .2 8 181 7 2 .3 5 • 188 7 4 .6 3

t
20 22.21 1232 1 7 4 .1 2 1252 1 9 6 .3 3

4866  2 .2 1  4866  2 .2 1

8 3 9 .5 9

18 1 0 .4 6

8 3 9 .5 9

19 1 0 .4 6

21 2 2 .2 1  6124  2 2 6 .3 8  6145  2 4 8 .5 9

60 0.01 67 0.01

115 6 2 .9 7  13547 4 3 7 .1 9  13662  5 0 0 .1 6



(b) An assessee, a leading barrister and a former Member of the Vice­
roy’s Executive Council in pre-independent India, derived income from 
profession and as a trustee to various Trusts created by an Ex-Ruler during 
the assessment years 1951 -52  and 1953 -54  to 1962-63 and tax demand of 
Rs. 1,8 8 ,232  was made for the said years, more or less on the basis of in­
come returned. As the arrears of tax due piled up, the assessee was allowed 
payment in instalments of Rs. 1,500 per month in February, 1957 and the 
monthly instalment was reduced to Rs. 1,000  in September, 1962 . As the 
assessee could not pay even the reduced monthly instalments, attachment 
notices were issued after August, 1962 to the Trusts in which the assessee 
was the Trustee. The assessee died in February, 1963 and the demand of 
Rs. 1,88 ,232  had to be written olf in June, 1969 as irrecoverable. While 
according sanction, the Central Board of Direct Taxes observed that the 
case illustrated the weakness of the administration which failed to re­
cover the tax dues in time even when the assessee could have paid. The 
omission to take timely action for recovery resulted in loss of revenue of 
Rs. 1,8 8 ,2 3 2 . The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry in November, 
1971 and their reply is awaited (February, 1972).

65

6 1 . A r r e a r s  o f  p e n a l t y  p r o c e e d i n g s . *

Under the Income-tax Act, penalties are leviable for failure :

(a) to furnish the return without sufficient reasons,

(b) to comply with the requisition to produce books and documents,

(c) to disclose fully and correctly the particulars of income and

(d) in regard to payment of advance tax.

Unlike the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 according to which all 
penalty proceedings should be completed within a period of two years from 
the date of the completion of the proceedings in the course of which the 
penalty proceedings have been initiated, the Income-tax Act, 1922 did not 
prescribe any time-limit for the completion of proceedings regarding levy 
of penalty. The following table shows thejiumbcr of cases in which penally 
proceedings have been initiated under the Income-tax Act, 1922 btit pend-

♦The tigLircs are as furnished by Ihe Ministry.



ing on 3 1st March, 1971 and the approximate amount of penalty involv­
ed :

66

Year of 
assessment.

No. of 
cases.

Approxi­
mate
amount of 
penalty 
involved 
(Rs. in 
thousands).

1952- 53 and earlier years
1953- 54
1954- 55
1955- 56
1956- 57
1957- 58
1958- 59
1959- 60
1960- 61
1961- 62

Total

436
87

101
117
171
242
145
131
110
57

1597

1,04,99
8,32
7,95

15.65
25.66 
14,12
2,56
5,34
6,59

53

1,91,71

The sections of the Income-tax Act, 1922  under which the penalty pro­
ceedings in the outstanding 1,597  cases were initiated and the number of 
cases under each are as follows ;

Sections
28(l)(a)
28(l)(b)
28(l)(c)
18A(9)
28(2)

Total

Number of cases
373
187
764
265

8

1,597

6 2 . D e d i i c t i o n j r e l i e f  a l l o w e d  u n d e r  I n c o m e - t a x  A c t ,  1961 .*

(i) Individuals and Hindu Undivided families resident in India and 
incurring any expenditure on the medical treatment of a handicapped de­
pendent out of their income chargeable to tax are entitled from the assess­
ment year 19 65 -66  to a deduction of Rs. 2 ,4 0 0  or Rs. 600  per annum as the 
case may be, subject to the conditions specified in the Act. The following 
table shows the number of cases and the amount of deduction allowed in

♦The figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



67

the assessments for the assessment years 1 9 6 6 -6 7  to 1 9 70 -71  completed 
to end of 3 1 st March, 1971 ;—

Individuals Hindu undivided 
families

Assessment year No. of Amount of No. of Amount
cases relief

allowed
cases

Rs. Rs.
1966-67 24 23,000 1 1,000
1967-68 . 'x . 47 39,000 2 2,000
1968-69 86 71,000 3 3,000
1969-70 114 85,000 2 2,000
1970-71 300 1,87,000 10 8,000

(ii) The Finance Act, 19 65  made a provision in the Income-tax Act 
whereby an Indian citizen who is resident in India and is a partner of a regis­
tered firm rendering professional service as chartered accountant, solicitor, 
lawyer or architect or such other professional service as the Central Govern­
ment may notify is' entitled subject to certain conditions to a deduction 
in the computation of the total income in respect of the amount paid by him 
during the previous year out of his income chargeable to tax as premia 
under an approved contract or contributions to an approved Fund for the 
purpose of securing for him a life annuity in old age. The deduction is 
subject to a maximum in each case of Rs. 5 ,0 0 0  or one-tenth of the total 
income whichever is less. The table below indicates the number of cases 
and amount of relief afforded in the assessments for the assessment years 
from 19 6 6 -6 7  to 1970-71 completed to end of 3 1st March, 1971

Assessment year No. of 
cases

Amount
Rs.

1966- 67

1967- 68

1968- 69

1969- 70

1970- 71

2

4

16

9,000

17.000

69.000

(iii) From the assessment year 1 9 66 -67  professors, teachers, research 
workers, of Indian citizenship who work for a short period during a finan­
cial year in a foreign University or othef educational institutions and re­
main resident in India for tax purposes in that year are entitled to a deduction 
S/5CAG/71—10.



from such remuneration of an amount equal to 50  per cent thereof. 
The table below shows the number of cases and amount of relief allowed 
in the assessments for the assessment years 1 9 6 6 -6 7  to 19 70 -71  completed 
to end of 3 1st March, 1971 :—

68

Assessment year

1966- 67

1967- 68

1968- 69

1969- 70

1970- 71

No. of 
cases

Amount
Rs.

4 26,000

. 6 46,000

13 2 ,24,000

11 1,78,000

13 2,37,000

(iv) Profits and gains from newly established industrial undertakings or 
ships or hotel business are exempt from tax upto an amount calculated 
at the rate of six per cent per annum on the capital employed in the under­
taking or ship or hotel business. The tax holiday benefit in regard to ships 
was provided in the Act from the assessment year 19 6 2 -6 3  and in the case 
of hotel business set up after 3 1st March, 1 9 6 1 . The following table shows 
the number of cases in which the deduction was allowed in the assessments 
for the assessment years 19 6 6 -6 7  to 1970 -71  completed to end of 3 1st March, 
1971

No. of Company cases Persons other than 
companies

Assessment year Hotels Other Amount of relief No. of Amount
than

hotels
allowed in (000)

Hotels Other 
than 

hotels
Rs. Rs.

cases of relief 
allowed 
in (000)

Rs.

1966-67 3 129 1,91 1,90,21 37 4,49

1967-68 3 138 2,53 2,88,96 42 7,15

1968-69 4 136 3,24 3,01,07 36 7,05

1969-70 2 102 1,66 2 ,68,77 31 6,30

'1970-71 13 243 10,06 8,44,35 11 37,03

(v) With effect from the assessment year 1964 -65  foreigners who are 
resident in India and incur expenditure for the full time education of their 
dependent children abroad are entitled to a rebate of tax calculated at the 
average rate of tax applicable to the total income, on a sum of Rs. 2 ,0 0 0



per child, upto two children. From 1 9 68 -69  the relief is allowed by way 
of deduction in the computation of taxable income, of an amount of Rs.
1,500  for each child upto two children. During the financial year 1970-7 1 , 
the relief was allowed in 638  cases involving a sum of Rs. 11,3 1 ,0 0 0 .

69

(vi) In order to accelerate the pace of rehabilitation of displaced persons 
or repatriates from other countries a tax concession to newly set up industrial 
undertakings in India which provide employment mainly to such persons 
has been introduced in the Income-tax Act, 1961 to take effect from the 
assessment year 19 68-6 9 . In arriving at the total income of the new indus­
trial undertaking a deduction is allowed of a sum equal to 5 0 % of the 
amount of profits of a year upto a limit of Rs. 1 lakh, subject to certain 
conditions. This deduction is available in respect of the assessment year 
relevant to the previous year in which the industrial undertaking begins 
to manufacture or produce articles and the nine immediately succeeding 
assessments. During the year 19 70-7 1 , the deduction was allowed in one 
case involving a sum of Rs. 2 ,0 0 0 .

6 3 . F r a u d s  a n d  e v a s i o n s *

(I) N o. o f  cases in which penalty under section 28 ( l ) ( c ) /271 (l)(c )  
was levied in 1970-71

23,625

(2) N o. o f  cases in which prosecution for concealment o f  income 
was l a u n c h e d .........................................................................................

74

(3) N o. o f  cases in which com position was effected without launch­
ing prosecution 135

(4) Concealed income involved in ( 1) ............................................. Rs. 70 ,69 .00.000

(5) Total amount o f  penalty levied on ( 1) ............................................ Rs. 14 ,0 8 ,00,000

(6) Extra tax demanded on concealed income in item (4 ) Rs. 24 ,49 ,00,000

(7) Cases out o f  (2) in which convictions were obtained 1

(8) Com position money levied in respect o f  cases in (3) Rs. 21,25,000

(9) Nature o f  punishment in respect o f  (7 ) , . . . One month's rigo­
rous imprison-
merit.

♦Thejfigures are as furnished by the Ministry.



70

6 4 . D e d u c t i o n  o f  t a x  a t  s o u r c e  b y  c o m p a n i e s  o n  d i v i d e n d s  d i s t r i b u t e d "

( 1) Number o f  com pany assessees :
As on  1st April, 1970  . . . . . .
As on  1st April, 1 9 7 1 ........................................................

(2) Number o f  companies which had made the prescribed 
arrangements for declaration and payment o f  dividends 
within India.
As on  1st April, 1970  . . . . .
As on  1st April, 1 9 7 1 ............................................

(3) Number o f  companies which had distributed dividend
during 1970-71  . . . . . .

(4 ) Am ount involved in (3) above . . . .
(5) Num ber o f  cases out o f  ( 3) in which the statcmen

prescribed in Rule 37(2) was received
(6) Am ount o f  deduction shown in the statement in (5) 

above . . . . . . . .
(7) Number o f  cases out o f  (5) in which the tax deducted 

was remitted into banks . . . . .
(8) Am ount involved in (7 ) above
(9 ) Number o f  cases out o f  (7) in which the tax deducted 

was remitted after one week o f  deduction or receipt o f  
challan . . . . . . . . .

( 10) Number o f  cases out o f  (5) above where the returns
prescribed in section 286  were not received when the 
dividend paid in case o f  a com pany exceeds Re. 1 and in 
the case o f  others Rs. 5.000  . . . .

( 11) Number o f  companies out o f  (3) above which had
neither deducted tax at source nor furnished the state­
ment prescribed in Rule 37(2) . . . . .

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

28,465
28,621

2 0 ,064
20,236

4,153

16 ,3 8 8 .0 0  lakhs 

4,106

3 ,1 0 6 .4 2  lakhs 

4 .100
3 ,1 0 5 .9 0  lakhs 

153

21

6 5 . R e f u n d s *

(a) Refunds under Section 2 4 3 .

(1) Number and amount o f  refund applications pending on 
1st April, 1970  .............................................................................

Number o f  
applications

4,764

Amount 
Rs. (000 )

77,19

(2) Number and amount for which refund applications were 
received during the year 1970-71  ............................................ 1,22,142 17,20,82

(3) Number and amount o f  refunds made during 1970-71  : 
Out o f  ( 1) ............................................................................ 4,719 54,51
Out o f  (2 ) 1, 14,988 16 ,53,62

(4) Number o f  eases and amount o f  interest paid on  refunds 
made during 1970-71  

Out o f  ( 1) 1 50
Out o f  (2 ) 26 2

(5) Number o f  cases and amount o f  refund made on which no 
interest was paid . . . . . . . 1,19,680 17,09,23

(6) Number and amount o f  applications pending on 3 Ist 
March, 1971 ............................................................................. 7,199 89,88

(7) Break-up o f  cases mentioned at (6) above :
(i) Refunds outstanding for less than a year as on 31st 

March, 1971 . . . . . . . 7,159 67,48

(ii) Refunds outstanding between one year and two 
years as on 31st March, 1971 . . . . 16 7,75

(iii) Refunds outstanding for two years and more as on 
31st March, 1 9 7 1 ...................................................... 24 14,65

♦The figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



71

(b) Refunds under Section 2 4 4 .

Number of cases in which revision of assessments was 
pending on 1st April, 1970 . ■ • • •

(2) Number of cases in which assessments were revised during
j 9 70 _ 7 1 in respect of cases :
(i) pending on 1st April, 1970 . . . -
(ii) that arose during 1st April, 1970 to 31st March 

1971
(3) Number of cases and amount of refund made in respect

of cases ;
Under item 2(i) a b o v e ............................................
Under item 2(ii) a b o v e ............................................

(4) Number of cases and amount of interest paid in respect
of cases :

Number of 
cases

7,744

7,738

1,34,609

6,798
1,25,270

Amount in 
Rs. (000)

1,43,03
20,06,09

26*
33*

4,92*
1,19*

revision on 1st April 1971
6

6,722

Under item 2(i) above 
Under item 2(ii) above 

(5) Number of cases pending 
Under item 2(i) above 
Under item 2(ii) above

66. R e - o p e n e d  a n d  s e t - a s i d e  c a s e s . * *  '

Under section 146  of the Income-tax Act, 1961 the Income-tax Officer 
is empowered to cancel his owm assessment and to make fresh assessment 
under certain conditions. Similarly an Appellate Assistant Commissions, 
the Appellate Tribunal and the Commissioner of Income-tax have powers 
to set aside the assessments made by Income-tax Officers and to order tresh 
assessments. Prior to 1st April, 1971 no time limit was prescribed for the 
completion of fresh assessments. From 1st April, 1971 fresh assessmen s 
may have to be made within a period of two years from the end of the financia 
year in which the order cancelling/setting aside the assessment is ma ê  
The following table shows the number of assessments cancelled/set aside and 
which require finalisation on 3 1st March, 1 9 7 1 . ^̂ 3̂ 3

Assessment year

Upto 1964-65
1965- 66
1966- 67
1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70
1970- 71

Section
146

Section
251

Section Section 
254 263

1,249
600
420
263
249
304
377

3,462

5,081
965
593
492
568
570
327

341
25
37
14
8

16
18

8,596 459

179
47
41 
44
42 
21 
32

406

*FiEures are provisional. .,• • .,
**The fiigures are as furnished by the Ministiy.



CH APTER V

OTHER DIRECT TAXES

6 7 . S u p e r  P r o f i t s  T a x j S u r t a x .

(a) The total proceeds from Super profits tax and Surtax for the year
1 9 7 0 -7 1  amounted to Rs. 1 2 .0 7  crores. The actual receipts for the five 
years 1 9 6 6 -6 7  to 1 9 7 0 -7 1  are compared below with the Budget estimates.

(In crores of rupees)

Year Budget Revenue
estimates • realised

1966-67 9 .3 5 4 .1 7

1967-68 18 .60 12.68
1968-69 13.55 13.43

1969-70 15.50 10.92

1970-71 16 .00 12.07

(b) During the period under review, under-assessment of Super Profits 
Tax/Surtax of Rs. 6 1 .0 8  lakhs was noticed in 1 0 2  cases and over­
assessment of tax of Rs. 6 .8 3  lakhs was noticed in 2 0  cases. A few 
illustrative cases are mentioned below :

68. (i) While arriving at chargeable profits for purposes of levy of sur­
tax, the amount of profits and gains derived from new industrial undertak­
ing on which no income-tax is payable has to be excluded from the total 
income computed under the Income-tax Act. It is also laid down in the 
Surtax Act that where a part of the income, profits and gains of a company 
is not includible in its total income computed under the Income-tax Act, 
its capital should be ascertained in the manner laid dow'n in the Surtax 
Act, after deducting that portion of it which is attributable to such profits. 
Similar provision existed in the Super Profits Tax Act, 1 9 6 3 .

72



Profits and gains arising from new industrial undertakings are entitled 
to relief by way of rebate of tax for the assessment years up to 19 67 -68  and 
by way of straight deductions thereafter to the extent of 6% of the capital 
employed. In the Super Profits tax/Surtax assessments of five companies 
for the assessment years 19 6 3 -6 4  to 1969-7 0 , though the profits arising from 
new industrial undertakings were correctly excluded from chargeable profits 
the capital of the companies was not proportionately reduced. This led 
to short-levy of Super Profits tax/Surtax of Rs. 9 ,0 8 ,2 5 0 . In one case 
involving revenue of Rs. 3 3 ,5 1 5 , the Ministry have accepted the mistake. 
Reply of the Ministry for the remaining cases is awaited (February, 1972).

(ii) Under the Surtax Act, reserves of a company as on the first day 
of the previous year relevant to the assessment year are included in capital 
computation but any other reserves which are of the nature of sinking funds 
are not to be so included.

In one case debenture redemption reserve of Rs. 17,5 0 ,0 0 0  was taken 
into account while arriving at the capital base for the assessment year 1965- 
66. As the reserve for redemption of debentures is an item in the nature 
of a sinking fund, inclusion of the same in the capital base resulted in short- 
levy of surtax of Rs. 8 7 ,5 0 0 . The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry 
in October, 1971 and their reply is awaited (February, 1972).

6 9 . W e a l t h - t a x

(i) During the year 1970-7 1 , the actual receipts under the Wealth-tax 
Act amounted to Rs. 1 5 .3 1  crores. The following table indicates the re­
ceipts for the last five years compared with the Budget estimates.

73

(In crorcs o f  rupees)

Year Budget
estimates

Actual
receipts

1966-67 1 4 .0 0 1 0 .7 3

1967-68 12.00 1 0 .7 0

1968-69 11.00 11.11

1969-70 12.00 1 5 .6 2

1970-71 *1 8 .0 0 1 5 .3 1



(ii) The total number of assessees in the books of the department as on 
3 1st March, 1970 and 3 1st March, 1971 were as follows :*

74

A s on 31st 
M arch, 

1970

As on  31st 
M arch, 

1971

Individuals . . . . 1 ,23 ,522 1 ,53,924

Hindu undivided family 15,113 19,303

Others 28

Total . 1,38,635 1 ,73,255

(iii) During test-audit of assessments made under the Wealth-tax Act, 
1957 short-levy of tax of Rs. 6 9 .1 3  lakhs was noticed in 4 7 3 4  cases. The 
number of cases in which over-assessment was noticed was 1706 and tax 
involved was Rs. 8 .1 1  lakhs.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 6 9 .1 3  lakhs was due to mistakes 
categorised broadly under the following heads :—

N o. o f  Tax 

Items (Rs. in lakhs) 

1442  1 1 .0 3

67  1 .3 6

692  5 .0 4

921  5 .6 5

511  6 .2 6

761 3 3 .4 4

340  6 .3 5

(i) Avoidable mistakes involving considerable revenues

(ii) Omission to levy or incorrect levy o f  additional wealth-tax

(iii) Incorrect exemptions and reliefs . . . . .

(iv) Escapement o f  wealth from  t a x ............................................

(v) Incorrect valuation o f  property . . . . •

(vi) Omission to levy or incorrect levy o f  penal interest/penalty 

(vii) Other lapses . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . 4734 6 9 . 13

A few cases illustrating the types of mistakes set out in (i) to (vi) above 
are mentioned below :—

7 0 . A v o i d a b l e  m i s t a k e s  i n v o l v i n g  c o n s i d e r a b l e  r e v e n u e s .

In paragraphs 71 (ii) and 62  (iii) (a) of Audit Reports on Revenue Receipts 
1970 and 1969 -70  respectively, a number of cases illustrating mistakes in 
calculation of tax or in computation of wealth were mentioned. Similar 
mistakes were noticed in the assessments test-checked during the period 
under review. A few such cases are mentioned below :

♦Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



(a) M i s t a k e s  i n  c a l c u l a t i o n  o f  t a x .

In an assessment complete on .28th March, 19 70  on "=> " ' ' f ' ’
Rs 59 32  5 7 2  tax was calculated by applying the rates presciibed for t 

'assessment year 1 9 6 8 -6 9  instead of at the rates applicable ^  
year 19 69-7 0 . This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 2 4 ,6 6 8 . S mil 
mistakes were noticed in five other cases resulting m undercharge of tax o 
Rs. 2 2 ,4 0 9 . The Ministry have accepted the mistakes in all the six cases.

(b) I n c o r r e c t  c o n v e r s i o n  o f  v a l u e  o f  a s s e t s  i n  f o r e i g n  c u r r e n c y  i n t o  I n d i a n  

c u r r e n c y .

Assets situated in foreign countries are to be valued in Indian currency 
at the rate of exchange prevailing on the valuation dates. Due to a option 
of incorrect rate of exchange for converting the value of wealth there was 
under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 2 1 ,3 4 ,961  with consequent short-levy of 
tax of Rs. 2 7 ,4 9 4 . Brief particulars of the cases are given below .

(i) For the assessment years 1 9 67 -68  and 1968-6 9 , an assessee returned 
the value of foreign Government securities, balance in a bank and iinmo- 
vable property siu.ated in a foreign country at Rs. 8 .3 4 ,8 9 4  calculated 
according to the rates in force before the devaluation of Indian rupee ^
June 19 66 . The valuation dates for the two years were 3 1st March, ivu/
and 3 1st March, 1 9 6 8 , respectively. While completing the assessments m 
Julv 1969 the Wealth-tax Officer adopted the value returned y 
assessee instead of working out the value according to the post-deva u- 
ation rate of exchange. The mistake resulted in short-assessment o
wealth of Rs. 7,72,888 for the two years, ^ h ile  accepmg the under

valuation of government securities for the assessment year 19 67 -68  bu no
for the year 19 68 -69  the Ministry have intimated that the other mutake
are under verification.

(iO For the assessment years 19 67 -68  to 1969-7 0 , four assessees return­
ed the value o f their share in foreign assets in the nature of immovable
properties owned b , a firm at Rs.. 3 ,0 0 ,1 8 0  ealculated at the rates o
exchange prevailing prior to devaluation ot Indian ‘'npev 'P Jun 
While completing the assessments for the three yeais 196 -
the Wealth-tax Officer adopted the value ol foreign wealt i at vs. - . ^
as returned by the assessees instead of taking the value ^ 
devaluation rates in fpree on the relevant valuation dates ■ ■
in total under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 4,61 886 with  ̂
tax of Rs. 7 ,3 2 6 . The Ministry have accepted the mistak . P
regarding recovery is awaited.
S/5CAG 71—11-

75



(iii) In computing wealth of two assessees for the assessment years 
1967-68 to 1969-70, the value of assets located in Ceylon was not conver­
ted into Indian rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing on the valuation 
dates. This resulted in short-asseSsment of wealth of Rs. 9,00,187 invol­
ving short-levy of tax of Rs. 8,750. While [accepting the mistake the 
Ministry have intimated that out of additional demand of Rs. 8,750 a sum 
of Rs. 2,660 has been recovered. Report regarding recovery of the balance 
of Rs. 6,090 is awaited.

(c) O t h e r  m i s t a k e s .

(i) In the case of an assessee, the additional wealth-tax chargeable on 
immovable property situated in an urban area was included in the net wealth 
of the assessee and the additional wealth-tax leviable was arrived at as 
Rs. 24,368 in the assessment for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1970-71 com­
pleted in December, 1970. The additional tax was however not included in 
the demand notice issued to the assessee. This resulted in short-realisation 
of revenue by Rs. 24,368. The Ministry have accepted the omission. Report 
regarding recovery is awaited.

(ii) In paragraph 71 (ii)(b)(c) and (d) of Audit Report on Revenue Re­
ceipts 1970, a few cases of mistakes in computation of net wealth, which 
could have been avoided had the assessing officer been more careful, were 
pointed out. During the year under review several such cases were noticed 
of which a few are mentioned below :—

(1) The net wealth of an assessee for the assessment year 1963-64 
amounted to Rs. 6,37,102. The assessing officer, however, computed the 
wealth as Rs. 5,37,102 resulting in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 1 lakh. 
The Ministry have accepted the mistake.

(2) In a case for the assessment year 1966-67 the net wealth was origi­
nally determined as Rs. 8,04,159. While revising the assessment in 
August, 1969, the net wealth already computed was taken as Rs. 6,04,159 
leading to under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 2 lakhs. The Ministry have 
accepted the mistake.
71. O m i s s i o n  t o  l e v y ,  o r  i n c o r r e c t  l e v y  o f ,  a d d i t i o n a l  w e a l t h - t a x  o n  i m m o v ­

a b l e  u r b a n  p r o p e r t i e s

In paragraphs 71 (iv) and 62 (iii) (b) of Audit Reports on Revenue Receipts 
1970 and 1969-70 respectively several cases where the additional wealth-tax 
on immovable urban properties was not levied or incorrectly levied were 
reported. During the period under review such mistakes were noticed in 
67 cases accounting for short-levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1.36 
lakhs.

76



72. I n c o r r e c t  e x e m p t i o n s  a n d  r e l i e f s .

Wealth-tax is not payable by an assessee in respect "  J '"
or a house belonging to the assessee exclusively used by 
purposes, provided that where the value of such house or part ‘
L  in a place with a population exceeding ten thousand exceeds Rs. 1 lakh 
1  amount that is not included in the net wealth of the assessee ,s R . 
lakh. In three cases it was noticed that the exemption was not allowed 
correctly leading to under-assessment of tax of Rs. 10,548. Brie par icu ars 
of the cases are given below

(a) In the wealth-tax returns filed by an executor of an estate of a de­
ceased assessee for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1969-70 (compete 
in February, 1970) exemption of Rs. 1 lakh in respect o a resi e 
house claimed from net wealth was allowed by the department though 
the house in respect of which exemption was claimed did not belong t 
the executor of the estate. The incorrect allowance of exemption for the 
five years resulted in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 5 la is. 
Ministry have accepted the mistake.

(b) The exemption was incorrectly allowed in
partners of a firm for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1969- 
though the property belonged to the firm and not to the partners
The incorrect grant of exemption resulted m ^
wealth of Rs. 2,01,778. The Ministry have accepted the mistc 
and stated that additional demand of Rs. 1,002 had been raise . p 
regarding recovery is awaited.

73 E s c a p e m e n t  o f  w e a l t h  f r o m  t a x .

(I) Omission to revise the assessments of Ttusts leading to escapement of 
wealth from tax.
For the assessment years 1957-58 to 1965-66 the executors of four Trusts 

were assessed to wealth tax on the net value of the assets held in the Trus s 
after deducting the value of life interest of the 
value of the Trust property. The value of life interest 
arrived at Rs. 175.26 lakhs was separately assessed to Wealth-tax m 
hands of the respective beneficiaries for the assessment years 
1965-66. Against the valuation of life interest, the beneficiaries went in 
appeal and as a result, the value of their life interest was
Rs. 130.81 lakhs. Although the assessments of the beneficiaries were
to give effect to the appellate orders, no action was taken to revise the assess 
mentspf the executors of the Trusts to include the corresponding enhance- 
.nlnt to the value of the Trust property. This resulted in escapement of

77



wealth of Rs. 44.45 lakhs from tax in the hands of the four Trusts with conse­
quential short-levy of tax of Rs. 34,679. The Ministry have stated in reply 
that the assessments have been rectified and that out of the additional 
demand of Rs. 34,679, a sum of Rs. 13,005 has been collected.. Report 
regarding recovery of balance of Rs. 21,674 is awaited.

(ii) Omission to make use of the information available in income-tax and 
other assessment records.

In paragraphs 71(v) of Audit Report on Revenue Receipts 1970, the 
need for the Wealth-tax officer to look into the income-tax assessment re­
cords of assessees so as to prevent escapement of wealth from tax was men­
tioned. During the period under review, several cases of escapement of 
wealth from tax were noticed due to omission to correlate wealth-tax assess­
ments with Income-tax and other assessment records. A few cases are 
illustrated below ;—

(a) A plot of land owned by an assessee in a city was acquired by the 
Municipal Corporation in the year 1963 on a compensation of Rs. 1,44,665. 
The assessee did not accept the award and therefore the amount of 
compensation was deposited in a court. The compensation due and 
receivable is includible in the total wealth and is thus assessable to tax. 
Although the amount of compenation was added to the wealth of the 
assessee for the assessment year 1970-71, it was not considered for 
inclusion in total wealth for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1969-70. 
This resulted in escapement of wealth of Rs. 8,67,990 from tax. The 
Ministry have accepted the mistake and intimated that additional demand 
of Rs. 8,644 has been raised.

(b) For the assessment years 1959-60 to 1967-68 an assessee did not 
include in the wealth-tax returns the value of land and building owned by 
him. The income from the property was however charged to income- 
tax for all the years. The value of the property was not charged to 
wealth-tax by the Wealth-tax Officer also for all the years from 1959-60 to 
1967-68 (assessments completed in February, 1968). The omission resulted 
in short-assessment of net-wealth by Rs. 8,15,240. Ministry’s reply to 
the paragraph forwarded in August, 1971 is awaited (February, 1972).

(iii) Omission to include interest in a partnership firm.
When a 1 individual is a partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the 

firm has to be included in net wealth and charged to tax. The manner in 
which the interest is to be valued is laid down in the Wealth-tax Rules.

78



Three aesesseee did not return the value of their 
which they were partners in the wealth-tax returns filed by ihen, for >he ^  
ment years 1964-65 to 1969-70. The assessing officers also did no include

r v a l u e  of their f  Jed” :
availablemtheincome-taxrecordso ^
escapement of wealth of Rs. li,o4,o awaited
was forwarded to the Ministry in July, 1971 and then reply is awailed
(February, 1972).
74. I n c o r r e c t  v a l u a t i o n  o f  p r o p e r t y .

(i) Valuation of shares in companies.
Under the Wealth-tax Rules, the break-up value of unquoted equity 

shares o f companies is arrived at by dividing the excess of assets over lia­
bilities as shown in the balance-sheets by the total amount 
shares and from the break-up value so arrived al, a di^ount of fl t n per­
cent is allowed in all cases and the market value is taken to be rnghty f i j  
percent of the break-up value. Where no dividend has been ^ ,d  for a con  ̂
tinuous period of six accounting years or more by any 
up value of its shares is discounted by twenty five percent instead of by
usual discount of fifteen percent.

(a) In the Wealth-tax assessments of three assessees for 
years 1965-66 to 1969-70 completed in February and March, , 
^m putlg the value of unquoted equity shares of certain P - t e  -Jte^ 
companies which had not paid dividends for a period of yea 
preceding the valuation dates, the market values were taken y
J c e m  i.e. afler discounting Ihe break-up value by thirty-five P '^ n l instead 
of by the maximum permissible discount of twenty ve ^
printing error in the Wealth-tax Manual of the department. 
valuation resulted in under-charge of wealth of Rs. 65.42 lak s wit agg 
gate short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,28,121 in the three cases for the A''® J  
1965-66 to 1969-70. While accepting the mistakes, the
that additional demand of Rs. 1 ,28,121  c r e a t e d  in  t h e  t h r e e  cases has been
adjusted against refunds due to the assessees.

(b) in four cases for the assessment year 1969-70. the market value of
6,22,500 unquoted equity shares held by them in a company
al Rs 13 05 per share as against the correct figure of Rs. ' ' .
:llu J on  o f j r e s  was due to considering the break-up value based on the 
ralan J h e l .  of the company as at 31s, March, ,96g inslead ol .  at 31« 
Marsh, 1969. The incorrect valuation of shares 
of wealth of Rs. 6,47,400 with short-levy of tax ot Rs. 1 . •

79



80

reply, the Ministry have stated that there is infact an over-assessment of 
tax and that the assessments are being rectified.

(ii) Valuation of immovable properties.

Under the Wealth-tax Act, the Wealth-Tax Officer can make a re-assess­
ment if escapement of wealth due to under-valuation of properties occurs. 
With effect from 1st April, 1968 the minimum penalty leviable in a case 
where any person has concealed the particulars of any asset or furnished 
inaccurate particulars of any asset is the value of the asset which has been 
concealed or the amount by which the value of the asset has been 
under-stated and the maximum penalty is twice that amount. However, 
if the valuation of an asset is supported by an approved valuer’s report, the 
penalty provisions for the under-statement of value of the assets are not to 
be invoked. In May, 1969, the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued ins­
tructions regarding the circumstances in which the past completed assess­
ments are to be re-opened for assessing wealth due to under-valuation of 
property. These instructions were further amplified by the Board in June,
1970.

In a case, the value of certain properties owned by an assessee wer̂  charg­
ed to tax adopting the following valuation.

Assessment year Amount
Rs.

1964- 65
1965- 66
1966- 67
1967- 68

2 ,11,000

2,11,000
2,26,000
2,26,000

For the assessment year, 1968-69, however, the assessee filed a valuer’s re­
port which indicated the value of the properties as Rs. 6,05,425. Adopting 
the value as Rs. 6,05,425 the wealth-tax assessment for the year 1968-69 
was completed in November, 1968. No steps were, however, taken to re­
open the earlier assessments rectifying the under-valuation of the properties 
in accordance with the Board’s instructions, till November, 1969 when the 
omission was pointed out in Audit. If the assessments for the years 1964-65 
to 1967-68 are re-assessed adopting the correct value of properties, additional 
tax o f Rs. 30,952 would accrue to Government. Ministry’s reply to the 
paragraph forwarded in August, 1971 is still awaited (February, 1972).

1



75. O m i s s i o n  t o  l e v y ,  o r  i n c o r r e c t  l e v y  o f ,  p e n a l  i n t e r e s t .

Where the amounts specified in the notice of demand for payment of 
Wealth-tax is not paid within thirty-five days of the service of notice, the 
assessee is liable to pay simple interest at six percent per annum (at nine- 
percent from 1st October, 1967) from the day commencing after the end of 
the aforesaid thirty five days.

(i) Tax demand of Rs. 1,22,690 for the assessment years 1958-59 to
1965-66 was not paid by five assessees within the prescribed period of 
thirty five days. No penal interest was, however, charged by the 
department for the belated payment of demand. The penal interest 
chargeable in the five cases was Rs. 12,434.

(ii) In two cases demand of Rs. 60,090 relating to the assessment years 
1959-60 to 1965-66 was not paid within the stipulated period of thirty-five 
days from the service of notice of demand. As against interest of 
Rs. 20,031 correctly chargeable only Rs. 4,715 was charged. The short-levy 
of interest was Rs. 15,316.

The Ministry have accepted the omission in all the cases.

76. O v e r - a s s e s s m e n t .

In two cases for the assessment years 1967-68 and 1968-69, net wealth 
was charged to tax at the rates applicable for the assessment year 1969-70 
instead of at the rates applicable for the said two years. This resulted in 
excess-levy of tax of Rs. 23,297, brief details of which are given below.

(a) In the case of an assessee for the assessment year 1968-69 (complet­
ed in November, 1968) on wealth of Rs. 33,00,000 tax of Rs. 70,500 was 
levied applying the rates of the year 1969-70 instead of Rs. 59,000 at 
the rates applicable for 1968-69.

(b) In another case for the assessment years 1967-68 and 1968-69 
(completed in September, 1970), the net wealth was determined as 
Rs. 22.53,816 and Rs. 21,05,723 respectively. Applying the rates of the 
year 1969-70 tax of Rs. 73,785 was levied instead of Rs. 61,988 correctly 
leviable at the rates applicable for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69.

The Ministry have accepted the mistakes in both the cases.

77. G i f t - t a . x

(i) The actual receipts from gift-tax during the year 1970-71 amounted 
to Rs.*2.45 crores. The receipts under the gilt-tax for the last five years aie

81



82

compared below with the Budget estimates.
(In crores of rupees)

Year Budget
estimates

Actual
realisation

1966-67 . 1.29 1.75
1967-68 . 1.50 1.30
1968-69 . 1.75 1.51
1969-70 • 1.50 2 .0 2

1970-71 1.50 2.45

(ii) During test-audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed that in 671 
cases there was short-levy of tax of Rs. 5.11 lakhs and in 267 cases there 
was over-charge of tax of Rs. 1.59 lakhs.

78. G i f t  e s c a p i n g  a s s e s s m e n t .

In an appeal filed by an assessee against the gift-tax assessment for the 
assessment year 1970-71, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner decided in 
March, 1971 that gift of Rs. 73,726 included in the assessment was correctly 
chargeable to tax in the assessment year 1969-70. The assessment for the 
year 1970-71 was accordingly rectified in April, 1971 deleting the gift of 
Rs. 73,726 from the assessment. The assessment for the year 1969-70 
was not however, rectified charging the gift of Rs. 73,726 to tax. This result­
ed in escapement of gift of Rs. 73,726 from tax and the tax involved was 
Rs. 6,223. The Ministry have accepted the omission. Report of rectifica­
tion and recovery of the demand is awaited.

79. O v e r c h a r g e  o f  t a x  d u e  t o  m i s t a k e  i n  c a l c u l a t i o n .

On a gift of Rs. 1,76,937 made in October, 1965 gift tax of Rs. 42,925 
was levied in the assessment completed in September, 1969. At the rates 
applicable to the assessment year 1966-67, the gift-tax leviable amounted 
to Rs. 21,714. The incorrect levy of tax at the rates prevalent prior to
1966-67 resulted in over-charge of tax of Rs. 21,211. While accepting the 
mistake, the Ministry have stated that the assessment has been rectified and 
the original demand has been reduced by Rs. 21,211.

80. E s t a t e  d u t y

(i) During the year 1970-71, the receipts from estate duty amounted 
to Rs. 7 . 8 6  corres. The receipts for the last five years are compared



83

below with the Budget estimates.
(Tn crores of rupees)

Year Budget Actual 
estimates Receipts

1966- 67
1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70
1970- 71

8 .1 0

7.25
7 .5 0
7 .50
7 .50

6 .26
6 .37
6 .74
6 .9 4
7 .86

(ii) In test-audit of estate duty assessments, it was noticed that in 855 
cases there was short-levy of estate duty of Rs. 26.93 lakhs and in 193 cases 
there was over-charge of duty of Rs. 4.38 lakhs.
• A  few cases illustrating some of the types of the mistakes are mentioned 

in the following paragraphs

81. A v o i d a b l e  m i s t a k e s  i n v o l v i n g  c o n s i d e r a b l e  r e v e n u e s .

The net principal value of the estate of a person who died in July, 1955, 
was determined as Rs. 9,43,348 in November, 1962. With a view to assess 
escaped estate of the value of Rs. 5,00,000 from duty, the assessment was 
revised in November, 1969 and the total value of the estate charged to duty 
amounted to Rs. 14,43,348. Though in the original assessment made in 
November, 1962, estate duty was correctly calculated treating the assessee 
as a holder of an impartible estate, in the re-assessment made in November, 
1969, duty was levied at the rates applicable to property which consisted ot 
an interest in the joint family property of a Hindu undivided family. This 
accounted for short-levy of duty of Rs. 15,000. While accepting the mistake 
the Ministry have intimated that additional demand of Rs. 15,000 has been 
raised.
82. I n c o r r e c t  e x e m p t i o n s  a n d  r e l i e f s .

(i) In determining the value of estate for purposes of levy of estate duty, 
debts are deductible. Income-tax assessed on the deceased and remaining 
unpaid on the date of death is a debt and the amount thereof is to be deduct­
ed from the total value of the estate.

In the estate duty assessment of a person (who died on 8 th January, 
1969), completed in July, 1969, the income-tax liability for the assessment 
years 1968-69 and 1969-70 was allow'ed as a deduction to the extent of 
Rs. 78,313 though the actual liabiljty amounted to Rs. 30,483 only, thus 
leading to excess deduction of Rs. 47,830.

S/5C A G /71— 12



Further income-tax liability of Rs. 30,700, for the assessment year 1970-71, 
was also deducted although no such liability existed for the assessment 
year 1970-71, the deceased having died in the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 1969-70 itself.

The total excess deduction of Rs. 78,530 on account ol tax liability 
resulted in under-charge of estate duty of Rs. 30,453. The paragiaph was 
forwarded to the Ministry in August, 1971 and their reply is awaited 
(February, 1972).

(ii) Where any property passing on death of the deceased is situated, in 
a country with which there is no agreement for avoidance of double taxation 
and the estate duty officer is satisfied that by reason of such death any duty 
is payable in that country in respect of that property, he may make an 
allowance of the whole or any part of the amount of that duty from the value 
of the property.

In the case of a deceased individual (who died in April, 1961) relief was 
allowed in January, 1970 in respect of estate duty as well as interest paid on 
belated payment of duty in U.S.A. and Canada even though the relief was 
admissible only on estate duty paid and not on interest paid on delayed pay­
ment of duty. This resulted in under-assessment of estate by Rs. 25,075 
and consequent short-levy of duty and interest of Rs. 10,580. The Ministry 
have accepted the under-charge. Report regarding rectification and re­
covery is awaited.

(iii) A house or part thereof exclusively used by the deceased for his 
residence to the extent the principal value thereof does not exceed Rs. 1 lakh 
if such house is situated in a place with a population exceeding ten thousand 
and the full principal value thereof in any other case, is exempt from estate 
duty. The exemption is admissible only in respect of properties belonging 
to the deceased and passing on his death.

(a) In two cases, the exemption of Rs. 1 lakh was allowed even though 
the house property belonged to Trusts and not to the deceased and the 
deceased had only life interest therein. The incorrect exemption resulted m 
under-assessment of estate of Rs. 1 lakh in each case involving aggregate 
short-levy of duty of Rs. 80,000. The paragraph was forwarded to the 
Ministry in August, 1971 and their reply is awaited (February, 1972).

(b) In the estate duty assessment of a person completed on 31st March, 
1966, exemption was allowed to the extent of Rs. 79,599 being the value

84



or a porUon of house property used as f
an appeal made by the accountable person should be
decidS in November, 1965 that Tull exemptton of Rs 1 “
alTowed as against Rs. 79.599 allowed « c ^ ! r o
giving effect to the ' deduction of Rs. 79,599
lakh was allowed afresh instead of Rs. -  , resulted in under-
was already allowed in the original assessment. T

X c  ofota Kv; R« 79 599 involving short-levy or umy assessment of estate by Rs. / , assessment has been
Rs 19 891. The Ministry have stated that t o„„c,rh
rectified and additional demand of duty of Rs. 19,891 raise . 
regarding recovery is awaited.
83. I n c o r r e c t  l e v y  I  n o n - l e v y  o f  i n t e r e s t .

(a) The estate duty officers may allow payment of duty “  
on payment of such interest not exceeding four per cent or any h.gher interest
yielded by the property.

the “ " 9̂  v r : : ! " * "
" r e ' T c t o l t a L ^ ' e t n  to pa,^he■ duty ,n three instalments with
interest of Rs. 6,294 thereon. In December, j966 on
ed from the accountable person the estate duty officer ordered
nni.ht be paid in monthly instalments of Rs. 1 5 ,0 0 0  each ubject to
payment of interest at six per cent per annum. The accountable person
however again represented that the instalments mig t ® ^
R r v  500 per month. From July, 1968, the accountable person 
was Merited by the estate duty officer to pay off the balan^ demand 
in mLthly instalments of Rs. 10,000 each. The accountable person 
naid 2 58 873 towards the demand due and Rs. 3,567 towards the interest 
upto June,’ 1969 when the Appellate Tnbunal reduced the va u of the p i - 
cipal estate and the duty payable thereon was determined as
Appellate Tribunal’s orders were given effect to m September, x
of L  52 477 excess paid was refunded to the accountable person in Sept 
b r 1 9 6 9  The actual amount of interest payable by the accountab^ person 
,n m pect of the instalments on the demands sustained by the Appell c 
T r i S  amounted Rs. 13,651. As the accountable P -o n  pa>d^oJ 
Rs. 3,567 towards interest, there was short-levy of interest o . ,
While accepting the mistake the Ministry stated that interes o . 
has since been charged.

(bl Under the provisions of the Estate duty Act every person accouii - 
ub le lr  e l t c  is required io submit tl„ return for estate duty wubm

85



six months from the date of death of the deceased. The Controller of estate 
duty may extend the time limit on payment of interest at the prescribed rate.

In two cases though extension of time for submission of returns was 
granted to the accountable persons, no interest was actually levied. The 
non-levy of interest involved in the two cases was Rs. 9,436. In reply the 
Ministry have stated that in one of the cases as the Controller did not pass 
any order extending the time limit, the accountable persons cannot be 
made liable for levy of interest. The Ministry's reply to the other case is 
awaited (February 1972).

86

84. Escapement o f  estate from  duty.

(a) Under the Estate duty Act, the value of property chargeable to duty 
is to be determined with reference to the price it would fetch if sold in the 
open market at the time of the deceased’s death.

In a case (assessment completed in October, 1969) the value of house 
property was taken as Rs. 60,000 although the value of the same property 
was returned as Rs. 1,93,000 based on valuer’s report in the wealth-tax 
returns of the deceased for the years 1966-67 to 1969-70 filed by the account­
able person in September, 1969. The under-valuation of the property re­
sulted in short-assejsment of estate of Rs. 1,33,0000 involving duty of 
Rs. 32,487. The Ministry have accepted the mistake.

(b) While computing the net principal value in January, 1968, in respect 
of the estate of a person who died in March, 1965 the estate duty officer did 
not include land measuring 29 acres and 15 guntas which came into the 
possession of the deceased as a result of partition of the Hindu Undivided 
family of which he was a member. The information was available in the 
estate duty return filed by one of the accountable persons showing the de­
tails of the property of the Hindu Undivided family. The omission to in­
clude the value of the land of Rs. 47,000 resulted in escapement of duty 
of Rs. 11,030. The Ministry have accepted the mistake.

85. Other lapses.

Property comprised in a gift in which the donor retains some interest 
or benefit is deemed to pass on the death of the donor irrespective of when 
the gifts were made and the property is chargeable to estate duty.

In an assessment completed in March, 1966 of a person (died in Octobei, 
1962) a sum of Rs. 6,08,000 was included in the principal value of the estate.



• 1 i u , (Vio Pctntp flutv officer after excluding the
This anioiinl was arrived at y i , eic f Rs I "’8 000) oat of the
investments made by the donees m ' |-°3 „Ce time. The
gross gift of RS. 7,36,000 nude by the
gift amount was deposited by I e i„„ounl in the estate,
a partner. On an appeal again directed that only that part
the Appellate Tribunal in ovem , j in the firm on the date 
of the credit balances in the accounts of amounts
of death in the proportion which the total gi s n

credited in the accounts of the onees rom considering the total cre-

dUs'appL°ringl' the'L'counts of

— f f r ^ r i a r n a r e r o r R ^ ^ ^

also considered thereby reducing the propoition to PP
the donees- credit balance. This resulted in inclusion »
• t ri nf Rs 2 52 395 in the principal value of the estat .instead of Rs. 2 52,3^5 in in p j  ^cepting the mistake the Ministry
of duty involved was Rs. 23,633. \\ h le ,nibigu-
stated that the mistake arose because the order ot t

ous.
8 6 . O v e r - a s s e s s m e n t .  _

(a) The net t t a .e ” d m y '^ r R r ^ d y r w :"  le“v S

to have been reduced by the excess levy of Rs. 18,0UU.
(b) An accounlable person paid Rs. 33.966 for obtaining probate m res- 

pec of the deceased (died in December, 1958). Although the a m ^ n t was 
S e c t i y  reduced from the duty payable in <^9 -sessmenU ^ o m p ^  
in December, 1959 and revised in Novembei, 1963. it
reduced from the duty payable when fresh assessment was ma
efferto Appellate decisln in September, 1968 which - s  subsequenÛ ^̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^

vised in August, 1969. The demand raised by the
of the assessment completed in August, 1969, was also pc y
able person The omission resulted in over-charge of du y ■ >
The M 1 istry have accepted the mistake and stated that after t'cttBcat on 
die d tr  «C.SS-Charged has been refiinded/adtusted by the department 

,c) In the case ofa  person (died in June. 1958), the " «  
tlif> estate was arrived on 30th March, 1970 at Rs. 9,-5.. 5. . g
principal value of Oie estate including the value ot cessor ot interes

87



88

Hindu Undivided family was Rs. 9,42,553. While calculating duty instead 
of charging the net estate of Rs. 9,25,553 at the average rate of duty applic­
able to the estate of Rs. 9,42,553, the estate duty officer levied the duty 
incorrectly at the rate applicable to Rs. 10,42,553. The arithmetical mistake 
resulted in excess-levy of duty of Rs. 21,724. The over-charge has been 
accepted by the Ministry and the outstanding demand reduced,

87. Arrears o f  demands.*

(a) (i) The following table shows the yearwise arrears of demands pending 
without recovery and the number of cases relating thereto under the three 
direct taxes. Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate-duty as on 31st March, 1971.

Wealth-tax Gift-tax

(Amount in lakhs of rupees) 

Estate-duty,---------- -̂-------- \ /---------- -̂---------- ,----------- -̂--------- -
No. of Amount No. of Amount No of Amountcases cases cases

1965-66 and earlier
years 3,777 141.98 1,034 13.74 803 158.75
1966-67 . 2,528 43.91 516 10.75 409 68.57
1967-68 . 3,852 68.72 829 8.30 792 128.59
1968-69 . 5,675 91.06 1,400 27.21 779 161.79
1969-70 . 15,428 271.54 3,042 60.24 1,538 288.09
1970-71 . 36,913 584.16 7,233 118.49 4,357 765.55

T o t a l  . 68,173 1,201.37 14,054 238.73 8,678 1,571.34

(ii) The number of assessments in which tax was stayed on appeals and 
Revision petitions as on 31st March, 1971 are indicated below

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)
W e a lth -ta xA G ift -ta x E sta te -d u ty

No. of 
cases

Amount No. of
cases

Amount No. of 
cases

1
Amount

Before A.A.Cs. 466 58.59 48 10.64 179 144.37
Before Tribunals 81 25.34 7 2.90 108 94.38
Before High Courts . 
Before Supreme

24 6.83 8 16.00 36 24.61

Court
Revision petitions

5 4.48 2 0.60

before Commissioners 4 2.89 1

T o t a l 580 98.13 64 29.54 325 263.96
•Figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



(iii) Arrears of Surtax demands outstanding on 31st March 1971 are as 
follows* :

Amount 
out­

standing 
(In lakhs 
of Rs.)

89

Relating to demand raised in

1964- 65
1965- 66
1966- 67
1967- 68
1968- 69
1969- 70
1970- 71

Total

6.87
9.64
8 .8(1

26.86
58.26

140.50
400.07

651.00

8 8 . A r e a r s  o f  a s s e s s m e n t s *

(i) (a) The table below shows the yearwise details of wealth-tax, gift- 
tax and estate duty assessments pending without finalisation on 31st March 
1971 and the approximate amount of tax/duty involved therein.

No. of assessments pending Approximate amount of tax 
involved (in lakhs of Rs.)

Year ------------------- -----------------
Wealth Gift Estate Wealth Gift Estate

tax tax duty tax tax duty

1965-66 and earlier
years . 9,241 594 985 135.21 3.21 37.94

1966-67 . 8,787 388 569 70.79 1.73 6.43
1967-68 . 12,.14I' 539 846 110.30 1 .73 7.99

1968-69 . 20,300 869 1,278 173.99 3,80 16.57

1969-70 . 34,402 2,079 3,133 274.61 9.84 70.47
1970-71 . 76,272 5,440 4,995 659.76 39.75 220.70

T otal 1,61,343 9,909 11,806 1,424.66 60.06 360.10

« ________ ------------ - ......—
♦Provisional figures are as furnished by the Ministry.



90

(b) The break-up of pending weallh-tax and gift-tax assessments, 
status-wise on 31st March 1971 is given below ;—

N o .  o f  assessm ents

S tatus

p e n d in g  as o n  
31 st M a r ch , 1971

W e a lth  G i ft  
ta x  tax

In d iv id u a ls  . . . . 1 ,3 9 ,03 6  9 ,6 06

H .U .F ................................................... 22 ,261 246

F irm s  . . . . 7

A s s o c ia t io n  o f  P erson s  . 1 19

C o m p a n ie s  . . . . 45  31

T o t a l 1 ,6 1 ,34 3  9 ,9 09

(c) The number of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty assessments
completed during 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 and the approximate demands
raised are indicated below ;

Y e a r N o . o f  a ssessm ents c o m p le te d A p p r o x im a te  
a m o u n t 

o f  d em a n d s 
ra ised

In d iv id u a ls  H U F O th ers T o ta l (R s . in 
lak h s)

Weahh-tax
1968-69 . . . . l ,0 5 ,3 0 7 t 1,05,307 9 4 5 .6 6

1969-70  . . . . l ,6 9 ,5 7 2 t . . 1 ,6 9 ,57 2  1 ,6 9 3 .5 9

1970-71 . . . . 1 ,77 ,849 20 ,564 813 1,99,226 1 ,4 1 1 .4 4

Gift-tax
1968-69 . . . . 1 8 ,739 t 18,739 2 4 2 .6 6

1969-70 . . . . 2 1 ,6 4 8 t 21 ,648  1 7 9 .4 2

1970-71 . . . . 34 ,512  688 333 35 ,533 2 4 2 .7 0

Estate duty
1968-69 13 ,0 4 0 t 13,040 5 6 0 .6 8

1969-70 15 ,550t 15,5.50 7 5 3 .4 4

1970-71 21 ,295 33 21,328 1 ,0 9 9 .6 5

f  Includes H .U .F . an d  others.



91

The nosition regarding disposal of Super Profits Tax assessments
(n) (a) Th p . . ■ i gin 71 and the assessments pending onand Surtax assessments during 1970-71 ana me

31st March 1971 are as follows* :
S u p er  P ro fits  T a x Surtax

1. N o .  o f  ca se s  f o r  d isp o s a l d u r in g

1970-71  . • •
2 . N o .  o f  cases  d is p o s e d  o f  p ro v is io n a lly  .

3 N o .  o f  ca se s  d is p o s e d  o f  fin a lly
4 . A m o u n t  o f  d e m a n d  ra ised  o n  p ro v is io n a l

a ssessm en ts . • • • /
5. Amount of demand collected on provi­

sional assessments . . • •
6. A m o u n t  o f  d e m a n d  raised  o n  fin a l assess­

m en ts
7. A m o u n t  o f  d e m a n d  c o l le c t e d  o n  fin a l

assessm ents . • • • '
8 . No. o f cases pending as on 31 -3 -1971

9 . Approximate amount of tax involved
in (8) • • • • • •

186

177

4 ,6 6 2

265
2,058

R s . 1 .7 0  c ro re s

R s . 8 .9 4  c ro re s  

R s . '7 .5 7  c ro re s  

R s . 1 9 .3 7  c ro re s

R s . 1 .3 4  c ro re s  

62

R s . 1 2 .6 1  c r o r e s  

2591

R s . 0 .2 3  c ro r e R s . 1 8 .8 8  c ro re s

,b) Year-wise details of assessments nnder Surtax Act pending on 31s. 
March 1971, are indicated below :

Y ea r

1 9 64 - 65
19 65- 66
1 9 66 - 67

1 9 67 - 68
1 9 6 8 - 69
1 9 69 - 70
1970- 71

N o .  o f  assessm ents 
65 

169 

20 4  
287 

• 434 
528 
91 0

Total
2,597

89. F r a u d s  a n d  E v a s i o n s * *

( i )  N o .  o f  ca ses  in  w h ich  p en a lty  u /s  18 (1) ( c ) /1 7 ( l ) ( c )  w as 

lev ied  .............................................................................

Wealth-tax Gift-tax 
574 121

(ii )  N o  o f  ca ses  in  w h ich  p ro s e cu t io n s  fo r  c o n ce a lm e n t  
w a s  la u n ch e d  .............................................................................

(iii)  N o  o f  cases  in  w h ich  c o m p o s it io n  w as c fle c te d  
w ith o u t  la u n ch in g  p ro s e cu t io n  . • • •

*Piwisional figures arc as furnished by thb Ministry. 
♦ ♦Figures arc as furnished by the Minisiiy. 
S /5 C A G /7 1 — 13.



92

(iv) Concealment of net wealth/value of gift 
involved in (i) . . . . .

(v) Total amount of penalty levied
(vi) Extra tax demanded on concealment

(vii) Cases out of (2) in which convictions were
o b t a i n e d .................................................

(viii) Composition fees levied in respect of cases
in (iii) . .........................................

(ix) Nature of punishment in respect of (vii)

. Rs.808 lakhs Rs. 6,42 
lakhs.

Rs 45.78 lakhs 5.21 lakhs 
Awaited from the Ministry



CHAPTER VI

OTHER REVENUE RECEIPTS 

M i n i s t r y  Of H o m e  A f f a i r s  

Sales tax receipts of the Union Territory of Delhi.

90. V a r i a t i o n  b e t w e e n  t h e  B u d g e t  e s t i m a t e s  a n d  t h e  A c t u a l s .

As against the Budget estimates of Rs. 24.45 crores 
the actuals stood at Rs. 25.57 crores showing an increase of Rs. 1.12 crores 
In the year 1968-69 also the actuals had exceeded the /
. Rs. 1.85 crores whereas in the year 1969-70 there was a shortfall of Rs. •
crores.

An analysis of the variations is given below ______________ _

1969-70
1970-71

(In  lak h s o f  ru p ees)

R e ce ip ts  u n d er D e lh i 
S a les -T a x  A c t 1 7 0 0 .0 0 1 5 7 4 .6 7 — 1 2 5 .3 3 1 7 0 0 .0 0 1 7 6 7 .2 4 +  6 7 .2 4

R e ce ip ts  u n d er  C e n ­
tral Sales T a x  A c t

D e d u c t  R e fu n d s

7 5 0 .0 0

5 .2 0

6 9 1 .4 7

6 .3 7

— 5 8 .5 3  

+  1 .1 7

7 5 0 .0 0

5 .2 0

7 9 7 .8 2

8 .1 0

+ 4 7 .8 2

+ 2 . 9 0

2 4 4 4 .8 0 2 2 5 9 .7 7 — 1 8 5 .0 3 2 4 4 4 .8 0 2 5 5 6 .9 6 +  1 1 2 .1 6

Reasons for the variation are awaited from the Ministry.

91. R e s u l t s  o f  t e s t  a u d i t  i n  g e n e r a l — S a l e s  T a x .

A test check of the assessments made under the Bengal Finance (Sales- 
“  1941 as extended to the Union Territory of Delhi and under the 

r e i r t  sL -T a *  Act. 1956 conducted during the period from 1st July 
30 June. 1971 revealed under-asses,meats of revenue to the extent 

"  ^ 2 ,“ ®  in 273 eases and over-assessments of Rs. 17,298 ,n 32 cases.

93



94

The under-assessment is due to the following reasons :

N o .  o f  
ca ses

A m o u n t

1. E rro r s  a n d  o m is s io n s  a ttr ib u te d  t o  fa ilu re  t o  a p p ly  the  c o r r e c t
ra te  o f  t a x .......................................................................................................

2 . In c o r re c t  d e te rm in a t io n  o f  ta x a b le  tu rn o v e r

3. G r a n t  o f  irre g u la r  e x e m p t io n  u n d e r  S e c t io n  5 (2 )(a ) o f
th e  L o c a l  A c t ..........................................................................................

4 . L e v y  o f  c o n c e s s io n a l ra te  o f  ta x  u n d e r  the C e n tra l S a le s -T a x
A c t  o n  in te r -s ta te  sa les n o t  s u p p o r te d  b y  C & D  fo r m s  o r  
s u p p o r te d  b y  d e fe c t iv e  C & D  f o r m s ...................................................

5 . O th e r  r e a s o n s ..........................................................................................

Total

R s ,

13 10 ,985

21 10 ,007

58 4 1 ,5 9 8

141 8 9 ,2 8 2

4 0 5 4 ,1 8 7

27 3  2 ,0 6 ,0 5 9

As intimated by the Ministry of Home AlTairs (December, 1971), mis­
takes in 126 cases involving a revenue of Rs. 50,702 have been rectified and 
additional demand of Rs. 26,910 recovered; the balance demand of Rs. 
23,792 is in the process of recovery. The remaining cases are under examina­
tion. Nine cases (tax effect Rs. 22,178) have, however, become time- 
barred.

Some instances of under-assessment are given below ;—

(a) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 sale of goods to Government 
in the course of inter-State trade or commerce, is taxable at con­
cessional rate of 3%  (2% up to 30-6-1966) provided that the sales 
are supported by prescribed certificates in form ‘D’. The sales not 
supported by the valid prescribed certificates are taxable at the rate 
of 10% or at the rate leviable under the State Sales Tax Act which­
ever is higher, unless the goods sold are exempted generally or are 
taxable at rates lower than 3%  under the State Act.

In the case of a dealer in radio parts and electrical goods, it 
was observed that during the year 1966-67 inter-State sales to the 
extent of Rs. 1.81 lakhs were taxed at the concessional rate even 
though they were not supported by the requisite certificates; in some 
cases the sales had been made not to Government but to non- 
Government institutions. On this being pointed out, the depart­
ment revised the assessment and recovered an additional demand 
of Rs. 10,780.



(b) Under Section 5(l)(c) of the Bengal Finance (Sales-tax) Act, 
1941 as extended to the Union Territory of Delhi, goods generally 
sold by Halwais were taxable @  4 %  in 1962-63. However, by a 
notification issued by the Chief Commissioner under the second 
proviso to this Section, the taxable turnover in respect o f articles 
ordinarily prepared by Halwais dealing exclusively in such articles, 
when sold by them, was made liable to tax at the reduced rate of 
2 %  with effect from 1st October, 1962.

In the case of a dealer who was dealing in sweets as well as Ghee 
(and thus not exclusively in articles ordinarily prepared by Halwais), 
entire taxable turnover of the dealer in the third and fourth quarter 
of the year 1962-63 was taxed @ 2 %  instead of at 4 % , resulting in 
under-charge of tax of Rs. 3,531. While admitting the mistake, 
the Department of Sales Tax expressed their inability to revise the 
order because of the time-bar (February, 1972).

92. Arrears o f  Assessments*

On 31st March, 1971, 74,350 cases were outstanding with the depart­
ment of Sales Tax pending assesment as against 70,509 cases at the end 
of the year 1969-70 and 65,271 at the end of the year 196S-69. The 
amount of tax involved in these cases was not ascertainable.

The position regarding pendency of assessments for the 3 years ending 
31st March, 1971 is indicated below:—

95

Y e a r

A s  o n  31 st M a r c h ,  1 9 6 9  A s  o n  31 st M a r c h ,  1 9 7 0  A s  o n  3 1 st  M a r c h ,  1971

Local Central Total Local
9

Central Total Local Central Total

1965-66 4,266 3,502 7,768
1966-67 10,358 8,494 18,852 4,454 3,871 8,325
1967-68 21,139 17,512 38,651 10,935 9,152 20,087 4,994 4,254 9,248

1968-69 23,076 19,021 42,097 11,691 9,806 21,497

1969-70 •• 23,707 19,898 43,605

35,763 29,508 65,271 38,465 32,044 70,509 40,392 33,958 74,350

’’‘ F ig u re s  a re  a s  fu rn is h e d  b y  th e  D e p a r tm e n t . 

S /5  C A G i 7 1 — 14.



96

The number of assessments completed out of the arrears and current 
cases during 3 years ending 31st March, 1971 is given below : ~

Year

Total No. of 
assessments for 

disposal
Arrears Current Total

Number of 
assessments 
completed

Out of 
current

Out of Total 
arrears

Percent­
age+

Num­
ber of 
asses- 
ments 

pending 
at the 

end of 
the 
year

1968- 69
Local
Central

1969- 70 
Local 
Central

1970- 71 
Local 
Central

3 6 ,5 7 5 3 1 ,8 8 2 6 8 ,4 5 7 1 0 ,4 4 4 2 2 ,2 5 0 3 2 ,6 9 4 4 7 .8 3 5 ,7 6 3
3 0 ,5 7 9 2 3 ,1 9 3 5 3 ,7 7 2 6 ,9 3 1 1 7 ,3 3 3 2 4 ,2 6 4 4 5 .1 2 9 ,5 0 8

3 5 ,7 6 3 3 5 ,1 7 9 7 0 ,9 4 2 1 1 ,3 5 9 2 1 ,1 1 8 3 2 ,4 7 7 4 5 .8 3 8 ,4 6 5
2 9 ,5 0 8 2 7 ,5 1 6 57,024 8,045 16,935 24,980 4 3 .8 32,044
3 8 ,4 6 5 3 7 ,3 9 3 7 5 ,8 5 8 1 2 ,6 5 7 2 2 ,8 0 9 3 5 ,4 6 6 4 6 .8 4 0 ,3 9 2
3 2 ,0 4 4 2 9 ,6 5 5 6 1 ,6 9 9 9 ,0 8 3 1 8 ,6 5 8 2 7 ,7 4 1 4 5 . 0 3 3 ,9 5 8

93. Arrears o f  Sales-Tax demands^
(a) The Sales Tax demands pending recovery as at the close o f four years 

ending 31st March, 1971 are indicated below ;
Arrears of tax as on
3 1 -3 -1 9 6 8
3 1 -3 -1 9 6 9
3 1 -3 -1 9 7 0
3 1 -3 -1 9 7 1

(Rs. in lakhs) 
2 3 6 .9 8  
3 3 6 .2 8  
4 8 2 .4 1  
5 6 4 .1 7

(b) Year-wise break up of the arrears of tax as on 31st March, 1971 is 
given below :

(Rupees in lakhs)

From
to...

Under
Local
Act

Under
Central

Act
1 9 52 -5 3
1 9 6 0 - 61
1 9 6 1 - 6 2
1 9 6 2 - 6 3
1 9 6 3 - 6 4
1 9 6 4 - 65
1 9 6 5 - 6 6
1 9 6 6 - 67
1 9 6 7 - 68
1 9 6 8 - 69
1 9 6 9 - 7 0
1 9 7 0 - 71

Total

3 2 .1 6 0 .3 9
2 . 6 0 2 .0 5
2 .6 7 0 .8 2
4 .5 4 1 .2 2
4 .9 1 2 .1 1
5 .8 9 3 .7 0
8 .6 5 5 .6 6

2 1 .0 2 1 4 .6 4
6 8 .9 5 2 8 .8 6
7 0 .1 6 8 2 .3 6

1 1 8 .5 9 8 2 .2 2

3 4 0 .1 4 2 2 4 .0 3

-kThe percentage represents cases disposed of v i s - a - v i s  total number of assessments 
for disposal.

♦Figures are as furnished by the Department.



97

(c) Out of total arrears of tax of Rs. 564.17 lakhs mentioned above, 
Rs. 256.74 laVhs (45.5% ) are accounted for by 110 cases alone (involving 
tax of Rs. 50,000 or more in each case) as shown below

(a) Over Rs. 50,000 but less than Rs. 1,00,000 in each case
(b) Over Rs. 1,00,000 in each case..............................

Total

N o .  o f  A m o u n t  
ca ses  (R s . in  

la k h s)

53

57

3 6 .9 5

2 1 9 .7 9

11 0  2 5 6 .7 4

(d) The Department has stated that the effective recoverable arrears 
on 31-3-1971 were Rs. 226.85 lakhs (Local— Rs. 142.22 lakhs; Central—  
Rs. 84.63 lakhs) out of which Rs. 21.78 lakhs have since been recovered 
upto 30-9-71.

1. A m o u n t  l ik e ly  t o  b e  w r i t t e n - o f f ................................................................

2 . R e c o v e r y  s ta y ed  b y  H ig h -C o u r t  . . . . . .

3. R e c o v e r y  sta y ed  b y  A d d it io n a l  D is t r ic t  J u d g e  . . . .

4. Recovery stayed by Revisionary authorities . . . .
5. A m o u n t  fa llin g  in to  arrears d u e  t o  g ra n t in g  o f  in s ta lm en ts  f o r  

p a y m e n ts

6 . A m o u n t  h e ld  u p  d u e  t o  l iq u id a t io n  o f  firm s . . . .

7 . A m o u n t  a w a it in g  a d ju stm e n ts  . . . . • •

8 . A m o u n t  h e ld  u p  o n  a c c o u n t  o f  re ct if ica t io n /r e v ie w  a p p lica t io n s
p e n d in g  d i s p o s a l .....................................................................................................

9 . O th e r  r e a s o n s .....................................................................................................

Total

(In  la k h s  o f  ru p ees )

L o c a l C e n tra l

6 6 .9 9 6 8 .7 2

4 6 .8 3 2 4 .8 4

1 .1 1 0 .3 8

1 2 .5 6 8 .7 1

1 3 .6 1 2 .1 3

1 9 .4 5 6 .0 8

0 .8 0 0 .6 9

1 6 .0 0 1 3 .2 7

2 0 .5 7 1 4 .5 8

1 9 7 .9 2 1 3 9 .4 0

The Ministry of Home Affairs have intimated that the arrears involved 
in cases in appeal/revision have been reduced by Rs. 96.30 lakhs as on 
30-9-1971, as a result of%.ppellate/Revisionary Authorities’ decisions and 
action is being taken to expedite disposal of other cases under 
appeal/revision. Further, cases which require to be written-off are being dealt 
with on priority basis.



98

(e) Out of the arrears, Rs. 169.07 lakhs were involved in certificate 
proceedings. The position of Recovery Certificates pending with the 
Assistant Commissioner (Recoveries) as on 31-3-1971 is indicated 
below :—

A m o u n t  
N o .  o f  in v o lv e d
c a s e s  (R s . in  la k h s ) 

6 ,1 5 2  1 ,8 3 .65
7 ,9 3 6  1 ,9 4 .5 7

9 ,0 0 6  2 ,0 9 .1 5
5 ,0 8 2  1 ,6 9 .0 7

N o .  o f  ca se s  p e n d in g  o n  1 -4 -1 9 7 0  ....................................................

R e c e ip t s  d u r in g  th e  p e r io d  1 -4 -7 0  t o  3 1 -3 -7 1  . . . .
C e r tifica te s  r e tu rn e d  a fte r  r e c o v e r y  o r  o th e rw is e  .
N o ;  o f  ca se s  p e n d in g  o n  3 1 - 3 - 1 9 7 1 .............................................................

Out of 5,082 cases pending recovery on 31-3-1971, in 89 cases the amo­
unt involved was more than Rs. 10,000 each. The year-wise break up of 
these cases is given below * :—

N o .  o f  ca sesY e a r  in  w h ic h  R e c o v e r y  
C e r tifica te  w a s  r e ce iv e d

1 9 6 4 -6 5
1 9 6 7 - 68
1 9 6 8 - 69
1 9 6 9 - 70
1 9 7 0 - 71

1
9

16
2 6
37

Total 89

It was intimated by the Department that further streamlining of the re­
covery branch was under consideration and with this streamlining the pen­
dency was expected to be substantially reduced.

9 4 .  F r a u d s  a n d  e v a s i o n s  d u r i n g  1 s t  A p r i l ,  1970 t o  31yr M a r c h ,  1971.*
(а )  N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  p e n d in g  o n  31st M a r c h , 19 7 0  . . . .  1 ,895
(б )  N u m b e r  o f  c a se s  d e te c te d  u n d e r  s e c t io n s  l l A  a n d  1 1 (2 ) d u r in g  th e  p e r io d

1st A p r i l ,  19 7 0  t o  31 st M a r c h , 1 9 7 1 .............................................................................
(c) N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  in  w h ic h  assessm en ts  w e re  c o m p le te d  . . . .
(d) N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  p e n d in g  o n  31st M a r ch , 1 9 7 1 ....................................................

(e )  N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  in  w h ic h

( 0  p e n a lt ie s  w e re  im p o s e d  . . . . .  
( / / )  p r o s e c u t io n s  w e re  la u n ch e d  f o r  n o n -re g is tra t io n  
(Hi) o f fe n c e s  w e re  c o m p o u n d e d  . . . .

501 

65 2  
1 ,7 44

618
. (R s .  5 9 3 5 9 ) 

N il 
N il

9.5. S e a r c h e s  a n d  s e i z u r e s  d u r i n g  1 s t  A p r i l ,  1970 t o  31y/ M a r c h ,  1971.*
(a) N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  p e n d in g  o n  31st M a r c h , 1970 ....................................................
(b) N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  in  w h ich  se izu res  o f  b o o k s  w ere  m a d e  d u r in g  th e  p e r io d

1st A p r i l ,  1970 t o  31st M a r ch . 1971 . . . . . . .

( c )  N u m b e r  o f  ca ses  in  w h ich  a ssessm en ts w e re  c o m p le te d  . . . .
( ( / )  N u m b e r  o f  ca ses  p e n d in g  o n  31st M a r ch , 1971 . . . . .

(e )  N u m b e r  o f  ca ses  in  w h ich  p ro s e cu t io n s  w e re  la u n ch e d  o r  o ffe n ce s  w ere
c o m p o u n d e d

381

25 0
208
423

N il
( f )  N u m b e r  o f  ca se s  in  w h ic h  p e n a lt ie s  w ere  im p o se d 8 0  (R s .  5 9 ,4 9 6 )

♦Figures are as furnished by the Department.



The amount of concealed turnover and tax demands raised in respect 
of assessed cases were not available with the Department as no separate 
records are maintained to work out such information. The pace of d - 
posal was stated to be slow because of the lengthy and cumbersome procedure
involved.

96. Appeals pending on 31st March, 1971. ••

(i) The following table shows the pendency of appeals, review applications 
and revision petitions as on 31st March, 1971, under Sales Tax .—

99

A p p e a ls , 
re v ie w  

a p p lica t io n s  
a n d  re v is io n  

p e tit io n s  
w ith  A sstt . 

C o m m is ­
s io n e rs

R e v is io n  
p e tit io n s  

a n d  re v ie w  
a p p lic a t io n s  

w ith  C o m ­
m iss io n e r / 
D y .  C o m ­
m iss io n e r

(a ) O u t  o f  a p p e a ls /r e v ie w  a p p lica t io n s , 
in s titu ted  d u r in g  th e  y e a r  1970-71  .

r e v is io n  p e tit ion s
3 ,395 595

(6 )  O u t  o f  a p p e a ls /r e v ie w  a p p lica t io n s , 
in s titu ted  in  e a r lie r  years

re v is io n  p e tit ion s
1,124 59

Total 4 ,5 1 9  . 65 4

Year-wise break up of pending appeals, review applications and revision 
petitions is as follows :

Y e a r  o f  in s titu tion

1 9 62 - 63
1 9 6 3 - 64
1 9 64 - 65
1 9 65 - 66
1 9 66 - 67
1967- 68

1968- 69
1 9 69 - 70
1 9 70 - 71

A p p e a ls , 
rev iew  

a p p lica t io n s  
r e v is io n  
p e tit io n s  

w ith  A sstt. 
C o m m is ­

s io n e rs

Total

R e v is io n
p e tit io n s ,

, rev iew  
a p p lica t io n s  

w ith  C o m ­
m iss io n e r / 

D y .  C o m m is ­
s io n e r

3
7
1

15 2

21 0 16

899 28

3,395 595

4 ,5 19 65 4

•Figures are as furnished by the Department.



(ii) The number o f  cases in which demands were reduced or which were 
remanded for fresh assessment during the year 1970-71 is indicated below

10 0

Total No. of No. ofNo. of cases casescases in which remandeddisposed demandsof were
reduced

O’) By Asstt. Commissioners . . . 7,569 2 ,0 2 2 1,655
00 By Commissioner/Dy. Commissioner 1,061 460 125

97. R em ission and abandonment o f  claim s to Revenue.

During the year 1970-71, Sales Tax demands aggregating Rs. 42,207 
were remitted, abandoned or written -off. The reasons for remission and 
write-off are given below :—

No. of
cases

1. Remission o f Revenue

The assesses having no source of income and having no attachable, 
movable or immovable property . . . . . .

Amount
Rs.

4,676* 
(relating 
to assess­ment 
years 
1959-60 
to 1965- 
6 6).

As intimated by the Ministry, the demand was remitted on compassionate 
grounds as the assessee was old, unemployed and had no movable property 
o f  significance, and the write-off involved a very long-drawn procedure.

No. of 
cases

2. Abandonment or write-off

The assessee company having become defunct leaving no attachable assets .......................................

Amount
Rs.

37,531* 
(relating 
to assess­
ment 
years 
1954-55 
to 1956- 
57).

*Figures are as furnished by the Department.



Assessments on the company had been made on best judgement basis 
as the assessee failed to appear with the books of accounts. Efforts 
to realise the demand through the Collector/Liquidator did not prove success­
ful, because, as ascertained from the Registrar of Companies, the company 
had no assets. It has been intimated by Delhi Administration that suitable 
amendments in the Act have already been made empowering the Department 
to demand security in doubtful cases.

101

N e w  D e l h i;

The 25th March, 1972

(V. GAURI SHANKAR) 

Director o f  Revenue Audit.

Countersigned.

New Delhi;

The 25th March, 1972

(S. RANGANATHAN) 

Comptroller cfe Auditor General o f  India.

MGIPRRND—See. 1 (Day)—S,5CAG;71-



’

I

■?:ro5To?rTo
N.A.I.-32

^rf
National Archives Library

New Delhi
JT| f?n=fTt%n ^ T t [ ^  cT̂  'T??:̂ THiT 

^  1

This book  must be returned to the Library 
on the date stamped below.

t ' r  |M to I
'635NAI/71-G1PF.

Pv'.

A

'.ii'/o " ■



(Call No.) 

Author. 

Title...

(Accn. No.)

. . . ‘^ ^ J . . n . 7 . 9 r '7 / ...............

p T ^ r e t  fttfsT
Issu ed  o n B o rro w e r ’ s S ignature

^ I W T  f a f « i
R e tu rn e d  o n


